

CENTRAL FEDERAL LANDS HIGHWAY DIVISION





CONSTRUCTION PAYNOTE AND DOCUMENTATION EXAMPLE BOOK

- A guide for Contractors and FHWA contract administration personnel on CFL Field Projects
- To be used with CFL Standard Specifications for Construction of Roads and Bridges on Federal Highway Projects

Last Updated: April 2012

Construction Paynote Examples

This book was developed to be used as a guideline for Central Federal Lands Highway Division staff, our partnering agencies, and the contractors we work with. The Construction Paynote Examples book gives examples of how a contractor should submit a request for payment (paynote), and examples of documentation that adequately support their request.

Contractors should refer to Section 109 of the FP03 for details of how particular items of work should be measured and paid. Examples in this book were created to demonstrate various methods of measurement and support documentation. This book shows examples of support documentation (certifications, calculations, tickets, etc.).These are solely examples and do not intend to summarize all support documentation needed prior to payment of any given pay item. The method or requirements prescribed in the FP03 or Special Contract Requirements supersedes any examples given in the Field Note Sample Book.

General Instructions

- Paynotes shall be completed in blue pen or typed on a computer
- White-out is not allowed.
- To correct an error, strike out the mistake, write the correction above or below, and initial next to the correction.
- Paynotes and any support documentation shall be organized and clearly legible.
- All sections of the paynote must be filled in.
- Paynotes shall be signed by an approved contractor representative. Paynotes will not be accepted for payment without the contractor's signature.
- Paynotes will not be accepted without quality certifications, test results, and/or any other required documentation for materials used in the work.
- Certifications for any given item of work should include a statement from the Contractor that certifies that the material meets specifications and will be used on the project. All material placed for any given item of work should also be identifiable (i.e. roll numbers for silt fence, heat numbers for pipe, etc.).
- A single submittal of a certification is acceptable for multiple pay requests as long as the material for the item of work being performed is include within the certification.
- Paynotes shall be completed in a timely fashion per section 109.01 of the FP-03 or the Special Contract Requirements.
- For items with material incentive, QL-pay factors shall be computed and reported in a timely fashion per section 109.01 of the FP-03 or the Special Contract Requirements. Also, see section 106.05 of the FP-03 or the Special Contract Requirements.

EEBACS

The Engineer Estimating, Bidding, Award and Construction System (EEBACS) is an integrated system that provides for estimation, solicitation/award, and contract administration of FLH's construction projects. EEBACS is a Web-based system that is maintainable and scalable. Portions of the Construction module will also be offered in an off-line version – Not currently available, under development. EEBACS consists of a series of components that tracks costs from a project's inception through final acceptance.

The Construction module tracks information as the project progresses through construction. It provides for the development, approval, and tracking of payments for contract items. The Construction module also allow for tracking and management of other contract administration information including contract modifications, equipment, personnel, subcontractors, and contract status. In the Construction phase EEBACS provides the capability to:

- Create, track and approve Inspector Daily Reports (IDR);
- Create, track and approve Contractor Daily Reports (CDR);
- Create and track the Project Engineer's Daily Dairy;
- Track onsite personnel and equipment;
- Track subcontractors and associated information;
- Create and track Contract Modifications;
- Document and track contract administration and status;
- Create, track and approve payments to the contractor; and
- Generate detailed reports of how the project was constructed, including cost, equipment, and personnel.

The format used for the paynotes displayed in this example book mimics the general format of the EEBACS paynote page. Central Federal Lands intends to implement EEBACS with a select number of projects in 2012. Eventually, EEBACS will be used on all projects advertised by CFL. A blank paynote is provided on the following page (if an electronic copy is desired, speak to the Project Engineer to obtain the file). To date, the FP-03 and our Special Contract requirements do not require the Contractor to use any specific form for paynotes. For non-EEBACS projects, the Contractor may use this form if desired. However, if the Contractor chooses to use another paynote format, the format must comply with section 109.01 of the FP-03 or the Special Contract Requirements.

NOTE: An EEBACS user manual is available for the Contractor if desired. Please talk to the Project Engineer to request access.



U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION Central Federal Lands Highway Division 12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, Colorado 80228

Item Quantity Pay Note Sheet

Date:

Project Number:	Project Name:	
Account:		
Pay Note Information:		
Pay Item #:	Item Description:	Pay Unit:
Item Line #:	Item Type:	
Pay Note #: Pay Period:		
Pay Note Entry:		
Work Start Date: Work	End Date:	
Location/Description:		
Remarks/Calculations:		
Support Documentation/References:		
Measured By:		
🗌 Interim Measurement 🔤 Final Measureme	nt	
By signature below, I hereby certify that the mea knowledge and that the quantity being measured	surements and calculations shown above are correct d is subject to direct payment for the identified item un	to the best of my der contract.
Contractor Representative (Print):		Date:
Contractor Representative (Signature):		
Approved by FHWA Representative (Print):		Date:
Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature):		
Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature):		Date:

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Arranged by Pay Unit)

Section 1: LUMP SUM Items

15201 Construction Survey and Staking
15401 Contractor LestingPage 13
Section 2: STATION Items
15206 Slope, Reference & Clearing StakePage 20
Section 3: EACH Items
15204 Drainage Structure Survey and StakingPage 22
25125 Boulder Page 25
63316 Remove and Reset SignsPage 27
Section 4: HOUR/WEEK Items
62201 Motor GraderPage 29
63510 Temporary Traffic Control, Traffic and Safety Supervisor Page 30
63506 Temporary Traffic Control, Flagger Page 41
Section 5: ACRE Items
20101 Clearing and GrubbingPage 44
62406 Placing Conserved TopsoilPage 50
62510 Seeding, Hydraulic MethodPage 56
Section 6: LNFT/METER/MILE Items
15703 Soil Erosion Control, Silt Fence Page 64
41411 Crack Cleaning and SealingPage 67
55101 Driven PilesPage 71
60201 CulvertPage 90
63401 Pavement MarkingsPage 93
Section 7: SQUARE FEET/SQUARE YARD Items
20303 Removal of Pavement, AsphaltPage 96
20701 Earthwork Geotextile, GeogridPage 99
25801 Reinforced Concrete Retaining Wall Page 103
30306 PulverizingPage 107
63504 Temporary Traffic Control, Construction Sign Page 112
Section 8: CUBIC YARD Items
20401 Roadway ExcavationPage 116
20420 Roadway EmbankmentPage 120

20441 Waste	Page 124
25101 Placed Riprap	Page 129
60101 Concrete	Page 133
Section 9: TON Items	
40301 Hot Asphalt Concrete Pavement	Page 139
41201 Tack Coat	Page 149
Section 10: GALLON Items	
15801 Watering for Dust Control	Page 153
63404 Pavement Marking	Page 155
Appendix	
A. Sample Haul Vehicle Volume Calculations	Page 158
B. Sample Water Truck Volume Calculations	Page 160
C. Volume Correction Factors for Asphalt	Page 161
D. Metric Conversion Factors	Page 162
E. Example of Contractor's Invoice and Support Data	Page 163
F. QL-Pay Example 30101	Page 165
G. QC Plan Example	Page 168
F. QL-Pay Example 30101	Page 165
G. QU FIAN EXAMPLE	rage 100

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Arranged by FP-03 Division)

Division 150: Project Requirements

15101 Mo	bilization	Page 1
15201 Co	nstruction Survey and Staking	Page 9
15204 Dra	ainage Structure Survey and Staking	Page 22
15206 Slo	ppe, Reference & Clearing Stake	Page 20
15401 Co	ntractor Testing	Page 13
15703 So	il Erosion Control, Silt Fence	Page 64
15801 Wa	atering for Dust Control	Page 153
Division 2	200: Earthwork	
20101 Cle	earing and Grubbing	Page 44
20303 Re	moval of Pavement, Asphalt	Page 96
20401 Ro	adway Excavation	Page 116
20420 Ro	adway Embankment	Page 120
20441 Wa	aste	Page 124
20701 Ea	rthwork Geotextile, Geogrid	Page 99
Division 2	50: Slope Reinforcement and Retaining Walls	
25101 Pla	ced Riprap	Page 129
25125 Bo	ulder	Page 25
25801 Re	inforced Concrete Retaining Wall	Page 103
Division 3	800: Aggregate Courses	
30306 Pu	lverizing	Page 107
30101 Ag	gregate QL-Pay Example	Page 165
Division 4	00: Asphalt Pavements and Surface Treatments	
40301 Ho	t Asphalt Concrete Pavement	Page 139
41201 Ta	ck Coat	Page 149
41411 Cra	ack Cleaning and Sealing	Page 67
Division 5	50: Bridge Construction	
55101 Dri	ven Piles	Page 71
Division 6	00: Incidental Construction	
60201 Cu	lvert	Page 90
62201 Mo	tor Grader	Page 29
62406 Pla	cing Conserved Topsoil	Page 50
62510 Se	eding, Hydraulic Method	Page 56

63316 Remove and Reset Signs	Page 27
63401 Pavement Markings	Page 93
63404 Pavement Marking	Page 155
63504 Temporary Traffic Control, Construction Sign	Page 112
63506 Temporary Traffic Control, Flagger	Page 41
63510 Temporary Traffic Control, Traffic and Safety Supervisor	Page 30
Appendix	
A. Sample Haul Vehicle Volume Calculations	Page 158
B. Sample Water Truck Volume Calculations	Page 160
C. Volume Correction Factors for Asphalt	Page 161
D. Metric Conversion Factors	Page 162
E. Example of Contractor's Invoice and Support Data	Page 163
F. QL-Pay Example 30101	Page 165
G. QC Plan Example	Page 168

SECTION 1: LUMP SUM ITEMS

15101	Mobilization	Page 1
15201	Construction Survey and Staking	Page 9
15401	Contractor Testing	Page 13

GENERAL NOTE:

The items shown here are examples only - all measurement, documentation, and payment will conform to the project contract requirements regardless of what is shown here. Included here are examples of some of the many documentation types that may be required. Often documentation such as certifications and qualifications may be submitted and accepted once and then referenced accordingly instead of attaching additional copies for each pay note or payment period. Many documentation items are required prior to production, delivery, or placement; required documentation should be provided at the appropriate time and not necessarily at time of payment.

NOTE ON LPSM ITEMS:

Items paid by Lump Sum typically have very specific directions for when and how they will be paid. Please refer to the FP, the Special Contract Requirements, and plans for your project for detailed instructions prior to submitting any pay notes. In almost all cases, lump sum items require specific documentation prior to any payment. Lump sum items are not directly measured for payment but general measurements may be made to verify or estimate progress.

Page 1 Example 1 C U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION	of 2 for this item Iten	n Quantity Pay	Note Sheet
Central Federal Lands Highway Division 12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, Colorado 80	228	Date: 0	6/30/11
Project Number: SD PRA BADL 10(5)	Project Name:	Badlands Loop Road	
Account: Schedule A			
Pay Note Information:			
Pay Item #: 15101-0000 Item Desc	ription: Mobilization		Pay Unit: LPSM
Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) Item	n Type: N/A (for EEBA	CS only)]
Pay Note #: 1 Pay Period: 1			
Pay Note Entry:			
Work Start Date: 06/01/11 Work End Date:	06/30/11		
Location/Description:			
Notice to Proceed was issued on May 27, 2011.			
Bond premiums, SF 25 and 25A were submitted to FHWA	on May 29, 2011.		
Began mobilizing construction equipment to the project on	06/01/11.		
Began construction activities on 06/05/11.			
Remarks/Calculations:			
-Original contract amount (\$12,000,000) minus mobilization -Contract work complete to date (06/30/11) = \$750,000 (wh	n (\$1,000,000) = revis nich is greater than 5%	ed total (\$11,000,000) ⁄6 contract amount via c	ther bid items)
Pay lesser of the following two amounts			
(a) 50% of mobilization = $$500,000$			
Support Documentation/References:			
See attached SF25 (performance bond) and SF25A (paym	ient bond)		
Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the Contractor	то		¢500.000 (LDCM)
🔀 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measurement	10		\$500,000 (LFSW)
By signature below, I hereby certify that the measurements knowledge and that the quantity being measured is subject	and calculations show to direct payment for t	vn above are correct to the identified item unde	the best of my r contract.
Contractor Representative (Print): Bob the C	ontractor		Date: 06/30/11
Contractor Representative (Signature):			
Approved by FHWA Representative (Print): Joe the In	spector		Date: 06/30/11
Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature):			
Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature): Jane the F	Project Engineer		Date: 07/10/11

mobilization support documentation (performance bond)

Bond #929481895

PERFORMANCE BOND DATE BOND EXECUTED (Must				ame or l	ater than	FORM APPROVED OMB NC		OMB NO.
(See Instructions on reverse)	date of contract)	September	4, 2	2009			9000-0045	ō
Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 25 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of the collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the FAR Sectretariat (VRS), Office of Federal Acquisition Policy, GSA, Washington, D.C. 20405: and to the Office of Management and Budget. Paperwork Reduction Project (9000-0045), Washington, D.C. 20503.								
PRINCIPAL (Legal name and business address)			TYPE	e of of	GANIZATI	ON ("X	" one)	
Duininck, Inc.	29			INDIV	IDUAL		PARTNERS	SHIP
P.O. Box 208 Princhurg MN 56281				JOINT	VENTURE	\checkmark	CORPORA	TION
rimsourg, Mix 50281	1			STATE OF INCORPORATION				
5					Mi	nnesc	ota	
SURETY (IES) (Name(s) and business address(es))		-	<u></u>		PENAL S	UMO	F BOND	
Continental Casualty Company &			MILL	ION(S)	THOUSAN	D(S H	HUNDRED(S	CENTS
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford				11	222		396	60
333 South Wabash Avenue			CON	TRACT	DATE	CON	TRACT NO.	
Chicago, IL 60604				9/1/	09	D	TFH68-09-C	2-00037
OBLIGATION:					2			

We, the Principal and Surety(ies), are firmly bound to the United States of America (hereinafter called the Government) in the above penal sum. For payment of the penal sum, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally. However, where the Sureties are corporations acting as co-sureties, we, the Sureties, bind ourselves in such sum "jointly and severally" as well as "severally" only for the purpose of allowing a joint action or actions against any or all of us. For all other purposes, each Surety binds itself, jointly and severally with the Principal, for the payment of the sum shown opposite the name of the Surety. If no limit of liability is indicated, the limit of liability is the full amount of the penal sum.

CONDITIONS:

The principal has entered into the contract identified above.

THEREFORE:

The above obligation is void if the Principal -

(a)(1) Performs and fulfills all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of the contract during the original term of the contract and any extensions thereof that are granted by the Government, with or without notice to the Surety(ies), and during the life of any guaranty required under the contract, and (2) performs and fulfills all the undertakings, covenants, terms conditions, and agreements of any and all duly authorized modifications of the contract that hereafter are made. Notice of those modifications to the Surety(ies) are waived.

(b) Pays to the Government the full amount of the taxes imposed by the Government, it the said contract is subject to the Miller Act, (40 U.S.C. 270a-270a), which are collected, deducted, or witheld from wages paid by the Prinicpal in carrying out the construction contract with respect to which this bond is furnished.

WITNESS:

**	IIINL33.					AND MANAGEMENT
Π	he Principal and S	Surety(ies) executed this performance	bond and affixed their se	eals on the above d	ate.	NINCK, MO
			PRINCIPAL	-		PORATO
S	ignature(s)	1. Clifford (Seal)	2.	(Seal)	(Uspal)	CEALE!
1	NAME(S) & TITLE(S) (Typed)	^{1.} Chris G. Duininck Vice-President	2	3.		MINNESO
			INDIVIDUAL SURE	ETY(IES)	2	
S	IGNATURE(S)	1.	(Seal)	2.		(Seal)
1	NAME(S) (Typed)	1.		2.		
			CORPORATE SUR	ÉTY(IES)		1
	NAME & ADDRESS	Continental Casualty Comp 333 South Wabash Avenue	any Chicago II 60604	STATE OF INC. IL	LIABILITY LIMIT \$569.497.000.00	
ETY	SIGNATURE(S)	1. Aunda Kla	2.			CORPORATE
SUR	NAME(S) & TITLE(S) (Typed)	1.Linda K. Ryks Attorney-in-Fact	2.			SEAL
N P	ISN 7540-01-152 Previous edition no	-8060 EXPIRATION DATE	25-107	SF25.wpf	STANDARD FORM 25 Prescribed by GSA-FAR	(REV. 1-90) (48(CFR) 53.228 (b)

Page 3

mobilization support documentation (performance bond)

-	CORPORATE SURETY(IES) (Continued)					
m	NAME & ADDRESS	National Fire Insurance Company of 333 South Wabash Avenue, Chicago, I	Hartford L 60604	STATE OF INC.	LIABILITY LIMIT \$11,139,000.00	
Ł	SIGNATURE(S)	1. Burch Klaster	2.			CORPORATE
SURE	NAME(S) & TITLE(S) (Typed)	i.Linda K. Ryks Attorney-in-Fact	2.			SEAL
0	NAME & ADDRESS			STATE OF INC.		
ł	SIGNATURE(S)	1.	2.			CORPORATE
SURE	NAME(S) & TITLE(S) (Typed)	1.	2.			SEAL
	NAME & ADDRESS			STATE OF INC.	LIABILITY LIMIT	
Z	SIGNATURE(S)	1.	2.			CORPORATE
SURE	NAME(S) & TITLE(S) (Typed)	1.	2.			SEAL
ш	NAME & ADDRESS			STATE OF INC.	LIABILITY LIMIT	
Ł	SIGNATURE(S)	1.	2.			CORPORATE
SURE	NAME(S) & TITLE(S) (Typed)	1.	2.			SEAL
L	NAME & ADDRESS			STATE OF INC.	LIABILITY LIMIT	
λ	SIGNATURE(S)	1.	2.			CORPORATE
SUR	NAME(S) & TITLE(S) (Typed)	1.	2.			SEAL
c	NAME & ADDRESS			STATE OF INC.		
ž	SIGNATURE(S)	1.	2.			CORPORATE
SURE	NAME(S) & TITLE(S) (Typed)	1.	2.			SEAL

BOND	RATE PER THOUSAND	TOTAL	
PREMIUM	\$5.00 Slide	\$39, 206.00	

INSTRUCTIONS

1. This form is authorized for use in connection with Government contracts. Any deviation from this form will require the written approval of the

Administrator of General Services.

2. Insert the full legal name and business address of the Principal in the space designated "Principal" on the face of the form. An authorized person shall sign the bond. Any person signing in a representative capacity (e.g., an attorney-in-fact) must furnish evidence of authority if that representative is not a member of the firm, partnership, or joint venture, or an officer of the corporation involved.

3. (a) Corporations executing the bons as sureties must appear on the Department of the Treasury's list of the approved sureties and must act within the limitation listed therein. Where more than one corporate surety is involved their names and addresses shall appear in the spaces (Surety A, Surety B, etc.) headed "CORPORATE SURETY(IES)." in the space

designated "SURETY(IES)" on the face of the form, insert only the letter identification of the sureties.

(b) Where individual sureties are involved, a completed Affidavit of Individual Surety (Standard Form 28), for each individual surety, shall accompany the bond. The Government may require the surety to furnish additional substantiating information concerning its financial capability.

4. Corporations executing the bond shall affix their corporate seals. Individuals shall execute the bond opposite the word "Corporate Seal", and shall affix an adhesive seal if executed in Maine, New Hampshire, or any other jurisdiction requiring adhesive seals.

5. Type the name and title of each person signing this bond in the space provided.

mobilization support documentation (performance bond) POWER OF A ORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL AT 3NEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company (herein called "the CNA Companies"), are duly organized and existing insurance companies having their principal offices in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois, and that they do by virtue of the signatures and seals herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Wes G Wieberdink, Linda K Ryks, Roger Ahrenholz, Myron Mulder, Individually

of Prinsburg, MN, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on their behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of their insurance companies and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the Boards of Directors of the insurance companies.

In Witness Whereof, the CNA Companies have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Vice President and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed on this 19th day of January, 2009.



Continental Casualty Company National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

Robert M. Mann

Senior Vice President

State of Illinois, County of Cook, ss:

On this 19th day of January, 2009, before me personally came Robert M. Mann to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Chicago, State of Illinois; that he is a Senior Vice President of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said insurance companies; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Boards of Directors of said insurance companies and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance companies.



My Commission Expires September 17, 2009

CERTIFICATE

I, Mary A. Ribikawskis, Assistant Secretary of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney herein above set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolution of the Board of Directors of the insurance companies printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said insurance companies this 4th day of September 2009



Form F6853-7/2008

Continental Casualty Company National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

an

Mary A. Ribikawskis

Assistant Secretary

Page 5

mobilization support documentation (payment bond)

Bond #929481895

PAYMENT BOND (See Instructions on reverse)	DATE BOND EXECUTED (Mus date of contract) September	st be same or r 4, 2009	later than F	FORM APPROVED 9000-004	OMB NO. 5	
Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 25 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of the collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the FAR Sectretariat (VRS), Office of Federal Acquisition Policy, GSA, Washington, D.C. 20405: and to the Office of Management and Budget. Paperwork Reduction Project (9000-0045), Washington, D.C. 20503.						
PRINCIPAL (Legal name and business address)		TYPE OF OF	RGANIZATIO	N ("X" one)		
Duininck, Inc.			IDUAL	PARTNER	SHIP	
P.O. Box 208		JOINT VENTURE CORPORATION				
Prinsburg, MN 56281		STATE OF INCORPORATION				
	Minnesota					
SURETY (IES) (Name(s) and business address(es))			PENAL SU	UM OF BOND		
Continental Casualty Company &		MILLION(S)	THOUSAND)(S HUNDRED(S	CENTS	
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford	14	11	222	396	60	
333 South Wabash Avenue		CONTRACT	DATE	CONTRACT NO.		
Chicago, IL 60604	2	9/1/2009		DTFH68-09-0	C-00037	

OBLIGATION:

We, the Principal and Surety(ies), are firmly bound to the United States of America (hereinafter called the Government) in the above penal sum. For payment of the penal sum, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally. However, where the Sureties are corporations acting as co-sureties, we, the Sureties, bind ourselves in such sum "jointly and severally" as well as "severally" only for the purpose of allowing a joint action or actions against any or all of us. For all other purposes, each Surety binds itself, jointly and severally with the Principal, for the payment of the sum shown opposite the name of the Surety. If no limit of liability is indicated, the limit of liability is the full amount of the penal sum.

CONDITIONS:

The above obligation is void if the Principal promptly makes a payment to all persons having a direct relationship with the Principal or a subcontractor of the Principal for furnishing labor, material or both in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract identified above, and any authorized modifications of the contract that subsequently are made. Notice of those modifications to the Surety(ies) are waived.

WITNESS:

The Principal and Surety(ies) executed this performance bond and affixed their seals on the above date.

					South States	NCK, W
		<u> </u>	PRINCIPA	L		PORA
SI	IGNATURE(S)	1. COLL (Seal)	2.	(Seal)	Employee (Seala	STEFACTRATE
1	NAME(S) & TITLE(S) (Typed)	 Chris G. Duininck Vice-President 	2.	3.		SEAL TA
			INDIVIDUAL SURI	ETY(IES)		
SI	IGNATURE(S)	1.	(Seal)	2.		(Seal)
1	NAME(S) (Typed)	1.	5	2.		
			CORPORATE SUR	ÊTY(IES)		
A	NAME & ADDRESS	Continental Casualty Comp 333 South Wabash Avenue	bany Chicago, IL 60604	STATE OF INC.	LIABILITY LIMIT \$569,497,000.00	
ETY	SIGNATURE(S)	1. Korda K Ky	des 2			CORPORATE
SUR	NAME(S) & TITLE(S) (Typed)	1Linda K. Ryks Attorney-in-Fact	2.			SEAL
NP	ISN 7540-01-152 revious edition no	-8060 EXPIRATION DATE	25-205		STANDARD FORM 25-A 1-90)	(REV.

mobilization support documentation (payment bond)

_		CORPORATE	SURETY(IE	ES) (Continued)		1
8	NAME & ADDRESS	National Fire Insurance Company of 333 South Wabash Avenue, Chicago, I	Hartford L 60604	STATE OF INC.	LIABILITY LIMIT \$11, 139,000.00	
ł	SIGNATURE(S)	1. Sinda KELLO	2.	******		CORPORATE
SURI	NAME(S) & TITLE(S) (Typed)	1. Linda K. Ryks Attorney-in-Fact	2.	-		SEAL
U	NAME & ADDRESS			STATE OF INC.	LIABILITY LIMIT	
ET	SIGNATURE(S)	1.	2.			CORPORATE
SUR	NAME(S) & TITLE(S) (Typed)	1.	2.	<i>e</i>		SEAL
0	NAME & ADDRESS			STATE OF INC.	LIABILITY LIMIT	51
ž	SIGNATURE(S)	1.	2.			CORPORATE
SURI	NAME(S) & TITLE(S) (Typed)	1.	2.			SEAL
ш	NAME & ADDRESS			STATE OF INC.	LIABILITY LIMIT	
ET	SIGNATURE(S)	1.	2.	1		CORPORATE
SUR	NAME(S) & TITLE(S) (Typed)	1.	2.			SEAL
L	NAME & ADDRESS	Y		STATE OF INC.	LIABILITY LIMIT	
ΕT	SIGNATURE(S)	1,	2.	(8)		CORPORATE
SUR	NAME(S) & TITLE(S) (Typed)	1.	2.			SEAL
0	NAME & ADDRESS			STATE OF INC.	LIABILITY LIMIT	
ETY	SIGNATURE(S)	1.	2.			CORPORATE
SUR	NAME(S) & TITLE(S) (Typed)	1.	2.	ι τη μ		SEAL

INSTRUCTIONS

1. This form is authorized for use in connection with Government contracts. Any deviation from this form will require the written approval of the

Administrator of General Services.

2. Insert the full legal name and business address of the Principal in the space designated "Principal" on the face of the form. An authorized person shall sign the bond. Any person signing in a representative capacity (e.g., an attorney-in-fact) must furnish evidence of authority if that representative is not a member of the firm, partnership, or joint venture, or an officer of the corporation involved.

3. (a) Corporations executing the bons as sureties must appear on the Department of the Treasury's list of the approved sureties and must act within the limitation listed therein. Where more than one corporate surety is involved their names and addresses shall appear in the spaces (Surety A, Surety B, etc.) headed "CORPORATE SURETY(IES)." in the space

designated "SURETY(IES)" on the face of the form, insert only the letter identification of the sureties.

(b) Where individual sureties are involved, a completed Affidavit of Individual Surety (Standard Form 28), for each individual surety, shall accompany the bond. The Government may require the surety to furnish additional substantiating information concerning its financial capability.

4. Corporations executing the bond shall affix their corporate seals. Individuals shall execute the bond opposite the word "Corporate Seal", and shall affix an adhesive seal if executed in Maine, New Hampshire, or any other jurisdiction requiring adhesive seals.

5. Type the name and title of each person signing this bond in the space provided.

mobilization support documentation (payment bond) POWER OF / ORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL AT SNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company (herein called "the CNA Companies"), are duly organized and existing insurance companies having their principal offices in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois, and that they do by virtue of the signatures and seals herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Wes G Wieberdink, Linda K Ryks, Roger Ahrenholz, Myron Mulder, Individually

of Prinsburg, MN, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on their behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of their insurance companies and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the Boards of Directors of the insurance companies.

In Witness Whereof, the CNA Companies have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Vice President and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed on this 19th day of January, 2009.



Continental Casualty Company National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

Robert M. Mann

Senior Vice President

State of Illinois, County of Cook, ss:

On this 19th day of January, 2009, before me personally came Robert M. Mann to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Chicago, State of Illinois; that he is a Senior Vice President of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said insurance companies; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Boards of Directors of said insurance companies and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance companies.



My Commission Expires September 17, 2009

otary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, Mary A. Ribikawskis, Assistant Secretary of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney herein above set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolution of the Board of Directors of the insurance companies printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said insurance companies this 4th day of September ______, 2009____.



Form F6853-7/2008

Continental Casualty Company National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

my a Kibihaws

Mary A. Ribikawskis

Assistant Secretary

Page 8 Payment 2 of 2 and final payment for this item	
U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION Central Federal Lands Highway Division 12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, Colorado 80228	Date: 08/31/11
Project Number: SD PRA BADL 10(5) Project Name: Badlands Lo	op Road
Account: Schedule A	
Pay Note Information:	
Pay Item #: 15101-0000 Item Description: Mobilization	Pay Unit: LPSM
Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only)	
Pay Note #: 32 Pay Period: 3	
Work Start Date: 08/01/11 Work End Date: 08/31/11	
Location/Description:	
Notice to Proceed was issued on May 27, 2011.	
Bond premiums, SF 25 and 25A were submitted to FHWA on May 29, 2011.	
Began mobilizing construction equipment to the project on 06/01/11.	
Began construction activities on 06/05/11.	
Remarks/Calculations:	
-Refer to FP-03 151.03(b) -Original contract amount (\$12,000,000) minus mobilization (\$1,000,000) = revised total (\$11,000,000)	000 000)
-Contract work complete to date $(08/31/11) = $ \$3,000,000 (which is greater than 10% contract	amount via other bid items)
Previous Payment - \$500,000 (Pay Period #1)	
Remaining balance for payment: $$1,000,000 - $500,000 = $500,000$	
Pay \$500,000 in Pay Period 3	
Nobilization is now 100% complete	
N/A	
Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the Contractor	
Interim Measurement I Final Measurement	
By signature below, I hereby certify that the measurements and calculations shown above are knowledge and that the quantity being measured is subject to direct payment for the identified is	correct to the best of my tem under contract.
Contractor Representative (Print): Bob the Contractor	Date: 08/31/11
Contractor Representative (Signature):	
Approved by FHWA Representative (Print): Joe the Inspector	
Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature):	Date: 08/31/11
Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature): Jane the Project Engineer	Date: 00/00/11
	Date. 03/03/11

Page 9 U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPO FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTR Central Federal Lands Highway Div	Example #1 of 1 f RTATION ATION vision	for this item Item Quantity Pay	Note Sheet
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood,	Colorado 80228	Date: [0]	7/31/11
Project Number: WY ERFO 261(1)		Project Name: Cedar Pass Road	
Account: Schedule A			
Pay Note Information:			
Pay Item #: 15201-0000] Item Description	Construction Survey and Staking	Pay Unit: LPSM
Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only)] Item Type	N/A (for EEBACS only]
Pay Note #: 15 Pay Period: 2			
Pay Note Entry:			
Work Start Date: 07/24/11 Wor	k End Date: 07/31	/11	
Location/Description:			
Construction Survey and Staking activities beg	an on 07/01/10.		
Pipe plots (7/24 to 7/30): STA 100+56, 104+7	8, 106+67, 107+95	5	
Pipe Staking (7/24, 7/27): STA 100+56, 104+7	78		
Clearing Stakes RT and LT (7/24 to 7/28): STA	100+00 to 152+8	0	
Reference Stakes RT and LT (7/26, 7/27): STA	A 100+00 to 152+8	0	
Slope Stakes RT and LT (7/30,7/31): STA 100	+00 to 152+80		
Remarks/Calculations:			
Per agreement with FHWA CO and Contractor 15% pipes, 5% curb/drainage, 60% clearing/re	Owner, the break of/slope, 5% red to	down of work for all LPSM survey work ps, 7% blue tops, 3% parking and 5%	t is as follows: misc. (signs/striping,etc.)
See attached spreadsheets: 2.94% of 15% cor	mpleted of pipe su	rvey, 16.87% of 60% completed of clea	aring/ref/slope stakes
Pay 2.94% + 16.87% = 19.81% X (\$15,000 LP	SM) = \$2,971.50		
Support Documentation/References:			
Pipe Culvert Survey Breakdown Spreadsheet, Note: Pipe plots have been submitted and app	Clearing/Ref/Slop roved prior to payr	e Staking Breakdown Spreadsheet nent (see example of acceptable pipe	plot)
Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the	Contractor		40.074 50 (I DOM)
🔀 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measureme	ent		\$2,971.50 (LPSM)
By signature below, I hereby certify that the me knowledge and that the quantity being measure	asurements and ca ed is subject to dire	alculations shown above are correct to ect payment for the identified item unde	the best of my r contract.
Contractor Representative (Print): Bob the Contrac	tor	Date: 07/31/11
Contractor Representative (Signature):		
Approved by FHWA Representative (Print): Joe the Inspecto	or	Date: 07/31/11
Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature):		
Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature): Jane the Project	Engineer	Date: 08/07/11

	Pipe Culverts-17 total (15% of LPSM)												
	# Date Complete Pipe Plots (10%)			Pay Percentage*	Date Completed	Staking (5%)	Pay Percentage**						
	1	7/24/2011	100+56	0.59	7/24/2011	100+56	0.29						
\langle	2	7/24/2011	104+78	0.59	7/27/2011	104+78	0.29						
	3	7/30/2011	106+67	0.59	Not yet completed	106+67	0.29						
	4	7/30/2011	107+95	0.59	Not yet completed	107+95	0.29						
	5	Not yet completed	108+98	0.59	Not yet completed	108+98	0.29						
	6	Not yet completed	110+09	0.59	Not yet completed	110+09	0.29						
	7	Not yet completed	115+78	0.59	Not yet completed	115+78	0.29						
	8	Not yet completed	118+03	0.59	Not yet completed	118+03	0.29						
	9	Not yet completed	119+89	0.59	Not yet completed	119+89	0.29						
	10	Not yet completed	124+45	0.59	Not yet completed	124+45	0.29						
	11	Not yet completed	137+36	0.59	Not yet completed	137+36	0.29						
	12	Not yet completed	152+56	0.59	Not yet completed	152+56	0.29						
	13	Not yet completed	167+66	0.59	Not yet completed	167+66	0.29						
	14	Not yet completed	231+45	0.59	Not yet completed	231+45	0.29						
	15	Not yet completed	235+63	0.59	Not yet completed	235+63	0.29						
	16	Not yet completed	247+11	0.59	Not yet completed	0.29							
	17	Not yet completed	260+13	0.59	Not yet completed	260+13	0.29						

WY ERFO 261(1), Cedar Pass Road Survey and Staking (LPSM)

(0.59% X 4) + (0.29% X 2) = 2.94%

*Pipe Plot Pay Percentage = ((1/17)*0.1)*100 **Staking Pay Percentage = ((1/17)*0.05)*100 survey and staking support documentation (clearing/ref/slope staking breakdown spreadsheet)

WY ERFO 261(1), Cedar Pass Road Survey and Staking (LPSM)

Cl	earing, R	lef	ference a	and Slop	e Staking: 1	.00+00 to	26	i9+00 = 1	L6,900 fe	eet total (60% of Su	ır	vey and S	Staking L	.PSM)
Clearing (18%)							Restake as Needed (6%)								
Date	Station	-	Station	Length (feet)	Date	Station	-	Station	Length (feet)	Date	Station	-	Station	Length (feet)	
07/24/11	100+00	-	116+00	1600	7/26/11	100+00	-	123+00	2300	7/30/11	100+00	-	122+50	2250	
07/25/11	116+00	-	128+00	1200	7/27/11	123+00	-	152+80	2980	7/31/11	122+50	-	152+80	3030	
07/27/11	128+00	-	143+00	1500											
07/28/11	143+00	-	152+80	980											Pay at the end of
															project once all
															is completed
1	Fotal Leng	in feet =	5280		Total Len	gth	in feet =	5280	Total Length in feet = 5280						

CALCULATIONS:

TOTAL CLEARING % FOR PAYMENT = (5,280'/16,900') X 18% = 5.623% TOTAL REFERENCE % FOR PAYMENT = (5,280'/16,900') X 18% = 5.623% TOTAL SLOPE % FOR PAYMENT = (5,280'/16,900') X 18% = 5.623% TOTAL = 16.869%

Page 12		surveya	and staking support documentation
PEPG ENGINEERING, L.L.C. 8805 S SANDY PARKWAY • SANDY, UT 84070 PH: (801) 562-2521 PH: (801) 562-2521	3004 3002 3002 3002 30	3014 3012 3012 3010 3008 3008 3006	3018 Image: Second
: UTAH FORE SEVIER CC	20	Image: state	END PIPE STA=19+942 STA=19+94
NILE-GOOSEBERRY ROAD P EST HIGHWAY PROJECT P.F.H. J DUNTY——FISH LAKE NATIONAL F CULVERT CROSSING 19+930			EL=501279 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0
HASE II DESIGN 39-1(2) PIPE HO FOREST INLET EL	10	EL # 30/3.16 L=5.80	STIA=19+942 EI=301316 OFF=5.80 BO TROM OF SUBGRADE
STA.: 19+930 >RIZ. LENGTH: 25.00 M LEV.: 3011.86 STAKED BY:	20	EL=3008.30 / L=25.53 PROTECTIVE PROTECTIVE TYPE T RIPRAP CLAS 3008.35	END PIPE STA=19+942 EL=3008.22 OFF=14:93

PEPG E	OUTLET	PIPE LE	ACTUAL						Ľ			ASS 3	APRON							
NGINEEF	ELEV.:	NGTH:	STA.:						, 											
RING	3008.35	26.54 M	19+942	CUL VERT						GROUND	NA TURA									
		-		STAKI																
	DROP:	JPE TYPE	DIAMETER:	NG DAT,	30				$\int EL = 30$											
	3.51 M	: METAL	400 M						29.47											
DAI																				
rE: 7-31-09	SLOPE:	END SECT	SKEW:			3002	3004		3006	3008		3010		3012	3014	3016	3018			
		:SNOI																		
	14.04%	N	NONE																	



<u>NOTES:</u> 1. OFF= OFFSET FROM ROADWAY CENTERLINE TO SPECIFIC POINT ON PLAN VIEW.

2. L= HORIZONTAL LENGTH FROM INTERSECTION OF ROADWAY CENTERLINE AND CULVERT PIPE TO SPECIFIC POINT ON PROFILE DRAWING.

Page 13 Page 13	ayment 1 of 2 for this item	
	Item Quantity Pay	Note Sheet
Central Federal Lands Highway Divi	ision	
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, C	Colorado 80228 Date: 08	8/31/10
]
Project Number: WY ERFO 261(1)	Project Name: Cedar Pass Road	
Account: Schedule A		
Pay Note Information:		
Pay Item #: 15401-0000	Item Description: Contractor Testing	Pay Unit: LPSM
Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only)	Item Type: N/A (for EEBACS only)]
Pay Note #: 5 Pay Period: 1		
Pay Note Entry:		
Work Start Date: 08/12/10 Work	End Date: 8/31/10	
Location/Description:		
On 8/12/10 testing facilities were established ar	nd approved by FHWA, qualified testing personnel were i	dentified and approved
by FHWA, and SF-1413's for the subcontractor	performing this work were submitted and later approved	by FHWA.
On 8/24/11, testing began for site 6 embankme	nt work.	
Remarks/Calculations:	exceed 0.5 percent of the original contract amount will be	paid after all the
testing facilities are in place, qualified sampling	and testing personnel are identified, and the work being	tested has started.
-Original Contract Amount = \$1,000,000		
Pay lesser of the following two amounts $=$		
a) \$1,000,000 x %0.5 = \$5,000		
(b) \$10,000 X %25 = \$2,500 Note:To date. a low % of total testing has been	completedper Contractor and FHWA. prorated payme	nt will be begin on PP 2.
Support Documentation/References:	······································	
 (1) QC Plan (Appendix G) (2) Material Testing (4) Material Tester Certificates (NOT SHOWN) 	Lab Accreditation (3) Site 6 embankment testing reports	8/24/11 - 8/31/11
Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the C	Contractor	
Interim Measurement Final Measureme	nt TOTAL QUANTITY:	\$2,500 (LPSM)
By signature below, I hereby certify that the mea knowledge and that the quantity being measured	asurements and calculations shown above are correct to d is subject to direct payment for the identified item under	the best of my contract.
Contractor Representative (Print)	Bob the Contractor	Date: 08/31/10
Contractor Representative (Signature)		
Approved by FHWA Representative (Print)	Joe the Inspector	Date: 08/31/10
Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature)		
Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature)	: Jane the Engineer	Date: 09/05/10



Page 14

Page 15

support documentation for contractor testing (site 6 embankment test reports)

Geotechnical • Environmental • Materials Testing

REPORT OF FIELD DENSITY TEST RESULTS

Client:		Date:	August 24, 2011
Project:	WY ERFO 261 Cedar Pass Road, WY	Project No:	11-1490-T
Item Tested:	Street	Report No:	03
		Test No's.:	1 through 2

Test	Location: Site 6	Depth	MDD	OMC	Dry Dens.	Moist	% Comp.	Soil Type
1	676 + 10 South Side	1st Lift	130.3	6.7	127.0	6.4	97.5	Silty SAND with Gravel
-2	676 + 10 South Side	1st Lift	130.3	6.7	125.5	9.6	96.3	Silty SAND with Gravel
		÷		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
					-			

	COMPACTION SPECIFICATIONS
Area: Street	Compaction: ≥ 95% of ASHTO T-99 Moisture: +/-2 pts OMC
	This report presents opinions as a result of our observation of fill placement. We have relied on the contractor to continue applying the recommended compactive effort and moisture to the fill during times when our observer is not observing operations. Tests are made of the fill only as believed necessary to calibrate our observer's judgment. Test data are not the sole basis for opinions on whether the fill meets specifications. Our tests indicate only the field dry density and moisture content of the material sampled. The quality and swell potential of the material is not considered berein
	Periodic Observation of fill placement being continued unless otherwise advised.
D Pass	In our opinion the fill has been compacted to the spec. requirements as indicated by test number 1 through 2.
Failure	In our opinion fill does not meet specified requirements as indicated by Test No. (s) and should be removed or reworked. Contractor has been advised.
Remarks:	
Field Observer: DH Reviewed By: DP	1

Page 16 Payment 2 U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPO FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRA	o <mark>f 2 and final pay</mark> r RTATION ATION	ment for this item Item Quantity Pay	Note Sheet
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, C	vision Colorado 80228	Date: 9	/30/10
Project Number: WY ERFO 261(1)	Pr	oject Name: Cedar Pass Road	
Account: Schedule A			
Pay Note Information:			
Pay Item #: 15401-0000] Item Description:	Contractor Testing	Pay Unit: LPSM
Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only)] Item Type:	N/A (for EEBACS only)]
Pay Note #: 36 Pay Period: 2			
Pay Note Entry:			
Work Start Date: 9/1/10 Work	k End Date: 9/30/10		
Location/Description:			
From 9/1/10 to 9/30/10 Embankment (for RSS	embankment constr	uction) and Aggregate Base Testing	(see attached test
Remarks/Calculations:			
Per 154.07(b), payment for the remaining portion Testing facilities/personnel in place and item be	on of the item amour egin = 25%(75% re	nt will be prorated based on the total maining) Paid Estimate 1 on 8/31/1	work complete. 0
Original contract amount (\$1,000,000) minus c	ontractor testing (\$1	0,000) = revised total (\$990,000)	
Contract work complete to date (09/30/10) = \$3 %30.3 (contract work complete to date) X 75%	300,000 (\$300,000/\$ (remaining testing v	990,000 X %100 = %30.3) vork to be paid) = %22.72	
%22.72 X \$10.000 = \$2.272.72			
Support Documentation/References:			
(1) Site 5 Embankment Testing Summary (2) S	Site 5 embankment te	esting reports (3) Site 5 aggregate te	sting reports 10/30/11
Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the	Contractor		
🖂 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measureme	ent		\$2,272.72 (LPSM)
By signature below, I hereby certify that the mea knowledge and that the quantity being measure	asurements and calc ed is subject to direct	culations shown above are correct to payment for the identified item unde	the best of my er contract.
Contractor Representative (Print)): Bob the Contracto	r	Date: 9/30/10
Contractor Representative (Signature)):		
Approved by FHWA Representative (Print)): Joe the Inspector		Date: 9/30/10
Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature)):		
Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature)	: Jane the Project E	ngineer	Date: 10/02/10

support documentation for contractor testing (site 5 embankment testing summary)

Site 5 EMBANKMENT TESTING SUMMARY										
	WY ERFO 261(1), Cedar Pass Road, CONTRACTOR INC.									
Date	Station	Elev. (ft.)	Proctor	Density (PCF)	Moisture (%)	% Compaction	(+/-) Moisture	Pass (Y/N)		
9/27/2011	277+55	8938	In-Situ: 121.5 PCF @12.3%	116.6	14	96.0	1.7	Y		
9/27/2011	277+58	8939.5	In-Situ: 121.5 PCF @12.3%	115.9	12.7	95.4	0.4	Y		
9/29/2011	277+50	8945	In-Situ: 121.5 PCF @12.3%	118.9	14.5	97.9	2.2	Y		
9/29/2011	277+15	8945	In-Situ: 121.5 PCF @12.3%	120.6	13	99.3	0.7	Y		
9/30/2011	277+25	8945.5	In-Situ: 121.5 PCF @12.3%	118	13.8	97.1	1.5	Y		
9/30/2011	277+20	8946	In-Situ: 121.5 PCF @12.3%	117.9	14.2	97.0	1.9	Y		
9/30/2011	276+55	8946	In-Situ: 121.5 PCF @12.3%	116.9	14.1	96.2	1.8	Y		
9/30/2011	277+45	8947	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	126.8	7.2	97.2	0.5	Y		
10/1/2011	277+40	8948	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	124.9	8.1	95.8	1.4	Y		
10/1/2011	277+30	8948.5	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	129.2	7.7	99.1	1	Y		
10/1/2011	277+15	8949.5	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	126.1	7.6	96.7	0.9	Y		
10/3/2011	277+00	8951.5	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	125.7	8	96.4	1.3	Y		
10/4/2011	277+00	8953	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	129.7	8.1	99.5	1.4	Y		
10/5/2011	277+15	8954	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	125.7	5.9	96.4	-0.8	Y		
10/6/2011	277+25	8956	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	126	6.4	96.6	-0.3	Y		
10/14/2011	277+20	8957.5	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	128.7	6	98.7	-0.7	Y		
10/14/2011	276+55	8959	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	127.2	6.3	97.5	-0.4	Y		
10/14/2011	277+45	8960.5	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	128	6.1	98.2	-0.6	Y		
10/14/2011	277+20	8962	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	128.9	7.4	98.8	0.7	Y		
10/15/2011	277+55	8963.5	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	130.2	7.2	99.8	0.5	Y		
10/15/2011	277+45	8965	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	129.8	7.1	99.5	0.4	Y		
10/16/2011	276+40	8966.5	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	128.7	8.4	98.7	1.7	Y		
10/18/2011	277+30	8968	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	129.5	8.2	99.3	1.5	Y		
10/19/2011	277+15	8969.5	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	129.5	7.4	99.3	0.7	Y		
10/19/2011	276+20	8971	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	133.2	13.2	102.1	6.5	Y		
10/20/2011	277+55	8972.5	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	137.2	9.8	105.2	3.1	Y		
10/21/2011	277+45	8974	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	127.7	8.1	97.9	1.4	Y		
10/21/2011	277+40	8975.5	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	128.7	7.4	98.7	0.7	Y		
10/22/2011	277+30	8977	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	126.6	7.4	97.1	0.7	Y		
10/23/2011	276+15	8978.5	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	130	6.9	99.7	0.2	Y		
10/24/2011	277+10	8980	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	129.9	6.9	99.6	0.2	Y		
10/25/2011	277+00	8981.5	Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7%	126.4	6.3	96.9	-0.4	Y		
10/27/2011	276+50	8983	Ten Pit: 137.2 PCF @ 4.3%	133.9	4.6	97.6	0.3	Y		
10/28/2011	277+50	8984.5	Ten Pit: 137.2 PCF @ 4.3%	136.3	5.3	99.3	1	Y		
10/29/2011	277+00	8986	Ten Pit: 137.2 PCF @ 4.3%	130.9	4	95.4	-0.3	Y		
10/30/2011	276+70	8988	Ten Pit: 137.2 PCF @ 4.3%	137.1	5.1	99.9	0.8	Y		
10/30/2011	276+30	8990.5	Ten Pit: 137.2 PCF @ 4.3%	135.1	4.9	98.5	0.6	Y		

See example of Contractor Daily Test Report (submitted to FHWA each day)

support documentation for contractor testing (site 5 embankment testing report)

• Geotechnical • Environmental • Materials Testing

Client	!:	REF	PORT OF F	IELD I	DENSI	<u>TY T</u>		October 30	, 2011
Projec Item T	:t: 'ested:	WY ERFO 261 Cedar Pass Road, WY Street Subgrade	1			Proje Repo Test	ct No: rt No: No's.:	11-1490-T 50 1 through 2	2
Test	Location Station 2	n: Site 5 276 + 70	Elevation 8988'	MDD 137.2	ОМС 4.3	Dry Dens. 137.1	Molst 5.1	% Comp. 99.9	Soil Type Gravelly, Silty SAND
2	Station 2	276 + 30	8990.5'	137.2	4.3	135.1	4.9	98.5	Gravelly, Silty SAND

							······	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				~		and a second
ļ	· · · · ·							
L								
								·····
				<u> </u>			<u> </u>	
			 					
1	1		1	1	1	1	3	

COMPACTION SPECIFICATIONS

Area: Street Subgrade	Compaction: > 95% of ASHTO T-99	Moisture: +/-2 pts OMC						
This contr times	INDICATION OF DENSITY TEST PASS OR FAILURE This report presents opinions as a result of our observation of fill placement. We have relied on the contractor to continue applying the recommended compactive effort and moisture to the fill during times when our observer is not observing operations. Tests are made of the fill only as believed necessary to calibrate our observer's indoment. Test data are not the sole basis for opinions on							
nece whet conte herei	whether the fill meets specifications. Our tests indicate only the field dry density and moisture content of the material sampled. The quality and swell potential of the material is not considered herein.							
Perio	Periodic Observation of fill placement being continued unless otherwise advised.							
Q Pass In ou throu	In our opinion the fill has been compacted to the spec. requirements as indicated by test number 1 through 2.							
D Failure In ou be re	In our opinion fill does not meet specified requirements as indicated by Test No. (s) and should be removed or reworked. Contractor has been advised.							
C Remarks:								
Field Observer: BA Reviewed By: DP								

support documentation for contractor testing (site 5 aggregate testing report)

in per

Geotechnical • Environmental • Materials Testing

REPORT OF FIELD DENSITY TEST REGOLIG							
Client:		Date:	October 30, 2011				
Project:	WY ERFO 261 Cedar Pass Road WY	Project No:	11-1490-T				
Item Tested:	Street Subgrade	Report No:	51				
		Test No's.:	1 through 4				

REPORT OF FIELD DENSITY TEST RESULTS

Test	Location: Site 5	Elevation	MDD	OMC	Dry	Moist	%	Soil Type
					Dens.	ļ	Comp.	
1	Station 277 + 50	Grade	145.7	6.4	138.9	5.7	95.3	Base Coarse
'	Left 2' Offset							Gravel with Silt and Sand
2	Station 277 + 50	Grade	145.7	6.4	140.0	5.4	96.1	Base Coarse
-	Right 2' Offset							Gravel with Silt and Sand
3	Station 276 + 65	Grade	145.7	6.4	141.2	6.8	96.9	Base Coarse
	Left 2' Offset							Gravel with Silt and Sand
4	Station 276 + 65	Grade	145.7	6.4	138.4	8.3	95.0	Base Coarse
	Right 2' Offset							Gravel with Silt and Sand
	9							
					1			
						·		
								34 / A # 1 / A # 1 / A # 1 / A # 1 / A # 1 / A # 1 / A # 1 / A # 1 / A # 1 / A # 1 / A # 1 / A # 1 / A # 1 / A
			1	1				
				<u> </u>			1	
				· ·				
							[
			1	1				· · · · ·
ļ				+	+		+	
			1		1]	
					1	J	I	1

COMPACTION SPECIFICATIONS

Area: Street Subgrade	Compaction: ≥ 95% of ASHTO T-99	Moisture:	+/-2 pts OMC	•
		<u>]</u>	•	

Lugana - Artista	INDICATION OF DENSITY TEST PASS OR FAILURE
	This report presents opinions as a result of our observation of fill placement. We have relied on the contractor to continue applying the recommended compactive effort and moisture to the fill during times when our observer is not observing operations. Tests are made of the fill only as believed necessary to calibrate our observer's judgment. Test data are not the sole basis for opinions on whether the fill meets specifications. Our tests indicate only the field dry density and moisture content of the material sampled. The quality and swell potential of the material is not considered herein.
	Periodic Observation of fill placement being continued unless otherwise advised.
O Pass	In our opinion the fill has been compacted to the spec, requirements as indicated by test number 1 through 4.
🗆 Failure	In our opinion fill does not meet specified requirements as indicated by Test No. (s) and should be removed or reworked. Contractor has been advised.
Remarks:	
Field Observer: BA Reviewed By: DP	

1

SECTION 2: STATION ITEMS

15206 Slope, Reference & Clearing Stake Page 20

GENERAL NOTE:

The items shown here are examples only - all measurement, documentation, and payment will conform to the project contract requirements regardless of what is shown here. Included here are examples of some of the many documentation types that may be required. Often documentation such as certifications and qualifications may be submitted and accepted once and then referenced accordingly instead of attaching additional copies for each pay note or payment period. Many documentation items are required prior to production, delivery, or placement; required documentation should be provided at the appropriate time and not necessarily at time of payment.

NOTE ON STA ITEMS:

Items paid by the STA are generally items that include many miles of continuous work (i.e. Staking, Ditch Reconditioning, Pulverizing, and Rumble Strip). A Station is generally paid once every 50' or 100' (i.e. for intervals of 50', work from station 100+00 to 200+00 = 2 stations). Please review the plans and specifications for payment intervals on your specific project. Payment by station is determined from the approved centerline referencing stakes. Station quantities shown in the Plans are estimates and are generally very accurate, but only actually ordered and performed quantities are paid. Please refer to the FP, the Special Contract Requirements, and plans of your project for detailed instructions prior to submitting any pay notes.

Page 20	xample 1 of 1 for this ite	m	
U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOR FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRA Central Federal Lands Highway Div 12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, C	RTATION ATION ision Colorado 80228	Item Quantity Pay	v Note Sheet
Project Number: SD PFH 17-1(8)	Project N	ame: Hill City to Lead	
Account: Schedule B			
Pay Note Information:			
Pay Item #: 15206-0000	Item Description: Slope, I	Reference, & Clearing Stake	Pay Unit: STA
Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only)	Item Type: N/A (for	EEBACS only)]
Pay Note #: 22 Pay Period: 2			
Pay Note Entry:			
Work Start Date: 10/24/10 Work	c End Date: 10/28/10		
Location/Description:			
Clearing and Grubbing Staking: 10/24/10 & 10/	28/10, STATION 85+80 to	126+00 (50' intervals)*	
*See Slope, Reference, and Clearing & Grubbin	ng Stake Daily Totals Spre	adsheet	
Remarks/Calculations:			
19.00 STA + 7.67 STA = 26.67 STA			
Pay 26.67 STA			
Support Documentation/References:	Stoke Deily Totale Spread	abaat	
	Stake Daily Totals Spread	Sheet	
Measured By: Loe the Inspector & Bob the (]	
Interim Measurement ☐ Final Measureme	ent	TOTAL QUANTITY:	26.67 (STA)
By signature below, I hereby certify that the mea knowledge and that the quantity being measure	asurements and calculation d is subject to direct payme	is shown above are correct to ent for the identified item unde	the best of my er contract.
Contractor Representative (Print)	Bob the Contractor		Date: 10/28/10
Contractor Representative (Signature)	:		
Approved by FHWA Representative (Print)	: Joe the Inspector		Date: 10/28/10
Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature)	:		
Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature)	: Jane the Project Enginee	r	Date: 11/04/10

slope, reference, and clearing & grubbing support documentation

SD PFH 17-1(6) Hill City to Lead 15206-0000: Slope, Reference, and Clearing & Grubbing Stake Daily Totals Pay Period 3 (10-1-2010 to 10-31-2010) **Pay Unit: STA**

SLOPE STAKING (1/3 of total work for this item)									
DATE	STA START	STA END	INTERVAL STAKED (FEET)	TOTAL STA STAKED	1/3 OF TOTAL STA STAKED (PAY AMOUNT)				
10/1/2010	11+00	21+50	50	21	7.00				
10/2/2010	22+00	34+00	50	24	8.00				
10/3/2010	34+50	52+00	50	35	11.67				
10/4/2010	52+50	74+00	50	43	14.33				
10/7/2010	74+50	98+00	50	47	15.67				
10/8/2010	98+50	114+00	50	31	10.33				
10/10/2010	114+50	120+00	50	11	3.67				

TOTALS =

212

202

227

70.67

67.33

REFERENCE STAKING (1/3 of total work for this item)									
DATE	STA START	STA END	INTERVAL STAKED (FEET)	TOTAL STA STAKED	1/3 OF TOTAL STA STAKED (PAY AMOUNT)				
10/11/2010	11+00	33+50	50	45	15.00				
10/14/2010	34+00	57+00	50	46	15.33				
10/15/2010	57+50	87+00	50	59	19.67				
10/16/2010	87+50	100+00	50	25	8.33				
10/17/2010	100+50	114+00	50	27	9.00				

TOTALS =

CLEARING AND GRUBBING STAKING (1/3 of total work for this item) INTERVAL TOTAL STA 1/3 OF TOTAL STA STAKED DATE STA START STA END STAKED (FEET) STAKED (PAY AMOUNT) 10/20/2010 11+00 55+00 50 88 29.33 10/21/2010 55+50 85+00 50 59 19.67 10/24/2010 85+50 114+00 50 57 19.00 10/28/2010 114+50 126+00 50 23 7.67

TOTALS =

75.67

Section 3: EACH ITEMS

15215 Survey and Staking, Drainage Structure	Page 22
25125 Boulder	Page 25
63316 Remove and Reset Signs	Page 27

GENERAL NOTE:

The items shown here are examples only - all measurement, documentation, and payment will conform to the project contract requirements regardless of what is shown here. Included here are examples of some of the many documentation types that may be required. Often documentation such as certifications and qualifications may be submitted and accepted once and then referenced accordingly instead of attaching additional copies for each pay note or payment period. Many documentation items are required prior to production, delivery, or placement; required documentation should be provided at the appropriate time and not necessarily at time of payment.

NOTE ON EACH ITEMS:

Items paid by the EACH are generally items that are appropriate to track on an individual basis (i.e. placing boulders, placing a gate, culvert end sections, traffic control cones, etc.). Payment by each is the actual number of units completed and accepted. Quantities shown in the Plans are estimates; only actually ordered and performed quantities are paid. Generally, when submitting for payment on items paid by the EACH, it is required to show on the paynote when the item was completed, where the item was placed (stationing/offset/sketch on the plans) and how many items were placed. Please refer to the FP, the Special Contract Requirements, and plans of your project for detailed instructions prior to submitting any pay notes.

Page 22 Ex	ample 1 of 1 for this ite	m		
U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOR	TATION TION	Item Quantity Pay	Note Sheet	
Central Federal Lands Highway Divis	sion	Date [.] 9	/17/08	
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, Co	olorado 80228		11/00	
Project Number: UT PFH 39-1(2)	Project N	ame: 7 Mile Gooseberry Ro	ad	
Account: Option X				
Pay Note Information:				
Pay Item #: 15215-3000	Item Description: Survey	& Staking, Drainage Structure	Pay Unit: EACH	
Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only)	Item Type: N/A (for	EEBACS only)]	
Pay Note #: 34 Pay Period: 2				
Pay Note Entry:				
Work Start Date: 09/15/08 Work	End Date: 9/17/08			
Location/Description:	-			
Pipe location:				
9/15/08: 18+855				
9/17/08: 17+520, 17+697, 17+832, 18+050				
Remarks/Calculations:				
Each culvert above has been plotted and staked	l per contract requirement	S.		
Total = 5 EACH				
Support Documentation/References:				
Approved pipe calculations/plots for each pipe be	eing paid for (only 18+855	shown in this example)		
Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the Co	ontractor		- /	
🖂 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measuremen	nt	TOTAL QUANTITY:	5 (EACH)	
By signature below, I hereby certify that the measurements and calculations shown above are correct to the best of my knowledge and that the quantity being measured is subject to direct payment for the identified item under contract.				
Contractor Representative (Print):	Bob the Contractor		Date: 9/17/08	
Contractor Representative (Signature):				
Approved by FHWA Representative (Print):	Joe the Inspector		Date: 9/17/08	
Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature):				
Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature):	Jane the Project Enginee	r	Date: 10/01/08	





Example 1 of 1 for this item

Page 25	Example 1 of 1 for th	is item		
U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPO FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTR	ORTATION ATION	Item Quantity Pay	Note Sheet	
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood,	Colorado 80228	Date: 00	6/12/11	
Project Number: NM PRA CAVE 10(1)	Proj	ect Name: Carlsbad Caverns		
Account: Schedule B				
Pay Note Information:				
Pay Item #: 25125-0000	Item Description: Bo	ulders	Pay Unit: EACH	
Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only)	Item Type: N/	A (for EEBACS only)]	
Pay Note #: 65 Pay Period: 2				
Pay Note Entry:				
Work Start Date: 06/11/11 Wor	k End Date: 06/12/11			
Location/Description:				
-6/11/11: 10 boulders placed every 15 feet from -6/12/11: 14 boulders placed e	n Station 29+80 to 31+ n Station 31+45 to 33+	-30 (as approved by the CO) -55 (as approved by the CO)		
L Remarks/Calculations:				
-(10 boulders placed on 6/11/11) + (14 boulde	rs placed on 6/12/11) =	= 24 BOULDERS TOTAL		
-Pay 24 boulders EACH				
Support Documentation/References:				
See attached plan sheet, D14 for placement d	etails			
Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the	Contractor		24 (FACH)	
🖂 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measurem	ent			
By signature below, I hereby certify that the me knowledge and that the quantity being measure	asurements and calcu ad is subject to direct p	lations shown above are correct to ayment for the identified item unde	the best of my r contract.	
Contractor Representative (Print	:): Bob the Contractor		Date: 06/12/11	
Contractor Representative (Signature):] [
Approved by FHWA Representative (Print	:): Joe the Inspector		Date: 06/12/11	
Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature):			
Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature): Jane the Project Eng	gineer	Date: 07/13/11	
boulder support documentation



EXAMPLE T OF T FOR THIS ILEFT	Example	1	of	1	for	this	item
-------------------------------	---------	---	----	---	-----	------	------

Page 27 EXdII	iple 1 01 1 10	r this item		
U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATIC Central Federal Lands Highway Division	ATION DN	lten	n Quantity Pay	Note Sheet
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, Colo	orado 80228		Date: 05	5/27/09
Project Number: UT PFH 39-1(2)		Project Name:	7 Mile Gooseberry Roa	ad
Account: Schedule C				
Pay Note Information:				
Pay Item #: 63316-1000 Ite	em Description	Remove and F	Reset Sign	Pay Unit: EACH
Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only)	Item Type	N/A (for EEBA	CS only)	
Pay Note #: 112 Pay Period: 4]			
Pay Note Entry:				
Work Start Date: 05/07/09 Work En	d Date: 5/27/0)9		
Location/Description:				
Remarks/Calculations:				
-Pay 20 EACH				
Support Documentation/References:	adabaat			
Remove and reset sign support documentation spi	eausileet			
Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the Cont	tractor	то		20 (EACH)
□ Interim Measurement □ Final Measurement				20 (24011)
By signature below, I hereby certify that the measur knowledge and that the quantity being measured is	rements and ca subject to dire	alculations shov ect payment for a	vn above are correct to the identified item under	the best of my contract.
Contractor Representative (Print): Bo	ob the Contrac	tor		Date: 05/27/09
Contractor Representative (Signature):				
Approved by FHWA Representative (Print): Jo	e the Inspecto	or		Date: 5/27/09
Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature):				
Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature): Ja	ane the Project	Engineer		Date: 6/05/09

63316 Remove and Reset Signs

Removed/	Work			
Reset	Completed	Station	Side	Sign
		5+75	RT	Reverse turn sigh right
		11+75	RT	Pavement Ends
		14+50	LT	Reverse turn sigh right
X/x	5/27/2009	25+68	Rt	Lights on for safety
x/x	5/27/2009	54+95	RT	MP 1
x/x	5/27/2009	107+75	RT	MP 2
X/x	5/24/2009	160+55	RT	MP 3
x/x	5/24/2009	213+35	RT	MP 4
x/x	5/24/2009	266+15	RT	MP 5
x/x	5/24/2009	318+95	RT	MP 6
x/x	5/24/2009	371+75	RT	MP 7
x/x	5/19/2009	424+55	RT	MP 8
X/x	5/19/2009	450+35	LT	Rd #7830
x/x	5/12/2009	450+34	LT	22 National Forest
x/x	5/12/2009	478+69	RT	MP 9
x/x	5/12/2009	530+15	RT	MP 10
x/x	5/12/2009	563+50	LT	Rd #7860
X/x	5/7/2009	582+95	RT	MP 11
x/x	5/7/2009	605+00	RT	Intersection Ahead
X/x	5/7/2009	607+80	RT	Satsop Center 7/Wynoochee Lake 6
x/x	5/7/2009	610+64	RT	22 National Forest 🛛 🦯
x/x	5/7/2009	613+34	LT	Montesano 30
x/x	5/7/2009	614+83	RT	Lights on for safety
= 20 TOTAL				

Note: Paid per post. A post with multiple signs attached is paid as 1 EACH.

Section 4: HOUR/WEEK ITEMS

62201 Motor Grader	Page 29
63510 Temporary Traffic Control, Traffic and Safety Supervisor	Page 30
63506 Temporary Traffic Control, Flagger	Page 41

GENERAL NOTE:

The items shown here are examples only - all measurement, documentation, and payment will conform to the project contract requirements regardless of what is shown here. Included here are examples of some of the many documentation types that may be required. Often documentation such as certifications and qualifications may be submitted and accepted once and then referenced accordingly instead of attaching additional copies for each pay note or payment period. Many documentation items are required prior to production, delivery, or placement; required documentation should be provided at the appropriate time and not necessarily at time of payment.

NOTE ON HOUR ITEMS:

Items paid by the Hour are only paid when ordered by the CO. Hour quantities shown in the Plans are estimates; only actually ordered and performed quantities are paid. Please refer to the FP, the Special Contract Requirements, and plans for your project for detailed instructions prior to submitting any pay notes. In order to fully provide documentation for measurement and payment, advance consideration should be given to tracking the individual persons or equipment that are used and the specific start and stop times. For clarity, hourly ordered work should be completed separately from other items when possible.

Page 29 Exa	ample 1 of 1 for this if	.em						
U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRAT Central Federal Lands Highway Divisi	TATION TON ion	Item Quantity Pay	Note Sheet					
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, Co	lorado 80228	Date: 10)/11/2009					
Project Number: ND PRA THRO 10(3)	Project	Name: North Unit Scenic Driv	e					
Account: Schedule C								
Pay Note Information:								
Pay Item #: 62201-0900	tem Description: Whee	I Loader,2 Cubic Yard Capacity	Pay Unit: Hours					
Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only)	Item Type: N/A (f	or EEBACS only)]					
Pay Note #: 123 Pay Period: 5								
Pay Note Entry:								
Work Start Date: 10/08/2009 Work E	End Date: 10/11/2009							
Location/Description:								
(1) Station 385+00 to 395+00 LT on 10/11/09: Mo	ove boulders from 1200	to 1730 = 5.5 hours*						
(2) Station 385+00 to 410+10 RT on 10/10/09: M	love NPS stockpile fror	n 0700 to 1530 (1/2 hr lunch) =	8 hours*					
(3) Station 227+00 parking lot entrance on 10/09/09:Move NPS stockpile from 0700 to 1530 (1/2 hr lunch) = 8 hours*								
(4) Station 87+50 cross road pipe RT on 10/08/0	19 from 0700 to 1030 =	3.5 hours*						
*Extra work directed by CFL project engineer an	d performed by Tom the	e Operator on the CAT 950H						
Remarks/Calculations:								
From Location/Description:								
I otal quantity (Hours) = $5.5 + 8 + 8 + 3.5 = 251$	Hours							
Support Documentation/References:								
N/A								
Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the Co	ontractor		25.0 (Hours)					
🖂 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measurement	t		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					
By signature below, I hereby certify that the measurements and calculations shown above are correct to the best of my knowledge and that the quantity being measured is subject to direct payment for the identified item under contract.								
Contractor Representative (Print):	Bob the Contractor		Dete: 10/11/00					
Contractor Representative (Signature):] Date. 10/11/09					
Approved by FHWA Representative (Print):	Joe the Inspector							
Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature):	•		Date: 10/11/09					
Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature):	Jane and the Project Er	ngineer	Date: 10/11/09					

Page 30			
U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPO FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTR	DRTATION ATION	Item Quantity Pay	Note Sheet
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood,	Colorado 80228	Date: 8	/21/10
Project Number: CA PFH 112-1(1)	Project	Name: South Fork Smith Rive	er Road
Account: Option X			
Pay Note Information:			
Pay Item #: 63510-0100	Item Description: Traffic	Control Supervisor	Pay Unit: WEEK
Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only)] Item Type: N/A (f	or EEBACS only)]
Pay Note #: 67 Pay Period: 3			
Pay Note Entry:			
Work Start Date: 8/15/10 Wor	k End Date: 8/21/10		
Location/Description:			
See attached Daily Traffic Control Reports Remarks/Calculations: Per SCR 635.26. measure Traffic and Safety 3	Supervisor by the week (7	consecutive days, beginning a	nd ending at midnight on
the same day of the week) for the work described. 08/15/10 to 08/21/10 = 1 week	bed in Subsection 156.08.	Payment will be full compensa	tion for the work
Support Documentation/References:			
Scanned T.C.S Certifications, Daily Traffic Co	ntrol Reports		
Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the	Contractor] [
☑ Interim Measurement ☐ Final Measurem	ient	TOTAL QUANTITY:	1 (WEEK)
By signature below, I hereby certify that the me knowledge and that the quantity being measure	asurements and calculations and selection and calculations and the subject to direct payr	ons shown above are correct to nent for the identified item unde	the best of my er contract.
Contractor Representative (Print	t): Bob the Contractor		Date: 8/21/10
Contractor Representative (Signature	»):		
Approved by FHWA Representative (Prin	t): Joe the Inspector		Date: 8/21/10
Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature	<pre>>):</pre>		
Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature	e): Jane the Inspector		Date: 9/5/10

		SOPY		<u>BE</u> Mar 10	<u>V</u> E 2009		
President Sherr council Instructor	Attested to on this the $13th$ day of $July, 2004$	Evergreen Safety Council presents this certificate to the above named person, to their having met the Oregon Department of Transportation experience and exa standards, as administered by the Traffic Control Oversight Committee for the cla of Traffic Control Supervisor.	Federer Frank	RAL HIGHWAY AE ROJECT ENGINEE	MINISTRATION PRS OFFICE	Certification for	Oregon Department of Transportation
Instructor	July, 2004	med person, to identify ience and examination ttee for the classification	· . · .		T R O F		tation

traffic control supervisor support documentation

traffic control supervisor support documentation

Ore

188²



Re: CA PFH 112-1(1) Traffic Control Supervisor and Traffic Control Plan

Tidewater Contractors, Inc. Traffic Control Supervisor will be Cassie Fitzhugh. Cassie started out as a Traffic Control Flagger and Pilot Car Driver over 11 years ago. For the past 7 years she has set-up and maintained most of Tidewaters Traffic Control operations for ODOT and Cal Trans. In July of 2004 Cassie passed her Traffic Control Supervisor course for ODOT.

In the event that Cassie is unavailable Elaine Davis will be her replacement. Elaine set-up and maintained the Traffic Control operations for Tidewater when Cassie was unavailable. In March of 2008 Elaine passed her Traffic Control Supervisor course for ODOT.

Tidewater will comply with Standard Drawings 635-5 thru 635-9 and 635-13 and the site specific Traffic Control Drawings on pages T30, T31 and T32 when applicable. Tidewater will also comply with Section 108 and 156 regarding Traffic Control.

Thank you, George Fitzhugh Tidewater Contractors, Inc.

Redi-Mix X Asphalt X Sand & Gravel X Excavation X Road Building

SUPERVISED TRAFFIC CONTROL

1/26/2010 1/31/2013 Cassie A Fitzhugh ⁰²⁰³⁶⁶ 03729 ite of Expiration: stification #: sue Date: . No.#: ime:

вувисивных Training presented by. Hannah Santa S APETY COUNCIL Valid with government issued photo ID

This certifies that the person identified on this card has successfully met the training requirements to be awarded Oregon Traffic Control Supervisor (TCS) status.

Evergreen Safety Council

Dave White Instructor's name (print):

Salem, OR Training Location:_ Training is MUTCD Compliant. To verify information on this card contact Evergreen Safety Council at 1-800-521-0778.

traffic control supervisor support documentation

Page 33

Page 34	t	raffic control su	pervisor s	upport do	cumentation		
of TRAANSOORIATION POR	Fe Centr D	de. al Hig al Federa AILY TRAF	hway / I Land FFIC C	Admin Is Higi ONTRC	histratutio hway Div DL REPOR	on ision T	Federal Lands Highway
PROJECT NAME & NUMBE	R	40.4.(4)			DATE	CONTRACT NO.	010
South Fork Smith Rive	er Road / CA PFH 1	12-1 (1)			8-21-10		
TECHNICIAN	ou trainc and Sal	DAY			TEMPERATURE	TCS:	
		Г ГМГТ.	ГИГТГ	′r ∭ts	HIGH LOW	Cassie Fitzhugh	·
WEATHER				ITIONS		ARRIVAL TIME	DEPARTURE TIME
CLEAR TO PT. CLOUDY	CLOUDY RAIN	I SNOW	D CAL	M] LIG			
A) Rock Crk) B) Bldr Crk) C) Schneubel	_~ shoring	p e both	walls			Pust Control	
EVIDENCE OF AN ACCIDE	NT	/	☐ YES	IV NO			
DAMAGED TRAFFIC CONT	ROL DEVICES		T YES	IV NO			
ADEQUATE BUFFER SPAC	 CE		TTO YES	T NO	<u></u>		
IS THE WORK AREA PROT	ECTED		IN YES	J NO			
MATERIALS PROPERLY S	TORED	<u></u>	No YES	∏″ NO			
ARE LANE CLOSURES IN	ACCORD WITH ALLOW	ED HOURS	Ky YES	∏ NO	······································		
TRAFFIC DELAYS MEET C	ONTRACT SPECIFICAT	IONS	IV YES	_ NO			
	······································						
PILOT VEHICLE FLAGGERS CONSTRUCTION SIGNS			A:	RCK:	B:		
DRUMS		96	18			3	75
WARNING LIGHTS		<u>l</u>	2.	1.00	1.5	24	84 17
TUBULAR TRAFFIC MARK	ERS	231	<u>_</u> &2	<u> </u>			
PAVEMENT MARKINGS							
ARROW BOARD	. Pň			<u> </u>			
TEMPORARY CONCRETE	BARRIER	117	60				57/3
				<u> </u>			
OTHER							
LOCATION (STATION #) 0	F MISSING OR DAMAG	ED DEVICES					
				<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		<u>, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,</u>	
DATE LAST CLEANED:		CONES	LIGHTS		SIGNS	BARRICADES	
······································				1.	$\overline{\Omega}$		
TOO OLONIATUOT	<u>^ / .</u>	1	FHWASK	NATURE		DATE	1.
155 SIGNATURE	Mr HUA	1 LA	Jakas	A Then	- E/27/10	8/21	/10
L	mit if would	7	-0			1	/
		V					



traffic control supervisor support documentation Fede. al Highway Administration Central Federal Lands Highway Division



PROJECT NAME & NUMBER	/			DATE	CONTRACT NO.	
South Fork Smith River Road / CA PFH 11	2-1 (1)			8.20-10	DTFH68-09-C-000	010
Pay Item: 63510-0100 Traffic and Safe	ety Supervisor	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		TEMPEDATURE	700-	
TECHNICIAN				HIGH LOW	Cassie Fitzhugh	
				्ह		
CLEAR T PT. CLOUDY T CLOUDY T RAIN	┌ snow	CALM	LIGH		ARRIVAL HME	DEPARTORE HIME
TODAY'S OPERATIONS: A)TW ~ Still builden MSE Rock Crk) B) Bidr Crk) C) Schnaerbel ~ shoring D)	wall !!			, Pust (Control	
EVIDENCE OF AN ACCIDENT	·	TYES NO NO				······································
DAMAGED TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TYES DO NO			······································	
ADEQUATE BUFFER SPACE		TYES TNO				
IS THE WORK AREA PROTECTED		FYES TNO				
MATERIALS PROPERLY STORED	u=	FIYES TNO		······································		
ARE LANE CLOSURES IN ACCORD WITH ALLOWEI	HOURS	FYES TNO		<u> </u>		····
TRAFFIC DELAYS MEET CONTRACT SPECIFICATIO	INS	FYES TNO			<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		·I · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · ·			·····
PILOT VEHICLE FLAGGERS CONSTRUCTION SIGNS BARRICADES DRUMS WARNING LIGHTS TUBULAR TRAFFIC MARKERS PAVEMENT MARKINGS ARROW BOARD VARIABLE MESSAGE BOARD TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER OTHER LOCATION (STATION #) OF MISSING OR DAMAGED	NUMBER USED 2 4 12 76 1 231 117 DEVICES	A: RCK: 1 2 4 18 32 47 40		B: 10	BLDR:	C: D: 1 2 4 75 1 87 77 57/3
DATE LAST CLEANED: TSS SIGNATURE		LIGHTS	L	SIGNS	BARRICADES DATE 8-20-10	



traffic control supervisor support documentation Federal Highway Administration **Central Federal Lands Highway Division**



PROJECT NAME & NUMBER	<u> </u>		l	DATE	CONTRACT NO.	
South Fork Smith River Road / CA PFH 112-1 (1)				8-19-10	DTFH68-09-C-000)10
Pay Item: 63510-0100 Traffic and Safe	ty Supervisor				700	
TECHNICIAN	DAY		_		Cassie Fitzbuch	
	FS FM FT		s	oF oF		
	E SNOW		്പറഗ്	T STRONG	AKRIVAL TIME	DEPARTURE TIME
CLEAR ! PT. CLOUDY I CLOUDY I RAIN	1 SINOVV		LIGHT	1 311/01/0	<u></u>	
NTO QUILLON MSE Wall				\sim		
Rock Crk)					Vust	
B)					Δ.,	
Bidr Crk)	an low shor	tod : shate	nte	, /	Control	-
				(<u> </u>	
EVIDENCE OF AN ACCIDENT		TYES NO				
DAMAGED TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES		TYES IN NO				
ADEQUATE BUFFER SPACE	· ·	NO YES TNO				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
IS THE WORK AREA PROTECTED		NO YES TNO				
MATERIALS PROPERLY STORED		Y YES TNO				
ARE LANE CLOSURES IN ACCORD WITH ALLOWE	DHOURS	NO YES TNO				
TRAFFIC DELAYS MEET CONTRACT SPECIFICATIO	DNS	Y YES TNO				
		A. BCK		B.	BIDR:	IC: D:
	2			D.		1
FLAGGERS	<u> </u>	2				3
CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	12	6				6
BARRICADES					7	
DRUMS	96	118			3	75
WARNING LIGHTS	l				22	
TUBULAR TRAFFIC MARKERS	232	132 41		10	32	88 11
PAVEMENT MARKINGS						
ARROW BOARD						
VARIABLE MESSAGE BOARD	11-1	/ ^				Gab
TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER	<u> </u>	60				
OTHER		-				
LOCATION (STATION #) OF MISSING OR DAMAGE	DEVICES			•		
					<u></u>	
				<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		LICHTS		SIGNS	BARRICADES	
DATE LAST CLEANED:	CONES	10013		GNDIG	DANGEOLO	
		<u></u>		7		s
TSS SIGNATURE MUCH.	۸ J N	FHWA SIGNATURE		chan la	DATE Shalin)
L WOIL HUNTER	y~	<u>XAMAN JU</u>	(45 C	JETHO		
· (1				•	



traffic control supervisor support documentation

Federal Highway Administration **Central Federal Lands Highway Division**



PROJECT NAME & NUMBER				DATE	CONTRACT NO.	
South Fork Smith River Road / CA PFH 1	South Fork Smith River Road / CA PFH 112-1 (1)			8-18-10	DTFH68-09-C-00	010
Pay Item: 63510-0100 Traffic and Saf	ety Supervisor					
TECHNICIAN	DAY				TCS:	
	Гѕ Гм Гт	NUTI	FFS	oF	T Cassie Fitzhugh	
WEATHER	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	WIND CON	DITIONS		ARRIVAL TIME	DEPARTURE TIME
CLEAR TO PT. CLOUDY CLOUDY RAIN	☐ SNOW		.M LIGH	IT STRONG		
TODAY'S OPERATIONS: A) TW - Builden MSE Wall Rock Crk) B) Bidr Crk) C) TW- Wall Ex for Shoring D)	- Schneichte	l - sh	oriny ish	oterete 1	Dust	Control
EVIDENCE OF AN ACCIDENT		T YES	F" NO			
DAMAGED TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES		T YES	F NO			
ADEQUATE BUFFER SPACE	.:	T YES	J NO			
IS THE WORK AREA PROTECTED		VES	T NO			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
MATERIALS PROPERLY STORED		TT YES	IT NO	·		···· ···· ··· ···· ···· ···· ···· ·····
ARE LANE CLOSURES IN ACCORD WITH ALLOWED HOURS			T NO			
TRAFFIC DELAYS MEET CONTRACT SPECIFICATI	ONS	IT YES	ſ NO			•
PILOT VEHICLE FLAGGERS CONSTRUCTION SIGNS BARRICADES DRUMS WARNING LIGHTS TUBULAR TRAFFIC MARKERS PAVEMENT MARKINGS ARROW BOARD VARIABLE MESSAGE BOARD TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER OTHER LOCATION (STATION #) OF MISSING OR DAMAGE WULLY MULTY	NUMBER USED	A: 1 2 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15	RCK: Ч기	B: IU	BLDR:	C: D: 1 2 $\sqrt{2}$ $\sqrt{2}$ $\sqrt{3}$ $\sqrt{3}$ D: D: D: D: D: D: D: D: D: D:
DATE LAST CLEANED:	CONES	LIGHTS		SIGNS	BARRICADES	
TSS SIGNATURE Callie Alitche	μ.	FHWASte	NATURE /	e/zs/10	DATE 8-18-10	



traffic control supervisor support documentation

Federal Highway Administration **Central Federal Lands Highway Division**



PROJECT NAME & NUMBER	DATE	CONTRACT NO.			
South Fork Smith River Road / CA PFH 11	2-1 (1)		8-11-10	D11408-08-C-000	10
Pay Item: 63510-0100 Traffic and Safe	ety Supervisor		TEMPERATURE	TCS:	
TECHNICIAN	TS TM MT	EWET DE DS	HIGH LOW	Cassie Fitzhugh	
MEATHED			•F •		DEPARTURE TIME
CLEAR T PT. CLOUDY T CLOUDY T RAIN	T SNOW	CALM IV LIGH	HT STRONG		
TODAY'S OPERATIONS: A) TLD BUILDEN MSE Wall					
Rock Crk)					
B)					
Blor Crk) CTW Excuraten wall for St D)	$voring \sim s$	schnaubel shori	ry eca		
EVIDENCE OF AN ACCIDENT		TYES FNO			
DAMAGED TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES		TYES -FNO			
ADEQUATE BUFFER SPACE		FYES TNO			
IS THE WORK AREA PROTECTED		JATES TNO			
MATERIALS PROPERLY STORED	FYES TNO		<u></u>	·····	
ARE LANE CLOSURES IN ACCORD WITH ALLOWED HOURS					
TRAFFIC DELAYS MEET CONTRACT SPECIFICATION	DNS	JYES TNO			
			I B.	BLDR	C· D·
			D.		
FLAGGERS	9	a			2
CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	12	6			6
BARRICADES					
DRUMS	96	18		3	75
WARNING LIGHTS	1				
TUBULAR TRAFFIC MARKERS	231	32 47	10	37	88 11
PAVEMENT MARKINGS					
ARROW BOARD					
VARIABLE MESSAGE BOARD					
TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER		60			51/3
OTHER					
LOCATION (STATION #) OF MISSING OR DAMAGE	D DEVICES		. I		·····
DATE LAST CLEANED:	CONES	LIGHTS	SIGNS	BARRICADES	
		17 . 1	~		
	<u>\</u>	FHWA SIGNATURE		DATE	10
L'assi HUIT	Myth	Scheelt the	<u> E[27]10</u>	<u> </u>	10
I	$\langle \rangle$		-		

_		
Da	ap	зa
 	uu	00



traffic control supervisor support documentation Fede. al Highway Administration **Central Federal Lands Highway Division**



WEEKLY TRAFFIC CONTROL REPORT

			DATE	CONTRACT NO.	
PROJECT NAME & NUMBER South Fork Smith River Road / CA PFH 11	2-1 (1)	8-16-10	DTFH68-09-C-00010		
Pay Item: 63510-0100 Traffic and Safe	ety Supervisor	······································			
TECHNICIAN	DAY		TEMPERATURE	TCS: Caseio Eitzbuch	
	Гѕ ∅м Гт Г	WTTF S	•r •r	F F FIZINGIN	
WEATHER		WIND CONDITIONS		ARRIVAL TIME	DEPARTURE TIME
CLEAR T PT. CLOUDY T CLOUDY T RAIN	T SNOW	CALM XI LIGH	IT I STRONG	<u> </u>	
TODAY'S OPERATIONS: A)TW - Builden MSE Wall Rock Crk)				Dust	-
B)		• •	•	Contr	06
Bldr Crk) C) Schnaubel - Shoring D)	TW- Wall E	xcavation what	ulaway	/	
EVIDENCE OF AN ACCIDENT		TYES TNO			
DAMAGED TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES		TYES TNO	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
ADEQUATE BUFFER SPACE		FTES TNO			
IS THE WORK AREA PROTECTED	-	A YES INO			
MATERIALS PROPERLY STORED		THES TNO			
ARE LANE CLOSURES IN ACCORD WITH ALLOWE	D HOURS	TYES TNO	·		
TRAFFIC DELAYS MEET CONTRACT SPECIFICATI	ONS	FYES TNO			
		A. BCK.	B	BLDR:	C: D:
	A A	1	5.		
FLAGGERS	9	2			2
CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	12	6			6
BARRICADES					
DRUMS	96	18		3	1/5
WARNING LIGHTS					90 17
TUBULAR TRAFFIC MARKERS	231	32 41	10	31	00 11
PAVEMENT MARKINGS					
ARROW BOARD					
VARIABLE MESSAGE BOARD	1 have				57/2
TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER		60			- 31/3
OTHER LOCATION (STATION #) OF MISSING OR DAMAGE	D DEVICES			.Îr	
# Weelly Drive Thru = A	Il looked w	ell Apthing r	up to Repr	ort Ur	<u></u>
		- MARTIN			<u></u>
DATE LAST CLEANED:	CONES	LIGHTS	SIGNS	BARRICADES	
			0		
				DATE	
TSS SIGNATURE (ADG. DCILI.	uh	Cherek Them	8/27/10	8-16-	10
	J	_a_s			

Page 40 traffic contro Feder al Hig Central Federa DAILY TRA	l supervisor support d ghway Admin al Lands High AFFIC CONTRO	ocumentation istration way Divis L REPORT	ion
PROJECT NAME & NUMBER		DATE	CONTRACT NO.
South Fork Smith River Road / CA PFH 112-1 (1)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0.12.10	
Pay Item: 63510-0100 Traffic and Safety Supervisor	·····	TEMPERATINE	TCS
TECHNICIAN DAY DAY DAY	┎┍╓┍┎┍┎Ⴝ		Cassie Fitzhugh
WEATHER	WIND CONDITIONS	T T STRONG	ARRIVAL TIME DEPARTURE TIME
TODAY'S OPERATIONS: A) Rock Crk) B) Bldr Crk) C) D)	ontrol		
EVIDENCE OF AN ACCIDENT	TYES TNO		
DAMAGED TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES	TYES TNO		
ADEQUATE BUFFER SPACE	TYES TNO		

☐ YES

☐ YES

T YES

IS THE WORK AREA PROTECTED

MATERIALS PROPERLY STORED

ARE LANE CLOSURES IN ACCORD WITH ALLOWED HOURS

∏ NO

∏ NO

T NO

TRAFFIC DELAYS MEET CONTRACT SPECIF	ΓYES ΓNO						
	NUMBER USED	A: F	RCK:	B:	BLDR:	C:	D:
PILOT VEHICLE							
FLAGGERS							
CONSTRUCTION SIGNS							
BARRICADES							
DRUMS							
WARNING LIGHTS							
TUBULAR TRAFFIC MARKERS							
PAVEMENT MARKINGS						·	
ARROW BOARD							
VARIABLE MESSAGE BOARD							
TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER							
OTHER		<u> </u>					
LOCATION (STATION #) OF MISSING OR DA	MAGED DEVICES						
	44447-1, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		-				
	·			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
DATE LAST CLEANED:	CONES	LIGHTS		SIGNS	BARRICADES		
		<u></u>					
			CA P	<u>, </u>		r	
TSS SIGNATURE		FHWA SIGNA	TURE	alala	DATE S/15/	10	
	WYL	JOHNES	t. Klos	<u> 8/18/10</u>		10	
X .							
	V						

Page 41 EXa	ample 1 of 1 for this ite	im				
U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION Central Federal Lands Highway Division						
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, Co	olorado 80228	Date: 10	0/29/2009			
Project Number: ND PRA THRO 10(3)	Project N	lame: North Unit Scenic Driv	e			
Account: Schedule A						
Pay Note Information:						
Pay Item #: 63506-0500	Item Description: Flagge		Pay Unit: HOUR			
Item Line #: Example: A1040	Item Type: Examp	le: NM]			
Pay Note #: 212 Pay Period: 6						
Pay Note Entry:						
Work Start Date: 10/29/09 Work B	End Date: 10/29/09					
Location/Description:						
10/29/2009 = 24.0 hours*						
*See supporting documentation						
Remarks/Calculations:	the feather and second					
Per SCR 635.26, payment will be full compensat	tion for the work prescribe	ed.				
Sum of hours from Location/Description = 24.0 h	ours					
Pay 24.0 hours						
Support Documentation/Poferonace:						
Daily Record of Flagger Hours, Flagger Certificat	tion					
Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the Co	ontractor	Γ				
⊠ Interim Measurement □ Final Measurement	t	TOTAL QUANTITY:	24 (HOURS)			
By signature below, I hereby certify that the meas	surements and calculation	ns shown above are correct to	the best of my			
knowledge and that the quantity being measured	is subject to direct payme	ent for the identified item unde	r contract.			
Contractor Representative (Print):	Bob the Contractor		Date: 10/29/09			
] []			
Approved by FHWA Representative (Print):	Joe the Inspector		Date: 10/29/09			
Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature):						
Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature):	Jane the Project Enginee)r	Date: 11/12/09			

flagger support documentation U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Federal Highways Administration Central Federal Lands Highway Division Lakewood, CO 80228 DAILY RECORD OF MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS Date: 10-29-2009 Project Number: ND PRA THRO 10(3) **Project Name:** North Unit Scenic Drive Bid Item Number/Description: 63506-0500, FLAGGERS UNIT QUANTITY LOCATION **DESCRIPTION OF WORK** 150+00 TO 10+00 HOUR 4.0 PAT SWOPE 10:30 AM TO 2:30 PM HOUR TOM KILISHEK 10:30 AM TO 11:30 AM 1.0 **BEHIND BLADE** HOUR 3.0 **TRAFFIC CNTRL** TOM KILISHEK 11:30 AM TO 2:30 PM HOUR 2000+00 Y 8.0 PAT SWOPE 2:30 PM TO 10:30 PM 2000+00 Y HOUR 8.0 TOM KILISHEK 2:30 PM TO 10:30 PM

This form is not a standard form or a paynote. It is an example of a form that the contractor chose to use for line items with multiple daily activities that are difficult to track. It is acceptable to attach other forms with paynotes as long as the date, location, description and quantity of work is clearly noted.

 $TOTAL \rightarrow$

HOUR

24.0 /

flagger support documentation

T. Jregon Department of Transportation

TRAFFIC CONTROL FLAGGER Oregon Work Zone Traffic Control Certification of Completion



NAME Ochoa Lizeth A I.D. NUMBER 51627 EXPIRATION DATE 4/9/2013

Card Holder Must Provide Government Photo I.D.

The person named on this card has met the industry Standard Requirements of Traffic Control/Work Zone Safety by completing this Oregon Department of Transportation approved course offered through

CHEMEKETA COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Instructor's Name Paul West

Instructor's ID # _____390

Section 5: ACRE Items

20101 Clearing and Grubbing	Page 44
62406 Placing Conserved Topsoil	Page 50
62510 Seeding, Hydraulic Method	Page 56

GENERAL NOTE:

The items shown here are examples only - all measurement, documentation, and payment will conform to the project contract requirements regardless of what is shown here. Included here are examples of some of the many documentation types that may be required. Often documentation such as certifications and qualifications may be submitted and accepted once and then referenced accordingly instead of attaching additional copies for each pay note or payment period. Many documentation items are required prior to production, delivery, or placement; required documentation should be provided at the appropriate time and not necessarily at time of payment.

NOTE ON ACRE ITEMS:

Items paid by the ACRE are generally items that include large areas of work (i.e. Seeding, Clearing, Topsoil, Rolled Erosion Control Product, etc.). ACRE quantities shown in the Plans are estimates; only actually ordered and performed quantities are paid. Please refer to the FP, the Special Contract Requirements, and plans of your project for detailed instructions prior to submitting any pay notes. Make longitudinal and traverse measurement by the foot or meter and then use appropriate conversion factors to convert to an ACRE or HECTARE, respectively. It is not okay to determine longitudinal lengths based off of station ranges; the length must be physically measured or surveyed. Generally, when submitting for payment on items paid by the ACRE, it is required to show on the paynote when the work was performed, where the work was performed (station ranges and offsets), measurement sketches, measurement calculations, survey reports if performed, and necessary conversion calculations.

Page 44 Ex	ample 1 of 1 for this it	em	
U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOR FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRA Central Federal Lands Highway Divis 12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, Co	RTATION TION sion olorado 80228	Item Quantity Pay	Note Sheet
Project Number: OR PFH 244-1(1)	Project I	Name: Sunriver to Mt. Bachel	or
Account: OPTION Y			
Pay Note Information:			
Pay Item #: 20101-0000	Item Description: Clearin	ng and Grubbing	Pay Unit: ha
Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only)	Item Type: N/A (fc	or EEBACS only)]
Pay Note #: 27 Pay Period: 2			
Pay Note Entry:			
Work Start Date: 12/29/2005 Work	End Date: 01/03/2006		
Location/Description:			
Remarks/Calculations: Per attached clearing report, Station 13+320 to 3 Pay 2.863 ha	Station 14+500 = 28,628	square meters = 2.863 ha	
Support Documentation/References: (1) Clearing Report for plan quantities			
Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the C	ontractor		2,863 ha
☑ Interim Measurement ☐ Final Measuremer	nt		21000 114
By signature below, I hereby certify that the mean knowledge and that the quantity being measured	surements and calculatio I is subject to direct paym	ns shown above are correct to ent for the identified item unde	the best of my r contract.
Contractor Representative (Print):	Bob the Contractor		Date: 01/03/2006
Contractor Representative (Signature):			
Approved by FHWA Representative (Print):	Joe the Inspector		Date: 01/03/2006
Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature):			
Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature):	Jane the Project Engine	er	Date: 01/07/2006

				clearin	ig and grubb	ing support				
	01/03/2006		SUNRIVER TO MT. BACHELOR PROJ OR PFH 244-1(1) MAINLINE CLEARING REPORT					ſ	Page#	42
	STATION	CLEARING LT	DISTANCE RT	EXCEPTION WIDTH	AREA m2	SUBTOTAL m2	AREAS ES			NGINEER
				0.000	391					5
	13+240.00 R 1	9.273	9.967	0.000	4 5 0					D'HE
	13+260.00 R 1	12.882	13.631	0.000	4 3 8					PHO
	13+290 00 P 1	11 567	0 745	0.000	479					NB NB
	13+200.00 K 1	11.307	9.745	0.000	436					
and an answer	13+300.00 R 1	11.843	10.420	0 000	450					
STARI	(13+320.00 R 1)	12.073	10.653	0.000	-30					
	13+340.00 R 1	12.230	10.777	0.000	458					
	12.260.00.0.1	10.001		0.000	462					
	13+360.00 R 1	12.291	10.815	0.000	461					
	13+380.00 R 1	11.620	11.279	0.000						
	13+400.00 R 1	11.489	11.514	0.000	460			7		
	13+420 00 P 1	11 200	11 516	0.000	458		/1/			
	13+420.00 K 1	11.209	11.540	0.000	454		//-	$\overline{)}$		
	13+440.00 R 1	10.907	11.651	0 000	457	/	1/2-2			. · · ·
	13+460.00 R 1	11.100	11.968	0.000	104	L	/LC	Investments on some of the second second second		5
	13+480 00 R 1	11 532	12 081	0.000	467					2
	131400.00 K 1	11.552	12.001	0.000	474					
	13+500.00 R 1	11.942	11.787	0.000	486	10912	1.0	(ACCUM m2 29	34813.0000)	ł
	13+520.00 R 1	12.076	12.753	0.000	(
	13+540.00 R 1	11.915	12.874	0.000	497					

760

clearing and grubbir ...

			clea	ring and grul	obing support			
01/03/2006			SI	JNRIVER TO PROJ OR PE MAIN CLEARIN	MT. BACHELO TH 244-1(1) ILINE IG REPORT	R	Page# 43	
STATION	CLEARING LT	DISTANCE RT	EXCEPTION WIDTH	AREA m2	SUBTOTAL m2	AREAS ES	W E 2006 ENGINE	
13+560 00 P 1	12 331	13 511	0.000	507				
13+300.00 K 1	12.331	13.311	0.000	527				
13+580.00 R 1	12.878	13.917	0.000	530			BY BY	-
13+600.00 R 1	12.617	13.570	0.000	500				
13+620.00 R 1	12.985	13.412	0.000	520				
13+640.00 R 1	13.397	13.348	0.000	532				
13+660.00 R 1	13.903	12.981	0.000	537				
13+680.00 R 1	13.588	12.165	0.000	527				
13+700.00 R 1	13.215	10.499	0.000	495				
12.700 00 5 1	10.000	10 500	0.000	473		1		
13+720.00 R 1	13.028	10.509	0.000	468		AL		
13+740.00 R 1	12.922	10.308	0.000	464		$\left(\left \left\langle \right\rangle \right\rangle \right)$		
13+760.00 R 1	12.251	10.887	0 000	118	/	1/ ×/_		
13+780.00 R 1	11.498	10.109	0.000	440	U			
13⊹800.00 R 1	10.369	14.855	0.000	469				
13+820 00 R 1		8.822	0.000	412			. 2 4.	1.
		0.455	0.000	338			7630	
13+840.00 R 1	9.323	8.477	0.000	385				
13+860.00 R 1	12.549	8.137						

			0.0						
01/03/2006			S	UNRIVER TO PROJ OR PI MAII CLEARII	MT. BACHELO FH 244-1(1) NLINE NG REPORT	OR		Page	*# 44
STATION	CLEARING LT	DISTANCE RT	EXCEPTION WIDTH	AREA m2	SUBTOTAL m2	AREAS E:	5		T ENGIN
13+880 00 P 1	13 011	7 116	0.000	412					SOJEC
13+880.00 K I	13.011	1.440	0.000	403				100	1d
13+900.00 R 1	12.833	6.951	0.000	400				OC	
13+920.00 R 1	12.725	7.440	0.000	200				ALL WORK MUSE FOR COLOR OF COLOR	Principal
13+940.00 R 1	12.846	6.744	0.000	398					
13+960.00 R 1	13.132	10.335	0.000	431					
13+000 00 D 1	10.200	10,000	0.000	459					
13+980.00 R I	12.369	10.020	0.000	425					
14+000.00 R 1	10.387	9.669	0.000	397	11549	1.1549	(ACCUM m2 3	306362.0000))
14+020.00 R 1	9.719	9.881	0.000						
14+040.00 R 1	9.079	10.266	0.000	390					
14+060.00 B 1	9.148	10.510	0.000	391		B another and	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		
11:000 00 D 1	6 6 6 1	11 071	0.000	383		1	$ \rightarrow $		
14+080.00 R I	0.001	11.9/1	0.000	387	/	K.		a tha an	
14+100.00 R 1	6.313	13.732	0.000	419	V				
14+120.00 R 1	6.513	15.251	0.000	170					
14+140.00 R 1	9.359	16.072	0.000	4/2				1. (2 / ₁ 27 1000
14+160 00 P 1	11 017	15 000	0.000	525				Ĵ	
141100.00 K 1	11.01/	15.555	0.000	540					
14+180.00 R 1	10.501	16.418		01203-001-00 01203-001-001-00 01-00-001-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-					
				76					

clearing and grubbing support

01/03/2006

clearing and grubbing support

SUNRIVER TO MT. BACHELOR PROJ OR PFH 244-1(1) MAINLINE CLEARING REPORT

STATION CLEARING DISTANCE EXCEPTION AREA SUBTOTAL AREAS LTRT WIDTH m2 m2 ES 0.000 649 14+200.00 R 1 13.855 24.066 0.000 643 14+220.00 R 1 11.103 15.178 0.000 554 14+240.00 R 1 12.138 16.921 0.000 563 14+260.00 R 1 10.462 16.707 0.000 531 14+280.00 R 1 10.456 15.385 0.000 526 14+300.00 R 1 10.650 16.024 0.000 546 14+320.00 R 1 16.776 11.113 0.000 577 14+340.00 R 1 11.917 17.811 0.000 593 14+360.00 R 1 12.710 16.770 0.000 598 14+380.00 R 1 12.185 18.083 0.000 594 14+400.00 R 1 11.802 17.318 615 0.000 14+420.00 R 1 12.943 19.385 0.000 661 14+440.00 R 1 20.437 13.276 0.000 563 14+460.00 R 1 12.343 10.209 426 0.000 14+480.00 R 1 10.430 9.610 0.000 385 8.872 12928 14+500.00 R 1 9.520

BY PROJECT ENGINEER

202006

aneral maneral maneral

U

ոտ



goly m2

(ACCUM m2 319290.0000) 1.2928

Page# 45

clearing and grubbing support

OR PFH 244-1(1) Clearing and Grubbing Summary (December 2005 to January 2006)

+ 391 +

28628 meters squared

TOTAL =

| Page 50 | Example 1 of 1 for this | Sitem | | | | | | |
|---|---------------------------|----------------------------------|----------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPO
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTR | ORTATION
RATION | Item Quantity Pay | Note Sheet | | | | | |
| 12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, | Colorado 80228 | Date: 8 | /22/2010 | | | | | |
| Project Number: SD PFH 17-1(6) | Proje | ect Name: Hill City to Lead | | | | | | |
| Account: Schedule A | | | | | | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | | | | | | |
| Pay Item #: 62406-0200 | Item Description: Place | cing Conserved Topsoil, 2" depth | Pay Unit: ACRE | | | | | |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) | Item Type: N/A | (for EEBACS only) |] | | | | | |
| Pay Note #: 211 Pay Period: 6 | | | | | | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | | | | | | |
| Work Start Date: 8/17/2010 Work | rk End Date: 8/21/2010 | | | | | | | |
| Location/Description: | | | | | | | | |
| (a) 8/17/2010: Placed Conserved Topsoil at D | veerfield STA 31+00 to 3 | 5+15 RT | | | | | | |
| (c) 8/19/2010: Placed Conserved Topsoil at D | eerfield and Newton Tra | ail Slope STA 38+50 to 41+50 LT | | | | | | |
| (d) 8/20/2010: Placed Conserved Topsoil at th | ne slope of Newton Fork | Ranch | | | | | | |
| (e) 8/21/2010: Placed Conserved Topsoil at D | eerfield STA 49+00 to 4 | 1+50 LT | | | | | | |
| Note: Topsoil placed by Tim the Operator with | n a Hitachi EX230 Excav | rator. | | | | | | |
| Remarks/Calculations: | | | | | | | | |
| Per FP-03 624.07, payment will be full compe | nsation for the work pre- | scribed in this section. | | | | | | |
| From Location/Description:
(a) 4,162.5 SF* + (b) 14,970.0 SF* + (c) 4,861 | l SF* + (d) 3,317 SF* + (| (e) 22,086 SF* = 49,396.5 SF | | | | | | |
| (49,396.5 SF) / (43,560 SF/ACRE) = 1.134 A0 | CRE | | | | | | | |
| *See attached Placing Conserved Topsoil Ske | etches and Calculations | | | | | | | |
| Support Documentation/References: | | | | | | | | |
| (1) Placing Conserved Topsoil Sketches and (| Calculations | | | | | | | |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the | Contractor | | | | | | | |
| ⊠ Interim Measurement ☐ Final Measurem | ient | | 1.134 (ACRE) | | | | | |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the measurements and calculations shown above are correct to the best of my knowledge and that the quantity being measured is subject to direct payment for the identified item under contract. | | | | | | | | |
| Contractor Representative (Prin | t): Bob the Contractor | | Date: 8/22/10 | | | | | |
| Contractor Representative (Signature | э): | | | | | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Prin | t): Joe the Inspector | | Date: 8/22/10 | | | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature | e): | | | | | | | |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature | e): Jane the Project Eng | ineer | Date: 8/25/10 | | | | | |



41+20 Page 52 placing conserved topsoil support documentation 10 11 10 32 160 54 1 70 s.f SEV 10 46 320 Ziost 10 44 440 55 -10 sf V 10 54 1 46 440 306 SF V TS JUSFV 9 34 Ex. Calculation 3: MICKELSON • •) 12 ZBARONT AREA = 29'x15' = Ex. Calculation 4: 10 75 55 1 54527 120 154 27 435 SQUARE FEET Area (triangle) = 10 5 🗸 20 270 1 ź8 ((30'-29') X 15')/2 = 10 10 30 280 1 7.5 SQUARE FEET ,10 290 SF 29 5 15 sf 🗸 435 17.5 30 15 NGO 480 51 15561 32 2-1586 1 4805-1 15 34 1 go sf 330 SF V 15 22 60 5FV 3 NN 25 56 1 Newton Fork CREEK 21 D. THE MICHELEON - 70'SF / (- ≤ -) 10 34 Kissf. / S\$ 🗸 330 10 33 828 655 1 300 54 1 120 384 12 32 to. .9 sf 1 18 57/0 66 1 33 755 1 - 7 DESOFIEICIS 448 SF V 14 32 512 56 1 16 277.50 32 -8st/ 200 135 RERETELT. 496 SF 1 16 35+15. 31 60.0 886 yau 512 512 16 Sheer 32 24 86 STHES 464 sf 1 SEG 16 29 22 35 364 55 1 13 28 56 1 S 2 432 SF 1 10 27 sfv 8 416 55 1 16 26 442 51 1 17 26 8-551 TOTAL(1) B626 54 XJ 416 St 1 16 27 950 432 55 V 10 27. 422 56 1 DM 16 27 .16 S f S 16 432 Sf 1 Sf 29 16 sf v Prs 464 55 1 10 31. 06411 570 H 629 Ilduz 496 55 1 16 31 310 55 1 10 31. 96 55 284541 102 56 1 17 221 SF V N 35+15 17 Tord-5 Fency WIRE Ball





DEER FIELD

Page 54

placing conserved topsoil support documentation

| | - A | 12 | · · · | |
|----|------------|---|--|--|
| | εş | 1 55 195 | | |
| | 1 | ٤، | | |
| | sz | LI - \$5 5LE | N N | |
| | 52 | 72 1 15 5L8h | t p | |
| | sz | 92 - 55 009 | N S S | |
| | SZ | LC _ 15 3 2917 | N N | |
| | sz | 15 - 35 524 | | |
| | 32 | 26 _ 35 328L | | |
| ß | 5.2 | 55 _ JS _ JZ 18 | | |
| Ď | .SZ | he - 328 | mount 10 m g g a fan men an an an gran gran gener a fan gran gener gan gener gener gener an gener gener gener g | |
| D. | 52 | <u></u> | and in constant to the standing of | |
| 23 | S2
i | ' ch 5 2101 | | 8 |
| P |) <i>R</i> | <u>15</u> <u>-</u> <u>3</u> S <u>SL</u> [] | ₩₩9₩8.0₩₩9₩9₩₩9₩₩9₩9₩9₩9₩9₩9₩9₩9₩9₩9₩2₩6₩2₩62₩62₩66₩66₩664₩66₩66₩66₩66₩66₩66₩68₩62₩2127%20375%29₩7#1%2233399% | |
| | _S2 | $\frac{hs}{f} = -\frac{f}{f} \frac{s}{s} \frac{21\xi}{21\xi}$ | | CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR - CONTRACTOR CONT |
| | SZ | 8h - 15 SL21 | | annesenta una entetet recurrente ente esti filt |
| | 42 | <u>4 - 75 3 (81)</u> | ილესებილებელოების დაიძებილიად ი სებერების თავები თაირების სარკის სიარკისიოტი ქილედებება დეიძებაზია ერი ერიტიების სიარა
ი სარკის კარკის კარკის კარკის კარკის კარკის კარკის კარკის სიარკის კარკის კარკის კარკის კარკის კარკის კარკის კარკ | and a second |
| | -52 | oh - 15 3 6801 | | |
| | 52 | 15 | | |
| | Se | - 55 SL9
58 | and the second se | |
| | Sz | 2h - 75 5 218 | | |
| | os | 52 JS 0L9 | | |
| | 02 | 91 - 55 0Eh | | |
| | 02 | <u>12 -3 9h</u> | and a second and a s | |
| ` | SI | 12 - 15 SOH | | |
| - | 102
~ | hi Sohh | | |
| | 52 | 22 - 15 3 684 | | |
| | 81 | 4 - 15 198 | | <u>~~</u> 0 |
| | 08 | 510 21- 15 022 | | × 2'E |
| | 58 | 324 2 302 | | |
| | 02 | · 08 7-55 085 | | ++ 18 1 : |
| | or for | 5 05.9
5 05.9 | | P P S F R C |
| - | 02 | S. O.H. | | 「たいでの |
| î. | OR J | 12 -35 olh | | 639391 |
| | | | | |

DEERFIELD LT 49+00-241450

OG+bh

| Page 56 | cample 1 of 1 for this ite | em | |
|---|----------------------------|---------------------|----------------|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOR
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRA | RTATION
TION | Item Quantity Pay | Note Sheet |
| 12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, C | colorado 80228 | Date: 8/ | 4/10 |
| Project Number: SD PFH 17-1(6) Project Name: Hill City to Lead | | | |
| Account: Option W | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | |
| Pay Item #: 62510-2000 | Item Description: Seedin | g, Hydraulic Method | Pay Unit: ACRE |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) Item Type: N/A (for EEBACS only) | | | |
| Pay Note #: 137 Pay Period: 6 | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | |
| Work Start Date: 8/1/10 Work End Date: 8/3/10 | | | |
| Location/Description: | | | |
| (A) 8/1/2010: Hydraulic Seeding at Burnt Fork, top of bench* | | | |
| (B) 8/2/2010: Hydraulic Seeding at Burnt Fork, slope* | | | |
| (C) 8/3/2010: Hydraulic Seeding at Burnt Fork, (| altcn* | | |
| *See attached sketch | | | |
| Remarks/Calculations: | | | |
| From Location/Description:
(A) 7,626 SF* + (B) 12,780.5 SF* + (C) 8,000 SF* = 28,406.5 SF | | | |
| (28,406.5 SF) / (43,560 SF/ACRE) = 0.652 ACRE | | | |
| *See attached Hydraulic Seeding Sketches and Calculations | | | |
| Support Documentation/References: | | | |
| (1) Hydraulic Seeding Sketches and Calculations (2) Hydraulic Seeding Certification | | | |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the C | Contractor |] [| |
| ∑ Interim Measurement ☐ Final Measuremen | nt | TOTAL QUANTITY: | 0.652 (ACRE) |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the measurements and calculations shown above are correct to the best of my knowledge and that the quantity being measured is subject to direct payment for the identified item under contract. | | | |
| Contractor Representative (Print): | Bob the Contractor | | Date 8/4/10 |
| Contractor Representative (Signature): | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Print): | Joe the Inspector | | Date: 8/5/10 |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature): | | | |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature): | Jane the Project Engine | er | Date: 8/7/10 |



seeding support documentation



seeding support documentation

 \bigcirc

1122 SV

DM

25 25

1420 1423

TOTAL 12796 Sh

 \bigcirc

Page 58

1

5

BRUT FORK

So Part 17-1603

HUL CUT to

SEENING WURTHIN






Project SD PFH 17-1 Contract # DTFH68-10-C00010

November 20, 2008

Re: Certificate of Compliance, Terra-Blend[™] with UltraGro[™]

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to certify that Profile Products, LLC manufacturers the product marketed as Terra-BlendTM with UltraGroTM. Each bale of Terra-BlendTM with UltraGroTM has been subjected to Profile Products Quality Assurance and Quality Control program and is manufactured to meet or exceed all physical property, endurance, performance and packaging requirements listed in the data specification. A copy of the data specification along with other product information for Terra-BlendTM with UltraGroTM can be located on the Terra-Mulch® website at <u>www.terra-mulch.com</u>. Should you have any questions regarding this product please contact Profile Products.

Cordially,

Michel Rol

Michael D. Robeson, PE, CPESC Technical Services Manager Profile Products

RED WILK CONSTRUCTION INC.

PO Box 381 • Huron, SD 57350

Transmitted As Indicated: Approved Referred to A / E Approval Revise & Resubmit These / This item(s) have been checked for compliance with the Contract Documents.

Checked by: MIS JF Please Return Drawings to Address Abov

Profile Products LLC

750 Lake Cook Road, Ste. 440, Buffalo Grove, IL 60089

847-215-1144

Section 32 92 16.16 - Hydraulic Seeding: Hydraulic Mulch - Blend with Biostimulant

GENERAL

1.01 SUMMARY

- A. This section specifies a hydraulically-applied Hydraulic Mulch (HM) Blend with biostumulant composed of long strand, thermally refined (within a pressure vessel) wood fibers that have been pressure treated to 80 85 psi (552 586 kPa) with steam and heat treated for 15 minutes at 380 440 degrees Fahrenheit (193 226 degrees Celsius), cellulose fibers and a biostimulant. The HM creates a porous and absorbent erosion layer that enhances germination and plant growth.
- B. Related Sections: Other Specification Sections, which directly relate to the work of this Section include, but are not limited to the following:
 - 1. Section 01 57 00 Temporary Erosion and Sediment Control
 - 2. Section 31 00 00 Earthwork
 - 3. Section 31 91 00 Planting Preparation
 - 4. Section 32 92 00 Turf and Grasses

1.02 SUBMITTALS

- A. Product Data: Submit manufacturer's product data and installation instructions. Include required substrate preparation, list of materials and application rate.
- B. Certifications: Manufacturer shall submit a letter of certification that the product meets or exceeds all physical property, endurance, performance and packaging requirements.

1.03 DELIVERY, STORAGE AND HANDLING

A. Deliver materials and products in UV and weather-resistant factory labeled packages. Store and handle in strict compliance with manufacturer's instructions and recommendations. Protect from damage, weather, excessive temperatures and construction operations.

PRODUCTS

2.01 ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURER

A. PROFILE Products LLC 750 Lake Cook Road – Suite 440 Buffalo Grove, IL 60089 800-366-1180 (Fax 847-215-0577) www.profileproducts.com

2.02 MATERIALS

A. The Hydraulic Mulch – Blend with Biostimulant shall be Terra-Blend[™] with UltraGro[™] and conform to the following property values.

| Test Method | Reg. Value (English) | Reg. Value (SI) |
|----------------------------------|--|---|
| · · | | |
| ASTM D7367 | 1000% minimum | 1000% minimum |
| Observed | Green | Green |
| | | Creen |
| Observed | Up to 3 months | Lin to 3 months |
| | | op to 5 months |
| Large Scale Testing ⁴ | 0.65 maximum | 0.65 maximum |
| Large Scale Testing ⁴ | 35% minimum | 35% minimum |
| | ASTM D7367
Observed
Observed
Large Scale Testing ⁴
Large Scale Testing ⁴ | Test MethodReq. Value (English)ASTM D73671000% minimum
GreenObservedGreenObservedUp to 3 monthsLarge Scale Testing40.65 maximum
35% minimum |

1

- 1. Functional Longevity is the estimated time period, based upon field observations, that a material can be anticipated to provide erosion control and agronomic benefits as influenced by composition, as well as site-specific conditions, including; but not limited to temperature, moisture, light conditions, soils, biological activity, vegetative establishment and other environmental factors.
- 3. Cover Factor is calculated as soil loss ratio of treated surface versus an untreated control surface.
- 4. % Effectiveness = One minus Cover Factor multiplied by 100%.
- 5. Large scale testing conducted at Utah Water Research Laboratory. For specific testing information please contact a Profile technical service representative at 866-325-6262.

2.03 COMPOSITION

- A. All components of the HM shall be pre-packaged by the Manufacturer to assure both material performance and compliance with the following values. No chemical additives with the exception of fertilizer and liming materials should be added to this product.
 - 1. Thermally Processed (within a pressure vessel) Wood Fiber (minimum) $60\% \pm 3\%$
 - a) Heated to a temperature greater than 380 degrees Fahrenheit (193 degrees Celsius) for 15 minutes at a pressure greater than 80 psi (552 kPa)
 Cellulose Fibers (maximum) 27% + 3%
 UltraGro™ Biostimulant 1% + 0.5%

Moisture Content – 12% + 3%

2.04 PACKAGING

 A. Bags: Net Weight – 50 lb, UV and weather-resistant plastic film Pallets: Weather-proof, stretch-wrapped with UV resistant pallet cover Pallet Quantity: 40 bags/pallet or 1 ton/pallet

EXECUTION

3.01 SUBSTRATE AND SEEDBED PREPARATION

- A. Examine substrates and conditions where materials will be applied. Apply product to geotechnically stable slopes that have been designed and constructed to divert runoff away, from the face of the slope. Do not proceed with installation until satisfactory conditions are established.
- B. Depending upon project sequencing and intended application, prepare seedbed in compliance with other specifications under Section 1.01 B

3.02 INSTALLATION

- A. Strictly comply with equipment manufacturer's installation instructions and recommendations. Use approved hydro-spraying machines with fan-type nozzle (50-degree tip). To achieve optimum soil surface coverage, apply HM from opposing directions to soil surface. Rough surfaces (rocky terrain, cat tracks and ripped soils) may require higher application rates to achieve 75% cover. Slope interruption devices or water diversion techniques are recommended when slope lengths exceed 23 feet (7 m). Maximum slope length is for product applications on a 4H:1V slope. For application on steeper slopes, slope interruption lengths may need to be decreased based on actual site conditions. Not recommended for channels or areas with concentrated water flow. No chemical additives with the exception of fertilizer and liming materials should be added to this product.
- B. For Erosion Control and Revegetation: To ensure proper application rates, measure and stake area.
 - 1. Apply fertilizer with specified prescriptive agronomic formulations, seed and HM at a rate of 50 lb per 100 gallons (23 kg / 380 liters) of water over properly prepared surfaces. Confirm loading rates with equipment manufacturer.

Do not apply on saturated soils or substrates. Do not apply if precipitation is anticipated within 24-48 hours.

- C. Mixing: A mechanically agitated hydraulic-application machine is recommended:
 - 1. Fill 1/3 of mechanically agitated hydroseeder with water. Turn pump on for 15 seconds and purge and pre-wet lines. Turn pump off.
 - 2. Turn agitator on and load low density materials first (i.e. seed).

- 3. Continue slowly tilling tank with water while loading fiber matrix into tank.
- 4. Consult application and loading charts to determine number of bags to be added for desired area and application rate. Mix at a rate of 50 lb of HM per 100 gallons (23 kg/380 liters). Contact Equipment manufacturer to confirm optimum mixing rates.
- 5. All HM should be completely loaded before water level reaches 75% of the top of tank.
- Top off with water and mix until all fiber is fully broken apart and hydrated (minimum of 10 minutes).
 Add fertilizer
- 8. Shut off recirculation valve to minimize potential for air entrainment within the slurry.
- 9. Slow down agitator and start applying with a 50-degree fan tip nozzle.
- 10. Spray in opposing directions for maximum soil coverage.
- D. Application Rates: These application rates are for standard conditions. Designers may wish to reduce rates to encourage faster vegetation establishment or may need to increase application rates on rough surfaces.

| Slope Gradient / Condition | English | SI |
|----------------------------|------------|------------|
| ≤ 4H to 1V | 2000 lb/ac | 2250 kg/ha |
| > 4H to 1V and ≤ 3H to 1V | 2500 lb/ac | 2800 kg/ha |

3.03 CLEANING AND PROTECTION

- A. After application, thoroughly flush the tank, pumps and hoses to remove all material. Wash all material from the exterior of the machine and remove any slurry spills.
- B. Clean spills promptly. Advise owner of methods for protection of treated areas. Do not allow treated areas to be trafficked or subjected to grazing.

© 2008 PROFILE Products LLC. All Rights Reserved. A copyright license to reproduce this specification is hereby granted to nonmanufacturing landscape architects, specification writers and designers.

Section 6: LNFT/METER/MILE ITEMS

| 15705 Soil Erosion Control, Silt F | encePage 64 |
|------------------------------------|-------------|
| 41411 Crack Cleaning and Sealin | ngPage 67 |
| 55101 Driven Piles | Page 71 |
| 60201 Culvert | Page 90 |
| 63401 Pavement Markings | |

GENERAL NOTE:

The items shown here are examples only - all measurement, documentation, and payment will conform to the project contract requirements regardless of what is shown here. Included here are examples of some of the many documentation types that may be required. Often documentation such as certifications and qualifications may be submitted and accepted once and then referenced accordingly instead of attaching additional copies for each pay note or payment period. Many documentation items are required prior to production, delivery, or placement; required documentation should be provided at the appropriate time and not necessarily at time of payment.

NOTE ON LNFT/METER/MILE ITEMS:

Items paid by length are generally items that are appropriate to measure from end-to-end. Length quantities shown in the Plans are estimates; only actually ordered and performed quantities are paid. Please refer to the FP, the Special Contract Requirements, and plans of your project for detailed instructions prior to submitting any pay notes. Generally, items paid by length are measured with approved devices along the length of the item from end-to-end; parallel to the base or foundation; along the top; along the front face; or along the invert. Do not measure overlaps. It is necessary to measure lengths as specified within the contract for that specific item. Items measured by length often have differing measurement methods based on the item. When submitting for payment on items paid by length, it is required to show on the paynote when the work was performed, where the work was performed (station ranges, offsets, depths, sketches), measurement calculations, who measured the work, survey reports if performed, and necessary conversion calculations (i.e. feet to mile). Example 1 of 1 for this item

Page 64

| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA | ATION
ON | Item Quantity Pay Note Sheet | | | | |
|--|---------------------------------------|------------------------------|---|--------------------------------|--|--|
| Central Federal Lands Highway Divisio
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, Colo | n
orado 80228 | Date: 07/31/11 | | | | |
| Project Number: AZ PFH 43-1(4) | Pr | oject Name: | Sunrise Park- Big Lak | e Road | | |
| Account: Option X | | | | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | | | | |
| Pay Item #: 15705-0100 Ite | em Description: | Soil Erosion (| Control, Silt Fence | Pay Unit: LNFT | | |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) | Item Type: | I/A (for EEB | ACS only) | | | |
| Pay Note #: 71 Pay Period: 3 |] | | | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | | | | |
| Work Start Date: 7/2/2011 Work Er | nd Date: 7/2/2011 | |] | | | |
| Location/Description: | | | | | | |
| 1) 7/02/11: 123+46 to 124+60 RT, 116' measured | | | | | | |
| 2) 7/02/11: 124+77 to 125+75 RT, 100' measured | | | | | | |
| 3) 7/02/11: 127+00 to 128+97 RT, 195' measured | | | | | | |
| Remarks/Calculations: | | | | | | |
| Sum of silt fence from Location/Description = 116'
Pay 408 LNFT of Silt Fence | + 100' + 195' = 4 | 08' | | | | |
| Per FP-03, section 157.16 (a), 50% of the unit bid
Summary Sheet for retention information.
NOTE: Do not show retention information on any p | price will be paid
paynotes. | upon installa | ation. See attached Silt | Fence Payment | | |
| Support Documentation/References: | | | | | | |
| Silt Fence Certification, Silt Fence Payment Summ | nary Sheet | | | | | |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the Con | tractor | | | | | |
| 🖂 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measurement | | TC | | 408 (LNFT) | | |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the measured is knowledge and that the quantity being measured is | rements and calc
subject to direct | ulations sho
payment for | wn above are correct to
the identified item unde | the best of my
er contract. | | |
| Contractor Representative (Print): B | ob the Contracto | r | | Data: 08/21/11 | | |
| Contractor Representative (Signature): | | | | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Print): | be the Inspector | | | Date: 08/31/11 | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature): | | | | | | |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature): Ja | ane the Project E | ngineer | | Date: 09/05/11 | | |

silt fence support documentation



AZ PFH 43-1(4), Sunrise Park- Big Lake Road

Option X

Silt Fence Payment Summary Sheet

| | | | | Per section 157.16 of the FP-03 | | | | | | | | |
|-----------|-----------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|----------|----------------------------|----|--|------|----|------|
| Paynote # | Paynote
Date | Total
Quantity
(feet) | 50 % paid upon
installation | | 25% paid upon 50% completion of project | | 25% paid upon
t removal | | Perecentage
of total qnty
paid to date | | | |
| | | | Quantity | Date | PP | Quantity | Date | PP | Quantity | Date | PP | |
| 64 | 6/29/11 | 233 | 116.5 | 29-Jun | 2 | 58.25 | 31-Aug | 4 | | TBD | | 0.75 |
| 66 | 6/30/11 | 124 | 62 | 29-Jun | 2 | 31 | 31-Aug | 4 | | TBD | | 0.75 |
| 69 | 7/1/11 | 156 | 78 | 1-Jul | 3 | 39 | 31-Aug | 4 | | TBD | | 0.75 |
| 71 | 7/2/11 | 408 | 204 | 2-Jul | 3 | 102 | 31-Aug | 4 | | TBD | | 0.75 |
| 76 | 7/3/11 | 321 | 160.5 | 29-Jun | 3 | 80.25 | 31-Aug | 4 | | TBD | | 0.75 |
| 80 | 7/6/11 | 231 | 115.5 | 29-Jun | 3 | 57.75 | 31-Aug | 4 | | TBD | | 0.75 |
| 82 | 7/7/11 | 345 | 172.5 | 29-Jun | 3 | 86.25 | 31-Aug | 4 | | TBD | | 0.75 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Totals | | 1818 | 9 | 09 | | 4 | 54.5 | | | | | 0.75 |

NOTE TO PROJECT ENGINEERS: This is only an example of a tracking method for silt fence quantities. Other formats should be used given project conditions. DO NOT LET CONTRACTORS SHOW RETENT OF QUANTITIES ON PAYNOTES. IT SHOULD BE DEDUCTED AND SHOWN ONLY ON A MONTHLY SUMMARY SHEET OR ITEM SUMMARY SHEET, SUCH AS THIS. Page 66 713.16



silt fence support documentation



Silt Fence Fabric TerraTex SF-D

w 28" 2x4 12.5ga welded wire

Silt Fence Fabric TerraTex SF-D with 28" 2x4 12.5ga welded wire is a preassembled silt fence fabric with 36" TerraTex SF-D woven geotextile attached to 28" 12.5 gauge 2x4 welded wire. The TerraTex SF-D is made up of polypropylene filaments. These filaments are woven to form a stable and durable network such that the filaments retain their relative position. It is non-biodegradable and resistant to most soil chemicals, acids, and alkali with a pH range of 3 to 12. TerraTex SF-D is manufactured to meet or exceed the following minimum average roll values:

| Roll Value | Roll Value |
|---|----------------------------|
| Property <u>Test Method</u> <u>English</u> | metric |
| Grab Tensile ASTM D-4632 124 x 124 lb (| 0.550 x 0.550 kN |
| Elongation ASTM D-4632 15% x 15% | 15% x 15% |
| Mullen Burst ASTM D-3786 300 psi | 2067 kPa |
| Puncture ASTM D-4833 65 lb | 0.289 kN |
| Trap Tear ASTM D-4533 65 lb | 0.289 kN |
| UV Resistance ASTM D-4355 80% @ 500 hr | 80% @ 500 hr |
| AOS ASTM D-4751 30 US Sieve | 0.600 mm |
| Permittivity ASTM D-4491 0.05 sec-1 | 0.05 sec-1 |
| Flow Rate ASTM D-4491 8 gal/min/ft ² | 325.6 l/min/m ² |

1/2010

Contractor Certification: By signing below, I certify that the above submitted item(s) have been reviewed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units, and are in strict conformance with the contract drawings and specifications except as otherwise stated. The above submitted item(s) will be used on project AZ PFH 43-1(4) for pay item 15705-0100, Silt Fence

Bob The Contractor 05/12/11

815 Buxton Street Winston Salem, NC 27101 888 - 239 - 4539 • Fax: 336 - 747 - 1652 www.hanesgeo.com info@hanesgeo.com

Example 1 of 1 for this item

| Page 67 Example 1 of 1 for this item | |
|---|---|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
Central Federal Lands Highway Division
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, Colorado 80228 | Date: 08/30/11 |
| Project Number: PRA DINO PRES 1(11) Project Name: Paver | nent Preservation |
| Account: Option X | |
| Pay Note Information: | |
| Pay Item #: 41410-1000 Item Description: Crack, Cleaning and S | Sealing Pay Unit: MILE |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) Item Type: N/A (for EEBACS only) | у) |
| Pay Note #: 121 Pay Period: 4 | |
| Pay Note Entry: | |
| Work Start Date: 08/31/11 Work End Date: 08/31/11 | |
| Location/Description: | |
| Deerlodge Entrance Road, Deerlodge pullouts/aprons/ditches, and Deerlodge Information cracked sealed per contract specification on 08/31/11. | on Kiosk Parking Area have all been |
| See attached support documentation for exact locations of work | |
| | |
| | |
| Remarks/Calculations: | |
| Per SCR 414.06, measure crack cleaning and sealing by the mile of one lane of roadwa denoting total length in miles. For parking areas or other locations quantified by areas in an 11 foot lane width. | iy measured along the centerline
I square feet, measure miles based on |
| Pay 6.68 miles (see attached support documentation for calculations) | |
| | |
| Support Documentation/Poferences: | |
| Support Documentation/References. | |
| | |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the Contractor | |
| ✓ ✓ TOTAL G ✓ ✓ Final Measurement | 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 200 |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the measurements and calculations shown abov
knowledge and that the quantity being measured is subject to direct payment for the ider | e are correct to the best of my ntified item under contract. |
| Contractor Representative (Print): Bob the Contractor | Date: 08/31/11 |
| Contractor Representative (Signature): | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Print): Joe the Inspector | Date: 08/31/11 |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature): | |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature): Jane the Inspector | Date: 09/05/11 |

| Page 68 | crack clea | aning and sealing support documentation | • | |
|--------------------------------------|----------------------------|---|--------------|----------|
| 2 | PROJECT | PRA DINO PRES 1 (11) | | |
| U.S. Department
of Transportation | PAY ITEM | 41411-1000 Crack Cleaning and Sealing | DATE | 8/2/2011 |
| Federal Highway
Administration | PAY UNITS
Calculations: | Mile BID QUANTITY 48.00 | -
EST # 2 | |

Deerlodge Information Parking:

(MP 3.01) 231'L x 20'W: (4620 SQFT) / (11' lane miles X 5280 feet/mile) = 0.08 miles

SCHEDULE A

| | Area | Route # | Length (Mile) | | | |
|---------------------------------|---|--|---------------|---------------|--------|---------------------------------------|
| | Deerlodge Entrance Road | 101 | 6.52 | MP 0.00 TO MP | 6.52 = | 6.52 miles |
| | Deerlodge Pullouts, Aprons and Ditches | 101 | 0.08 | | | |
| | Deerlodge Information Kiosk Parking Are | ea 913 | 0.08 | - | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | a final | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | × | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | 1 | | | |
| Deerlodge Pullouts, Aprons I | Ditches: | Total | 6.68 | Miles | | |
| Pullout A (MP 1.01) 80'L X 15 | 5'W: (1200 SOFT) / (11' lane miles x 5280 | feet/mile) = 0.02 mil | es | | | |
| Pullout B (MP 4 56) 200'L X1 | 2'W: (2400 SOFT) / (11' Jane miles x 5280 | feet/mile) = 0.01 mil | ec | | | |
| Aprop A (MD 2 22) EO'L X 12' | W: (2400 SQET) / (11' Jana milas x 5200 | r(c(r)) = 0.01 million = 0.04 mill | 05 | | | |
| Aproli A (MP-2.33) 30 E X 12 | W. (000 SQFT) / (11 Jane miles x 5280 fe | et/mie) = 0.04 mi | | | | |
| Pullout C (IVIP 5.01) 25 L X 24 | | (et/mile) = 0.01 mil | es | | | |
| | | Total = 0.08 mil | es | | | |
| | 1 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 8 |
| | (1 1 1 1 1 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Inspected By | | 8/2/1 | | | and a | e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e |
| inspected by | Todd Birk Harris & Accessites | Dete | TOTA | I This Chest | 6 60 | B. 411 - |
| | Todd birk, Harris & Associates | Date | IUIA | L IIIS JIEEL | 0.00 | IVIIIe |
| | () WI | | Total D | ravious Shoot | 0.00 | 8.471 |
| Contractor Accontance | | plaulu | I Utal P | revious Sheet | 0.00 | IVIIIe |
| Contractor Acceptance | Amer puls | 8/24/11 | | | 0.00 | |
| × | Contractor Representative | Date | Iotal | Previous Date | 0.00 | Mile |
| | | | | | | |
| | | ~ ld | Total | This Estimate | 6.68 | Mile |
| Project Engineer Approval | Joe Joseve | 8/8// | | | / | |
| | Joe Kosine, FHWA Project Engineer | Date | Total Prev | ious Estimate | 39.02 | Mile |
| | | | | | 1 | |
| | Ş | 5.2% Complete | | Total to Date | 45.70 | Mile |

crack cleaning and sealing support documentation

Specification

JOINT AND CRACK SEALANT, FOR ASPHALT AND CONCRETE PAVEMENTS

65

Elastoflex 65

is a hot applied polymer modified asphalt crack sealant for concrete and asphalt pavements. It is a self-leveling material that melts easily in the kettle yet sets up quickly upon cooling. ElastoFlex 65 is formulated with a low viscosity, producing a material that will readily penetrate the crack, filling it from the bottom up. This material has a low flexibility, which enables it to perform extremely well in cold weather, yet also has a high softening point so it will not track. This material is well suited for either pour pots or pressure feed application systems.

Test

Cone Penetration: @ 77°F (25°C), ASTM D 5329 Flexibility: 2 Sec. 1" Mandrel Softening Point: ASTM D 36 Resilience: @ 77°F (25°C), ASTM D 5329 Ductility: @ 77°F (25°C), 5 cm/min. Flow: @ 140°F (60°C), ASTM D 5329 Asphalt Compatibility: ASTM D 5329

Applicable Specs: ASTM D 5078

Application: Before use, the user must read and follow the Application Instructions for the above referenced sealant. This product must be heated using indirect heating methods, either a double boiler or hot oil circulating kettle. Equipment must have means of maintaining constant agitation to the material. Recommended application temperature: 380°F (193°C).

Maximum safe heating temperature: 400°F (204°C).

Packaging: This product is packaged in approximately 30 lb. (13.6 kg) blocks with a dissolvable plastic liner that is capable of becoming part of the mixture.

Warranty: Maxwell Products, Inc. warrants that Elastoflex Sealants meet the applicable specifications at the time of shipment. Due to the many differing procedures used in preparing and installing sealants, Maxwell Products assumes no liability for sealant failure due to improper installation, equipment failure or operator errors. Any remedies are limited, at Maxwell Products' option, to replacement of materials or refund (full or partial) of the purchase price from Maxwell Products. Claims must be made within three (3) months of the date of purchase. There is no other warranty either expressed or implied.

Contractor Certification: By signing below, I certify that the above submitted item(s) have been reviewed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units, and are in strict conformance with the contract drawings and specifications except as otherwise stated. The above submitted item(s) will be used on project PRA DINO PRES 1(11) for pay item 41411-0000, Crack Cleaning and Sealing

Bob the Contractor 07/01/2011



Revised 07/2010

Specification 70 max. 0°F min. (-18°C) 205°F min. (96°C) 35% min. 40 cm min. 3 mm max. Pass

crack cleaning and sealing support documentation

Page 70





| Example | 1 | of | 1 | for | this | item |
|---------|---|----|---|-----|---------|------|
| Example | - | 01 | - | 101 | ci ii S | reem |

| Page 71 | Example 1 of 1 for this if | tem | |
|---|---|---|-------------------------------|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT | ORTATION
RATION | Item Quantity Pay | Note Sheet |
| Central Federal Lands Highway D
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood | , Colorado 80228 | Date: 0 | 1/10/08 |
| Project Number: PFF OR 127-1(1) | Project | Name: Boulder Creek Bridge | |
| Account: Schedule B | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | |
| Pay Item #: 55101-1300 | Item Description: Steel | H-piles 250 x 85, in place | Pay Unit: METER |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) | Item Type: N/A (f | or EEBACS only) |] |
| Pay Note #: 214 Pay Period: 5 | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | |
| Work Start Date: 01/01/08 Wo | ork End Date: 01/10/08 | | |
| Location/Description: | | | |
| Centerline Abutment STA 8+143.037*: | | | |
| Plle 1: Driven 01/01/08 and 01/02/08 Pil | e 6: Driven 01/05/08 | | |
| Plle 2: Driven 01/02/08 Pil | e 7: Driven 01/05/08 and 0 | 1/08/08 | |
| Plle 3: Driven 01/03/08 Pil | e 8: Driven 01/08/08 | | |
| Pile 4: Driven 01/04/08 Pile | e 9: Driven 01/09/08 | | |
| Pile 5: Driven 01/04/08Pile | 10: Driven 01/10/08 | *See attached Pile | e Layout |
| Remarks/Calculations: | | | |
| Piles 1 through10 were each driven 15.24 me | eters | | |
| (15.24 meters/pile) X (10 piles) = 152.4 meter | rs | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Support Documentation/References: | | | |
| Pile Layout. Example for an acceptable Micro | p-pile submittal, capacity co | mputation, and certification. | |
| | | | |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the | e Contractor | | 152 / (motors) |
| 🖂 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measurem | nent | | 132.4 (meters) |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the m knowledge and that the quantity being measure | easurements and calculation red is subject to direct payr | ons shown above are correct to
nent for the identified item unde | the best of my
r contract. |
| Contractor Representative (Prir | nt): Bob the Contractor | | Date: 01/10/08 |
| Contractor Representative (Signatur | re): | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Prir | nt): Joe the Inspector | | Dete: 01/10/00 |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signatur | e): | | |
| | | | |

Page 72

driven pile support documentation



8+143.037

C/L ABUT

Pile Driving Record

1/10/1998 Bolder Creek Bridge Abutment #2 Pile Type: HP 250 x 85 Hammer Name/Model: Delmag D8-22

| Pile No. | Length in
Leads (m) | Cut Off
Length (m) | Cut Off
Elev. (m) | Tip Elev.
(m) |
|----------|------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|------------------|
| 1 | 7.62 | 0.229 | 238.658 | 225.552 |
| | 7.62 | 1.905 | 238.658 | |
| 2 | 15.24 | 3.100 | 238.658 | 226.518 |
| 3 | 15.24 | 3.200 | 238.658 | 226.619 |
| 4 | 15.24 | 2.819 | 238.658 | 226.238 |
| 5 | 15.24 | 2.234 | 238.658 | 225.653 |
| 6 | 7.62 | 0.305 | 238.658 | 225.857 |
| | 7.62 | 1.600 | 238.658 | |
| 7 | 15.24 | 2.643 | 238.658 | 226.564 |
| 8 | 15.24 | 2.691 | 238.658 | 226.613 |
| 9 | 15.24 | 2.286 | 238.658 | 226.223 |
| 10 | 15.24 | 1.829 | 238.658 | 225.784 |
| | 152.4 | 24.841 | | |

| | Ground Elev | Blows per | | 55101 (m) | 55106 | |
|----------|-------------|-----------|---|-----------|-------|---|
| Pile No. | (m) | 25mm | | | (ea) | |
| 1 | 238.354 | | 6 | 13.11 | | 1 |
| | 238.354 | | | | | |
| 2 | 238.354 | | 7 | 12.14 | · | |
| 3 | 238.354 | | 7 | 12.04 | | |
| 4 | 238.354 | | 6 | 12.42 | | |
| 5 | 238.354 | | 6 | 13.01 | | |
| 6 | 238.354 | | 6 | 12.8 | | 1 |
| | 238.354 | | | | | |
| 7 | 238.354 | | 7 | 12.09 | | |
| 8 | 238.354 | | 7 | 12.05 | | |
| 9 | 238.354 | | 8 | 12.44 | | |
| 10 | 238.354 | | 6 | 12.87 | | |
| | | | | 125.0 | | 2 |

Hammer Energy: 23.87 kN-m Req'D Bearing: 440 kN



Central Federal Lands Highway Division Field Office

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

PROJECT: Beartooth Hwy. (U.S. 212) DATE: 4-16-09 CONTRACT NO.: HPP 4-1 (5) ITEM: 56901-0000 DESCRIPTION: Neat Cement Grout QUANTITY: Per Plans CONTRACTOR: HK Contractors I certify that the materials covered by invoice no. 00012 comply with AASHTO_____, ASTM_____, or other contract requirements as follows: FP-03 Sec.725.22 (f) Test results on samples of the materials can be reviewed at (address): See attached I also certify that all materials and components directly incorporated into these construction materials, if applicable, comply with the requirements of the "BUY AMERICAN ACT".

COMPANY: CE&MT

| ADDRESS: 3677 N. Hwy. 126 Suite A |
|-----------------------------------|
| Farr West, Utah 84404 |
| BY: Au ATES |
| (Signature) |
| |

TITLE: Quality Control Supervisor

INTRODUCTION

HBI understands that during the ongoing mitigation of the Bear Tooth Highway, a bridge over Little Bear Creek will be replaced. Micro-piling has been selected as a noninvasive means of supporting the structure. Due to the sensitivity of the area, extra precautions will be taken to insure the well being of the surrounding areas.

MICRO PILES METHODS

Micro piles are small diameter piles that can be installed in almost any type of ground where piles are required, with design loads as small as 2,700 kg and as high as 362,000 kg. Also known as minipiles, pin piles, needle piles or root piles, micropiles can offer a viable alternative to conventional piling techniques, particularly in restricted access or low headroom situations.

Initially, a steel pipe or casing is generally drilled or driven to the required bearing stratum or depth. The bearing element of the pile is then constructed. This may consist of simply socketing the pile tip into a rock formation or it may include various other drilling and grouting techniques within the bearing stratum. A center steel bar is typically inserted into the hole. The steel pipe/casing is then filled with grout and may be partially or fully extracted. The grout can be pressurized to increase pile/soil bond. The connection to the foundation is then constructed by tying into the micropile.

MICROPILE INSTALLATION

Micropiles will be installed with a KLEMM 806-2 drill weighing approximately 17,237 kg and a KLEMM KR 803-2 weighing approximately 11,521 kg.

Micro pile drilling will be conducted utilizing a duplex drilling system where-by the casing is installed to the depth of bedrock with an inner string and air hammer. The drill cuttings will be forced through the casing and out a flushing bell near the head of the drill. The casing will be advanced into the bedrock to insure a secure "seat". The inner string is then advanced to the depth specified in the provided plans. Generally this depth is 2.9 meters into the bedrock creating a bond zone. The inner string and air hammer are then removed from the casing. High strength thread bar is installed into the casing with centralizers to provide adequate grout cover. The hole will then be tremie grouted from the bottom, up with 28 MPa neat cement grout.

Neat cement grout for the micropiles will be mixed on-site using a high-shear colloidal mixer.

MICROPILE QA/QC

HBI will utilize a variety of QA/QC methods during this project. One micropile per cap will be proof tested in tension, for a total of 2. One additional sacrificial pile will be installed and performance tested in tension. The tension test will verify the soil to grout bond capacity. Load verification will not include a pile compression test.

HBI's QA/QC program will consist of preconstruction submittals, design, and field documentation. The field documentation will include drilling logs filled out by HBI's driller describing in general terms the conditions encountered during drilling. The grouting operations will also be documented on forms by HBI personnel to describe the grout volume experienced during construction of each micropile.

Material certifications will be submitted when they become available from the manufacturer.

Micro pile Testing

Proof Tests

HBI will proof test two micro piles in tension during the project. The load will be applied using a calibrated jack as outlined in the attached schematic. Load on the pile will be measured by hydraulic pressure as read on a pressure gauge. Calibration factors will be used for this and obtained from the calibration of the gauge/jack system. Two displacement gauges accurate to .025 mm will be used for these measurements.

A calibration chart for the hydraulic ram showing the gauge pressure to force relationship will be submitted when available. The ram is currently being calibrated.

Loading of the pile will be conducted in steps of 25% of the design load. The load will be held long enough to get a displacement reading and then increased to the next step. Loading in steps assists in determining micro pile performance and safety during the test. Displacements will be noted at each increment as outlined in the loading sequence.

Micropile failure will be evaluated using the following general criteria:

- 1) More than 13 mm total vertical movement at 100% of design load as measured relative to the pile prior to the start of testing.
- Movement during the creep test exceeding 1 mm / log cycle time (1 to 10 minutes) or 2 mm / log cycle time (6 to 60 minutes) and has a linear or decreasing creep rate.
- 3) Slope of the load vs. deflection curve should be less than .635mm per kip at 1.33DL.

After the test is completed the setup will be removed and the pile will be prepared as the rest of production piles. A copy of the report to be submitted following the proof test is attached below. Our ram calibration curve will be provided in English units, however we

| ATE | | | | | | | | PILE PROPERTIES: | 5.5 OD x 0.361 Wall |
|--------------------------------|--------------------|--|--|--------------------|------------|----------|--|--|---|
| BI JOB No. | | | | RearTanta Linearen | | | | DI EL ENOTH | 0 East |
| ESCRIPTION:
ESIGN LOAD (TER | SION: | | | 170 | kins | | APPROXIMA | TE SURFACE ELEV: | 0 |
| CK: SPX Power T | Bart RH2005 200 to | | | AL @ 60 POI - 3 No | 1 | | | ELEVATION AT TIP | 0 |
| | | | | | Lett | Right | | | |
| TEOT | ELAPOED | JACK | JACK | JACK | 0.4. 0.408 | READINGS | AVO TOTAL | | NOTEO: |
| LOAD | TAME | GAGE(1) | ACTUAL RIELO | LOAD | 645E #1 | 0.408 #2 | DEFL | | |
| AL (9.64 OL) | 0.00.00 | 230 | (49) | 9 | (8) | (#) | 0.000 | | |
| 0.25 DL | 0.01.00 | 1170 | | 43 | | | 0.000 | | and a set of the set of |
| 0.50 DL | 0.02.00 | 2200 | | 85 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 0.75 DL | 0.03.00 | 3250 | 0.000 | 128 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.00 DL | 0:04:00 | 4330 | | 170 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 0:05:00 | 6740 | | 226 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 0.06.00 | 6740 | | 226 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 0:07:00 | 5740 | | 226 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 0:08:00 | 5740 | | 226 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 0:09:00 | 5740 | 11 | 226 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 0:10:00 | 5740 | | 228 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 0:11:00 | 5740 | | 226 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 0.12:00 | 6740 | | 226 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 0.13:00 | 5740 | 1000 | 226 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 0:14:00 | 5740 | 124 | 228 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 0.15:00 | 5740 | and set | 228 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.67 DL | 0:16:00 | 7230 | (14),合于53 | 284 | | | 0.000 | | |
| AL (0.05 DL) | 0:17:00 | 230 | an Market | 9 | | | 0.000 | | |
| | | And and a second s | and and a set of the s | | | | A REAL PROPERTY OF THE OWNER OW | A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR O | |

will concert all results to SI prior to submittal.

Performance / Load Verification Test

One pre-production pile load test to verify the design of the pile system and the construction methods proposed prior to installing any production piles. This preproduction pile will require a #89 bar in order to pull the anchor to failure. The sacrificial pile load test results will be submitted for review or acceptance.

The attached diagram shows the initial setup for a pile tension test. The cribbing on the reaction beam will be a minimum of 2.2 m from the test pile. A pressure gauge will be used to measure the load on the pile. Dial gauges accurate to 0.025 mm will be used to measure the deflection and thus the load on the pile. The testing ram, jack and gauge setup is beeing calibrated together to ensure accuracy. The pressure gauge is accurate to 50 PSI or .35 MPa.

Also attached is a copy of the report that will be submitted after the performance test. The report includes times, loads and elongations at each increment. . Our ram calibration curve is provided in English units, however we will convert all results to SI units prior to submittal.

MICROPILE TENSION STATIC PILE LOAD TEST

| DATE: | | | | | | _ | | | 5.5 OD x 0.351 Well |
|----------------------------------|-------------------|-----------------|--|-------------------------|-----------|---------|--------------------|-------------------|---------------------|
| HER JOB No: | | | | | | - | | | 0 feet |
| DESCRIPTION:
DESIGN LOAD (TE) | NSION: | | | 170 search con Fightway | idos | - | APPROXIMA | TE SURFACE ELEV: | 0 /88. |
| LACK: SPX Power T | eam RH2005 200 to | n | | AL @ 60 PSI = 3 kpr | 1 | - | | ELEVATION AT TIP: | 0 |
| | | | | | Laft | A girt | 1 | | |
| TOST | ELAPSED | MCK
CMOE (1) | JACK
ACTUAL DRID | JACK | DIAL GAGE | CACE #2 | AVIS TOTAL
DEEL | | NOTES: |
| 10.0 | Himministed | (pal) | (34) | (Kips) | (in) | (11) | (in) | | |
| AL (8.85 DL) | 0:00:00 | 290 | 的现在分词 | 9 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 0.25 DL | 0:01:00 | 1170 | NA 14-23 | 43 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 0.50 DL | 0:02:00 | 2200 | HEN GOUS | 85 | | | 0.000 | | |
| AL (8.65 DL) | 0:03:00 | 230 | 14-14-14 | 9 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 0.25 DL | 0:04:00 | 1170 | 1990 - S. 1
1990 - S. 1990 - S. 19 | 43 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 0.50 DL | 0:06:00 | 2200 | the states | 85 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 0.75 DL | 0:08:00 | 3280 | | 128 | | | 0.000 | | |
| AL (BAS DL) | 0:07:00 | 230 | 的问题的 | 9 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 0.25 DL | 0:06:00 | 1170 | 120-00375 | 43 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 0.50 DL | 0:09:00 | 2200 | to see the | 85 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 0.75 DL | 0.10.00 | 3260 | の時代を決定 | 128 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.00 DL | 0:11:00 | 4330 | | 170 | | | 0.000 | | |
| AL (6.65 DL) | 0:12:00 | 290 | - Chever and a second s | 9 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 0.25 DL | 0:13:00 | 1170 | . And the state | 43 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 0.50 DL | 0:14:00 | 2200 | ren Star (1 | 85 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 0.75 DL | 0:15:00 | 3280 | 1041-44 | 128 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.00 DL | 0.18:00 | 4330 | and the states of | 170 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 0:17:00 | 5740 | | 228 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 OL | 0:18:00 | 5740 | 中国計算の | 228 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.\$3 DL | 0:19:00 | 5740 | and the second | 226 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 0:20:00 | 5740 | 14.15.40 | 228 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 0:21:00 | 5740 | CONTROL P. | 228 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 0:22:00 | 5740 | PROP A | 228 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 0:26:00 | 5740 | Argen Lawray | 228 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 0:38:00 | 5740 | | 228 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 0.48.00 | 5740 | 19921110 | 228 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 1:06:00 | 5740 | and the first | 228 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.33 DL | 1:18:00 | 5740 | Sec. Sec. | 228 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 1.75 DL | 1:17:00 | 7560 | Service Company | 298 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 2.0 DL | 1:18:00 | 7800 | No. Constant | 383 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 2.0 DL | 1:19:00 | 7800 | | 383 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 2.0 DL | 1:20:00 | 7800 | 1.00 | 425 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 2.0 DL | 1:22:00 | 7800 | 1994 - 1945 B | 425 | | | 0.000 | | |
| 2.0 DL | 1:24:00 | 7800 | New Strange | 425 | | | 0.000 | | |
| AL (BES DL) | 1:25:00 | 230 | delle spir | 9 | | | 0.000 | | |

Micro Pile Test Setup



Production QA/QC Methods

HBI will employ a full time qualified Superintendent for the duration of the work. Daily site reports will also be completed by the Superintendent and submitted to the Contractor.

MICROPILE DESIGN CALCULATIONS Project: Little Bear Creek Bridge #1 Location: Shoshone National Forest Job #: 48905 By: TSP Checked By: TMS Date: 03/13/09



iğuler

obstant Engineer 13 14 WYOMING THS.

Introduction: A new bridge is being constructed along the Beartooth Highway. Abutments on either end of the bridge will bear on a deep foundation system consisting of micropiles.

Hayward Baker will install 9.625 inch diameter cased micropiles as summarized below. A working load of 170 kips in axial compression and 8.3 kips in lateral per micropile has been specified. Soli borings from FHWA, page number RG2711-D, Project Number WY HPP 4-1(4). Borings THB-8, THB-24, THB-25 were assumed as the closet boring to the work and reflects an overburden (which will be cased) soil then a bedrock consisting of Gneiss or Medium Strong to Strong Sandstone. All bedrock has been assumed as Sandstone for design. Bond values used in Sandstone are from: Rock Anchors, State of the Art, by Littlejohn and Bruce, 1977, Table III.

Design Load: Casing Diameter



10f4

THS

MICROPILE DESIGN CALCULATIONS Project: Little Bear Creek Bridge #1 Location: Shoshone National Forest Job #: 48905 By: TSP Checked By: TMS Date: 03/13/09



RELLER

Introduction: A new bridge is being constructed along the Beartooth Highway. Abutments on either end of the bridge will bear on a deep foundation system consisting of micropiles.

Hayward Baker will install 245 mm diameter cased micropiles as summarized below. A working load of 758 kN in axial compression and 37 kN in lateral per micropile has been specified. Soil borings from FHWA, page number RG2711-D, Project Number WY HPP 4-1(4). Borings THB-8, THB-24, THB-25 were assumed as the closet boring to the work and reflects an overburden (which will be cased) soil then a bedrock consisting of Gneiss or Medium Strong to Strong Sandstone. All bedrock has been assumed as Sandstone for design. Bond values used in Sandstone are from: Rock Anchors, State of the Art, by Littlejohn and Bruce, 1977, Table III.

Design Load: Casing Diameter Pdes := 758·kN ODCasing := 245·mm

10f4

MICROPILE DESIGN CALCULATIONS Project: Little Bear Creek Bridge #1 Location: Shoshone National Forest Job #: 48905 By: TSP Checked By: TMS Date: 03/13/09



MELLER

| Casing Wall Thickness | WallCasing := 14 mm | |
|-------------------------|---|----------------------------------|
| | IDCasing := ODCasing - 2. Wa | llCasing |
| | AreaCasing := $\left(\frac{\pi}{4}\right) \cdot \left(\text{ODCasing}\right)$ | $(2^2 - IDCasing^2)$ |
| Area of Threadbar | AREABar := $1452 \cdot \text{mm}^2$ | AreaCasing = 0.01 m^2 |
| | φThreadbar := 43⋅mm | |
| Grout Area In Casing | AREAGroutCasing := $\left(\frac{\pi}{4}\right)$ ·IDO | Casing ² – AREABar |
| | AREAGroutCasing = 0.036 m^2 | |
| Grout Strength | Fgrout := 28·MPa | |
| Casing Strength | Fycasing := 552 · MPa | |
| Bar Strength | Fybar := 517 MPa | |
| Allowable Grout Stress | σ allowgrout := 0.33 · Fgrout | σ allowgrout = 9.24·MPa |
| Allowable Casing Stress | σ allowcasing := 0.4 Evcasing | σ allowcasing = 220 8 MPa |
| | | ounonvuonig – 220.0 milu |
| Allowable Bar Stress | σ allowbar := 0.4 Fybar | σ allowbar = 206.8 · MPa |

Allowable Load In Upper Pile Zone

2of4

MICROPILE DESIGN CALCULATIONS Project: Little Bear Creek Bridge #1 Location: Shoshone National Forest Job #: 48905 By: TSP Checked By: TMS Date: 03/13/09



MELLER

 $Pallowableupper := AreaCasing \cdot \sigma allow casing + AREAGroutCasing \cdot \sigma allow grout$

Pallowableupper = 578.123 · kip

Allowable Load in Bond Zone

 ϕ bond := 20.32 · cm

AREAGroutBondZone = 0.031 m^2

 $Pgrout = 286.23 \cdot kN$

Pr := Pdes - Pgrout

Athreadbarrequired := -

AREAGroutBondZone := $\left(\frac{\pi}{4}\right) \cdot \phi \text{bond}^2 - \text{AREABar}$

Pr

 σ allowbar

 $Pr = 471.77 \cdot kN$

Athreadbarrequired = 22.813 cm

AREABar = 14.52 · cm

Pgrout := AREAGroutBondZone·σallowgrout

Bond Zone Diameter

Area of Grout in Bond Zone

Load Carried By Grout

Load Carried by Threadbar

Required Threadbar Area

Bond Length Of Micropile

Factor of Safety

FOS := 2.0

Ultimate Bond

 Σ Ult := 827.371kPa

3of4

MICROPILE DESIGN CALCULATIONS Project: Little Bear Creek Bridge #1 Location: Shoshone National Forest Job #: 48905 By: TSP Checked By: TMS Date: 03/13/09



KELLER

Ultimate Bond Stress in Bond Zone

Allowable Bond Stress in Bond Zone

 σ ultbond := Σ Ult

 σ allowbond := $\frac{\sigma$ ultbond}{FOS}

Allowable Load Per Foot

Required Bond Length

Fallow := σ allowbond ϕ bond π

 σ allowbond = 4.137 × 10⁵ Pa

Lbond := $\frac{\text{Pdes}}{\text{Fallow}}$ Fallow = 59.369 m⁻¹ kip

 $Lbond = 2.87 \, m$

USE LBOND=2.9m

Summary: Drilling duplex with casing and down-hole-hammer through overburden soils and into the bedrock. Once bedrock is contacted, a 2.9 m bond zone will be drilled. Drill tooling will be pulled out, a #43, grade 520 threadbar will be installed into the hole, and the hole will be tremie grouted with a 28 MPa neat cement grout mixed to a water/cement ratio by weight of 0.43 -0.50. A water reducer (Glenium 3030NS) may be added to grout during mixing at the rate of 4.0 oz per 100 lbs of cement.

40f4

driven pile support documentation

SAND

CHARAOTERISTIC LOAD METHOD OF ANALYSIS FOR LATERALLY LOADED PALES 02/13/00 PROJECT NO.: 48006 CHARAOTERISTIC LOAD METHOD OF ANALYSIS FOR LATERALLY LOADED PALES 02/13/00 PROJECT NO.: 48006 NAME: Likie Bear Croek Bridge #1 Duntan, J. M., Evans, Jr., L. T. and Oci, P. 8, K. (1994) "Laterel Load Analysis of Single Piles and Dified Shafts." J. Gool Dv, ASCE., (120) No. 5, 1019-1033. Bretinnan, T. and Duncan, J. M. (1980) "Computer Application of CLM Laterel Load Analysis to Piles and Drifted Shafts." J. Gool Dv, ASCE., (120) No. 5, 1019-1033. Bretinnan, T. and Duncan, J. M. (1980) "Computer Application of CLM Laterel Load Analysis to Piles and Drifted Shafts." J. Gool Dv, ASCE., (120) No. 8, 1980-600 Motiva, R. L. and Duncan, J. M. (2001) "Leforally Loaded Pile Group Effects and P-Y Hakibörs."

SOIL TYPE: SAND

| [| INPUT PAI | RAMETERS | INSTRUCTIONS AND DEFINITIONS | F ^m | | | |
|----------------|-----------------|--------------------|--|--------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------|---------|
| UNITS | | | | CALCUR ATED DI G DAT | ANETERS | | |
| | FORCE = | KIP5 | Solaci althor CLAY or SAND coll conditions worksheet | John De Contraction Proce Part | ANDELEDS | NAME (States and its | (متستع |
| | LENGTH - | IN | Input dats in red cells only. | 1046 -
101 - | 421-20 | LET INTEN | 10000 |
| 1 | | | | EoRie | 11048.81 | KIPSON^2 | |
| <u>İSOLLEF</u> | ROPERTIES | | Su = Undrained shear strangth for clay | EoRIADAX. = | 08,058 | the order | |
| 1 | \$- | 38 DEGREES | b = Effective friction angle for same | 10- | 10,000 | | |
| 1 | y× | 7.50E-06 KIPS/IN*3 | y = Effective and weight for sand | 40 · | 20 | | |
| | Ko≈ | 4.20 | Do = Ouiside pile d'amèter (circular) er vidth (noncircular) | CHARACTERISTIC LOA | | NT | |
| PILEPR | OPERTIES | | Di * inskie diameter of pige pla | Port Row | 2376 8 | Kips | |
| | Do = | 9.625 N | (unior zero for solid section) | Mo.s. | 133396.4 | IN KIPS | |
| | Di = | 8.535 EN | I = Moment of inertia for any noncircluar section | | (00000) | | |
| | 17 | 0 8444 | (enter zero for circular section) | CALCULATED P-MULTI | PLIER | | |
| 1 | Re - | 1 | Ror = Ratio of cracked Ei to uncracked Ei | Fm - h | VA for Nrow+1 | | |
| 1 | £p≃ | 29000 KIPS/IN^2 | Ep = Modulus of clas(city of pile or dified shaft | ł | | | |
| | ľ≖ | 275.52 IN | L = Longth of plie or diritid shaft | ł | | | |
| | | | NUCK T NUMBER OF LOWS IN BIG BLODD | MINIMUM REQUIRED LA | D FOR CLM | | |
| FULE GR | KOUP PROPE | BIJES | S/D = The spacing to diameter ratio | Į ĘŗR⊮yƊ∳¥ ₆ ≠ | 10,000 | 40,000 | 200,000 |
| | N/W # | 1 | Fm = Group efficiency | 1/0 | 8 | 11 | 54 |
| ٤ | = <u>S</u> () = | 3 | | | | | |

FIXED READ

PN KIPS

per PR

0.0 0.0

0.

0.

0.0

Ö.

PVP

0.0000

0.0030 0.0000 0.0000

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

0.0000 0.0000

4

1.0 0.8

6 -2012/06/14

0.

YVD

0.0000

0.0000

0.000

0.0000 0.0000

2

LOADING CONDITION: LOAD ONLY

FREE HEAD

| | | | SING | E PILE | GR | OUP |
|------------------------|--------|--------|----------|-----------------|----------------|-----------------|
| Pt
KIPS
per Pixe | PVPc | YVD | Yp
IN | Mmax
IN-KiPS | Yp
IN | Mmax
IN-KiPS |
| 8.3 | 0.0038 | 0.0223 | 0.254 | 233.9 | NVA for Nrow=1 | N/A for Nrow=1 |
| 7.5 | 0.0032 | 0.0191 | 0.184 | 203,3 | N/A for Nrow=1 | N/A for Nrow=1 |
| 7.0 | 0.0030 | 0.0172 | 0.165 | 164.8 | N/A for Ntow=1 | N/A for Nrova=1 |
| 6.0 | 0.0028 | 0.0136 | 0,131 | 149.3 | N/A for Nrow=1 | NIA for Nrow=1 |
| 5.0 | 0,0021 | 0.0103 | 0,092 | 118,0 | N/A for Nrow=1 | NA for Nrow=1 |
| 4.0 | 0.0017 | 0.0073 | 0.071 | 85,2 | N/A for Nrows1 | N/A for Nrows1 |
| 3.0 | 0.0013 | 0.0047 | 0.046 | 57.2 | N/A for Nrow=1 | N/A for Nrow-1 |
| 2.0 | 0.0009 | 0.0025 | 0.025 | 32.6 | N/A for Nrow=1 | N/A for Nrow=1 |
| 1.0 | 0,0084 | 0.0009 | 0.009 | 12.5 | N/A for Nrcv=f | N/A for Now=1 |
| 0.0 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.000 | 6.3 | N/A for Nrow=1 | N/A for Nrow=1 |

LOADING CONDITION: MOMENT ONLY

FREE HEAD

| M | MVMc | Ym⁄D | Ym |
|---------|--------|--------|------|
| IN KIPS | | | ۱N 🛛 |
| 0.0 | 0.0000 | 0.0060 | 0.00 |
| 0,0 | 0.0000 | 0,0000 | 0,00 |
| 0.0 | 0,0000 | 0.0000 | 0.00 |
| 0.0 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0,00 |
| 0,0 | 0.0000 | 0,0000 | 0.02 |
| 0.0 | 0,0000 | 0.0000 | 0.03 |
| D.0 | 0,0000 | 0.0000 | 0.00 |
| 0.0 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0100 |
| 0.0 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | D.00 |
| 0.0 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.00 |

LOADING CONDITION: COMBINED LOAD AND MOMENT

FREE HEAD

| PI | MA | PUPc | Yp/D | MVMc | Ym/D | PalPc | Mc/Mc | Σ | Σ | Σ | r i | Yavan | Yava |
|-----------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------------------------------------|----------------------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|-------|-----------------------------------|
| KIPS | N-K/PS | | | | | | | PIPc | łt∕Mo | YpD | YnvO | | . IN Î |
| (PBICFIC) | | | | | 1 mar 1 p 1 m 2014 1 1 1 m 2 m 2 m 2 | ALL OF THE PARTY AND | | | | | | | Contraction and the second second |
| 0,0 | 0,0 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0,0008 | 0.0000 | 0,0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | N/A | #VALUE! |
| D.0 | 0.0 | 0.0000 | 0.0080 | 0,0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | N/A | #VALUET |
| 0,0 | 0.0 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0,0000 | 0,0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0030 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | N/A | MALLE! |
| 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0060 | 0.0000 | 0,0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0030 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | N/A | #0/A111E1 |
| 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0000 | 0.000D | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0,0600 | 0,0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | N/A | 40/ALUEL |
| 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0,0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | N/A | HVALUE) |
| 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0,0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0,0000 | 0.0000 | N/A | #1/A11/E1 |
| 0.0 | 0.0 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | N/6 | #V/41 (IP) |
| 0.0 | 0.0 | 0,0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0,000 | 0.0000 | NIA | M/ALSIE! |
| 0.0 | 0,0 | 0,0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0080 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 0.6860 | 0.0000 | 0.0000 | N/A | AN/AL/JE |



0 ٥ GROUP

Yp IN

Mmax IN-KIPS

SINGLE PILE

Үр И

0.000

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

0.000

0.00

Nomex IN-KIPS

0,0 0,0

......

...

driven pile support documentation



| Haywa | Ird Bak | er | | | | | | |
|----------|-------------|-----------|-----------|----------|-------------|----------------|-----------------------|----------|
| | | | | F.E. | | Date: | | |
| | Ultimate | | | | | Design Load | Total Length | |
| Pile # | Load (Ibs) | | | | | (lbs) | (#) | Angle |
| | 115500 | 1 | | | | 27000 | | 10 |
| | | Gauge | | Actual | | | | Average |
| | | Pressure | Load | gauge | Actual | Dial indicator | Dial indicator | Movement |
| Step | Increment | (psi) | (lbs) | pressure | Load (Ibs) | 1 (in) | 2 (in) | (in) |
| <u> </u> | | 0 | 0 | 100 | 755 | | | 0.000 |
| 2 | AL | 538 | 9500 | 600 | 10745 | | | 0,000 |
| 2 | 0.25DL | 1026 | 19250 | 1250 | 23732 | | | 0.000 |
| n | 0.50DL | 1988 | 38500 | 2500 | 48707 | | | 0.000 |
| 4 | 0.75DL | 2951 | 57750 | 3650 | 71684 | | | 0.000 |
| 5 | 1.00DL | 3913 | 77000 | 4800 | 94661 | | | 0.000 |
| 9 | 1.20DL | 4876 | 96250 | 6000 | 118637 | | | 0.000 |
| 7 | 1.50DL | 5838 | 115500 | 7200 | 142613 | | | 0.000 |
| ω | | 11444 | 2 min | 7200 | 142613 | | | 0.000 |
| တ | | s | 3 min | 7200 | 142613 | | | 0.000 |
| 10 | | | 4 min | 7200 | 142613 | | | 0.000 |
| 11 | | | 5 mìn | 7200 | 142613 | | | 0.000 |
| 12 | | * | 6 min | 7200 | 142613 | | | 0.000 |
| 13 | | | 10 min | 7200 | 142613 | | | 0.000 |
| | | | | | | | | |
| Rock | | Start of | End of | | | | | Total |
| Socket | | 10 min. | 10 min. | | | | Free Length | Elastic |
| Length | Free | load hold | load | Creep | Creep < | Movement at | Elongation | Movement |
| (#) | length (in) | (in) | hold (in) | (jn) | 0.04 (in) ? | DL < 0.125 in | (in) | (in) |
| 10 | | 0000 | 00000 | 00000 | yes | yes | 0.000 | 0.000 |

د بالمتحديد ، المتحق وا الو

Page 87

.......

| | | 5 | 7)
51
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52
52 | | uic past o years | | |
|--------------------|--|------|--|---|---|---|---|
| | Jeb Info | Year | Amount | Owner | Engineer | Contractor | Remarks |
| 48883 | McCoy Springs
Edwards, CO | 2008 | \$250,000 | Rich Seth
Warner Developments
Avon, CO
(970)949-4360 | | | Microplies to stabilize strucutte on stope |
| 48813 | Rolling Hills Wind Farm
(Micropiles)
Glenrock, WY | 2008 | \$2,505,738 | Raeburn Roger
PacifiCorp Energy
Portland, OR
(503)813-6667 | Kevin Cramer
Tetra Tech EC
Morris Plains, NJ
(973)630-8000 | Kevin Cramer
Tetra Tech EC
Morris Plains, NJ
(973)530-8000 | Micropile portion of Rolling Hills wind
Farm ground improvement and
construction of new foundation for new
wind farm |
| 43790 | Wheeler Switchback #1
Parachute, CO | 2008 | \$807,683 | Blake Roush
Williams
Parachute, CO
(970)263-5321 | | | Slope stabilization to protect oil and
gas access roadway. Emergency job
to support ~450 LF of roadway |
| 48741 | Exxon Mobil Refinery-
Construction
Billings, MT | 2008 | \$590,913 | Gary Krieger
Exxon Mobil Refinery
Billings, MT
(406)557-5380 | Tom McCormick
Technip USA
Houston, TX
(281)870-1111 | Chad Peterson
COP Construction Company
Billings, MT
(406)656-4632 | Micropiles for new foundation at
Eccon Mobil refinery |
| 48674 | Lutheran Medical Center
Wheat Ridge, CO | 2007 | \$159,000 | Tom Willson
Exempla Lutheran Medical
Center
Wheat Ridge, CO
(303)917-7704 | | David Beczkało
Mortenson Construction
Denver, CO
(303)295-2511 | 40 micropiles Inside a hospital |
| 48656 | Sweetwater Lodge
Teton Viliage, WY | 2007 | \$412,335 | unknown Unknown
Sweetwater Lodge LLC
Boise, ID
(208)385-9876 | | Karl Kostelic
Shaw Builders LLC
Jackson, WY
(307)733-8401 | micropile wall for construction of new hote! |
| 48643 | 705 Whiskey Ridge
Edwards, CO | 2007 | \$293,700 | Mr Kerzner
Walden CC LLC
Nassau,
9708455656 | | Bill Oneill
George Shaffer Construction
Co.
Avon, CO
(970)845-5656 | Micropiles for expansive soils for new
frome construction |
| 48572 | Rapid City Regional Hospital
Tunnei
Rapid City, SD | 2007 | \$320'0CQ | Vern Osterloo
Rapid City Regional Hospital
Rapid City, SD
(605)388-0029 | Mike Albertson
Albertson Engineering Inc.
Rapid City, SD
(605)343-9606 | J Chytka
J Scull Construction Service
Inc.
Rapid City, SD
(605)342-2379 | 3,000 SF micropile shoring for open-
cut tunnel under existing hospital
certral utility plant. |
| Page 1
3/19/200 | . 6(| | | | | | |

Hayward Baker Inc. Selected Projects: Large Micropile Jobs within the past 5 years

. . . .

driven pile support documentation

Proprietary information. Not to be released without consent.

|
Contractor Remarks | Micropiles to stabilize outer post
foundations on snowshed 12. | Benno Scheidegger Micropiles for residence in expansive
Vall Valley Custom Builders clays
Edwards, CO
(970)926-8771 | Jim Casillo 40 Micropiles to 23 FT deep 9 5/8
D-Cok, LLC casing.
Housten, TX
(113)690-9050 | Micropile installation for showshed re-
support. 1 test pile, 25 micropiles | Pete Penfokd Sleeved micropiles for new
Architectural impact foundations for 12 large homes in the
Edwards, CO Vail Colorado area.
(970)926-1720 | Chuck MacDonald Microplles for crane pads & large
inc. Shaw Construction footings due to soft sits.
gs, CO Denver, CO
(303)825-4740 | Walter Jones Micropiles and structure jacking of 6
hers, Inc. Bovis Lend Lease. Inc. story parking garage column.
Nashville, TN
(615)963-2600 |
|------------------------|---|--|---|--|---|--|--|
| Engineer | · | | | Ron Berry
BNSF Ratway C
Karses City, KS
(913)551-4163 | Scott Myers
Koechlein Consu
Engineers, Inc.
Lakewood, CO
(303)999-1223 | John Mechling
CTL Thompson I
Glerwood Spring
(303)945-2809 | Mark Peterman
L.A. Fuess Partri
Dallas, TX
(214)871-7010 |
| Owner | Ron Berry
BNSF Railway Company
Kansas City, KS
(913)551-4163 | John Reece
R & R Homes
Carr, CO
(970)231-2003 | Jim Casillo
Frontier Oil Corporation
Houston, TX
(713)688-9600 | Clyde Lobb
BNSF Railway
Ft. Worth, TX
(817)352-4114 | Peter Penfold
Community Concepts, LLC
Edwards, CO
(970)926-1720 | Waldır Prado
Vali Village Inn
Vali, CO
(970)476-4657 | Mark Peterman
Rose Medical Center
Denver, CO
(303)355-5412 |
|
mount | 915,830 | 236,935 | 259,878 | 392,800 | 000'006 | 846,765 | 237,750 |
| 'ear A | ¢
2003 | \$
900 | \$
900 | 902
8 | \$
5005 | \$ | |
| Y | CN . | ~ | N | 2 | ~ | N | (N |
| Job Info | Essex Snow Shed 2007
Essex, MT | Red Sky 2007
Wolcott, CO | Frontier Refinery
Cheyenne, WY | Essex Snow Shed
Essex, MT | Red Sky Ranch Phase I
Wolcott, CO | Vail Plaza Phase It
Vail, CO | Rose Medical Center
Deriver, CO |
| | 48515 | 48493 | 48490 | 48275 | 48231 | 48177 | 48093 |

Page 2 3/19/2009 Proprietary information. Not to be released without consent.

Example 1 of 1 for this item

| Page 90 | | | |
|---|---|--|----------------------------------|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPO
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTR | RTATION
ATION | Item Quantity Pay | V Note Sheet |
| 12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, | Colorado 80228 | Date: | 08/15/09 |
| Project Number: UT PFH 39-1(2) | Projec | t Name: Sevenmile Gooseber | ry |
| Account: Schedule A | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | |
| Pay Item #: 60201-0800 |] Item Description: 600r | nm pipe culvert | Pay Unit: METER |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) |] Item Type: N/A | (for EEBACS only) | |
| Pay Note #: 132 Pay Period: 3 | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | |
| Work Start Date: 08/12/09 Wor | k End Date: 08/13/09 | | |
| Location/Description: | | | |
| Culvert Crossing at Station 19+930 | | | |
| (1) Culvert pipe plot submitted on 7/31/09 | | | |
| (2) Culvert pipe plot approved by FHWA on 8/0 | 04/09 (see attached) | | |
| (3) Culvert pipe staked and excavated on 08/1 | 2/09 | | |
| (4) Culvert pipe installed (Heat # 052637) and | backfilled on 08/13/09 | | |
| Remarks/Calculations: | | | |
| Per approved pipe plot and from field measure meters | ment verification, the ler | ngth of the culvert installed at S | ΓA 19+930 = 26.50 |
| Pay 26.50 meters | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Support Documentation/References: | | | |
| Pipe Plot STA 19+930, Pipe Certifications | | | |
| | | | |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the | Contractor | | |
| 🖂 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measurem | ent | TOTAL QUANTITY: | 26.50 (meters) |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the me
knowledge and that the quantity being measure | asurements and calcula
ad is subject to direct pay | tions shown above are correct to
ment for the identified item und | o the best of my
er contract. |
| Contractor Representative (Print | i): Bob the Contractor | | Date: 08/13/09 |
| Contractor Representative (Signature | ·): | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Print | (): Joe the Inspector | | Date 08/13/09 |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature |): | | |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature |): Jane the Contractor | | Date: 08/31/09 |



| PEPG E | OUTLET | PIPE LE | ACTUAL | | | | | | Ľ | | | ASS 3 | APRON | | | | | | | |
|-------------|---------|----------|-----------|----------|----|------|------|--|-------|--------|---------|-------|-------|------|------|------|------|--|--|--|
| NGINEEF | ELEV.: | NGTH: | STA.: | | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| RING | 3008.35 | 26.54 M | 19+942 | CUL VERT | | | | | | GROUND | NA TURA | | | | | | | | | |
| | | - | | STAKI | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | DROP: | IPE TYPE | DIAMETER: | NG DAT, | 30 | |
 | | EL=30 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 3.51 M | : METAL | 400 M | P | | | | | 29.47 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| DAI | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| rE: 7-31-09 | SLOPE: | END SECT | SKEW: | | | 3002 | 3004 | | 3006 | 3008 | | 3010 | | 3012 | 3014 | 3016 | 3018 | | | |
| | | :SNOI | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 14.04% | N | NONE | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |



<u>NOTES:</u> 1. OFF= OFFSET FROM ROADWAY CENTERLINE TO SPECIFIC POINT ON PLAN VIEW.

2. L= HORIZONTAL LENGTH FROM INTERSECTION OF ROADWAY CENTERLINE AND CULVERT PIPE TO SPECIFIC POINT ON PROFILE DRAWING.

Page 92

culvert support documenttaion





Fabricator's Certificate of Compliance

2245 Canyon Creek Rd. Redding, CA 96001 530/243-1207 Phone 530/243-1932 Fax

TO: DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

Date: 6/16/2009 Contract No: 112-1(1)

This is to certify all materials supplied by us in this lot, as indicated by test in the flat galvanized coil stock, comply in all requests with specifications, including mechanical property requirements, for this contract. We further certify that all manufacturing processes for steel material furnished for incorporation into the work on this project, has occurred in the United States. All material listed below meets the requirements of Section 66 in the CALTRANS standard specifications.

HUGGER joints furnished on this contract are in full compliance to CALTRANS "Performance Requirements", when specified, for standard, positive, and down drain categories, and water-tightness.

Copies of certified mill test reports showing the mechanical analysis and weight of coating for each heat used to fabricate this lot of material are available in our office. The quantities of fabricated material in this lot are listed below or on an attached sheet.

All bituminous coated material shall conform to Section 66-1.03 in the CALTRANS standard specifications.

| | | 8 | _ Q | Pa | I his certified material is
fabricated from the heat |
|--------|------------------------------|------------|----------|----------|---|
| Qty. | Description of material | B | PVd & | Ved | numbers listed below. |
| 296 lf | 16ga 24" galv cmp (600 mm) | | | | 052637, 052643, 052643 |
| 20 ea | 18ga 24" H-12 bands (600 mm) | | | | |
| 13 ea | 24" end sections (600 mm) | <u> </u> | · | | |
| 3 ea | 12" end sections (300 mm) | ļ | ļ | | |
| | | ļ | ļ | ļ | |
| | | _ | _ | ļ | |
| | · | <u> </u> | ļ | ļ | |
| **** | | | | | |
| | | - | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | ┨──── | |
| | | + | | | |
| | | - <u> </u> | | | |
| | | + | | | |
| | | + | | | |
| | | + | | | |
| | | + | + | | |
| | | + | † | | |
| | | + | <u> </u> | | |
| | | + | <u>†</u> | <u> </u> | ······································ |
| | | + | <u> </u> | | · · · · |
| L | 1 | | <u> </u> | | |

Plant Order No.

73-3390

Consignee:

Johnson Ind.

Fabricator - CONTECH C.P.I. Redding, CA

1es

Authorized Representative

CALTRANS

| Fxampl | e 1 | l of | 1 | for | this | item |
|---------|----------|------|---|-----|------|--------|
| Endinpi | <u> </u> | | - | 101 | | reciti |

| Page 93 | Example 1 of 1 for | or this item | | |
|--|---|--------------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPO
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTR
Central Federal Lands Highway Di
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, | ORTATION
RATION
ivision
Colorado 80228 | Iter | n Quantity Pay
Date: 3 | Note Sheet |
| Project Number: CA PFH 112- 1(1) | | Project Name: | South Fork Smith Rive | er Road |
| Account: Schedule A | | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | | |
| Pay Item #: 63404-0400 | Item Description | n: Pavement ma | rkings, type A, Solid | Pay Unit: LNFT |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) | Item Type | e: N/A (for EEBA | ACS only) |] |
| Pay Note #: 345 Pay Period: 7 | | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | | |
| Work Start Date: 3/30/11 Wo | rk End Date: 3/30/ | /11 | | |
| Location/Description: | | | | |
| On 08/30/10: A continuous, Type-A, double-ye requirements from STATION 21+00 to 148+00 | ellow, 4-inch perm
0 | anent pavement | marking line was paint | ed per contract |
| Remarks/Calculations: | | | | |
| Per FP-03 634.13, measure solid pavement li | nes from end to er | nd of each contir | nuous line. | |
| STATION 21+00 to 148+00 = 12,700 LNFT (S
measurement wheel = 12,716.10 LNFT. | STA to STA). Meas | surement by wall | king the line from end to | o end with a |
| (12,716.10 LNFT per line) X (2 lines) = 25,432 | 2.20 LNFT | | | |
| Support Documentation/References: | | | | |
| Paint Certification (not shown in this book) | | | | |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the | Contractor | | [| |
| 🖂 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measurem | nent | то | | 25,432.20 (LNFT) |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the me
knowledge and that the quantity being measure | easurements and o
ed is subject to dir | calculations show
ect payment for | wn above are correct to
the identified item unde | the best of my
r contract. |
| Contractor Representative (Prin | t): Bob the Contra | ctor | | Date: 3/30/11 |
| Contractor Representative (Signature | e): | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Prin | t): Joe the Inspect | or | | Dete: 2/20/44 |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature | e): | | | |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature | e): Jane the Project | t Engineer | | Date: 4/2/11 |

| PROJECT NUMBER: CA PEU 112 1(1) | | |
|--|---|--------|
| PROJECT NAME: South Forth Smith Dime D | TRANSMITTAL NO: | |
| PAY ITEM NUMBER & DESCRIPTION | DATE: 11/9/10 | |
| DESCRIPTION OF DECONDENTION: 639 | 09-0900 | |
| NUMBER OF COPIES FURNISHED: | MATERIAL SPECS : PAINT STRIPING | 2 |
| TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: | New Submittal | |
| VARIANCE OR SUBSTITUTION REQUESTED? | Ves Ves | |
| APPLICABLE CONTRACT REFERENCES (LIST) AN | ND CONTRACT COMPLIANCE (INDICATE) | |
| PLAN SHEET(S) | PLAN COMPLIANCE? Yes No. 44 (21) | |
| FP SUBSECTION(S) 718 | FP COMPLIANCE? Ves No Var/Sub N/A | |
| SCR SUBSECTION(S) 718 | SCR COMPLIANCE? Yes No Var/Sub N/A | |
| ACCEPTED DRAWINGS | DRWG COMPLIANCE? Yes No Var/Sub N/A | |
| OTHER | OTHER COMPLIANCE? Yes No Var/Sub N/A | |
| COMPARISON OF the PROPOSED VARIATION OR SUBST | <u>TITUTION</u> (include the reason for the requested shared | |
| to the Government. Attach additional pages as necessary. N
relies on the variation or substitution should be marked "Var | er's or other relevant supporting data, and any proposed cost saving
Note: the applicable specification compliance type listed above that
r/Sub."): | gs |
| MATERIAL SPECIFICATION. | S ! FOR PAREMENT MARKING | ç |
| | | |
| Signature and printed name of knowledgeable person) | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
rmance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
<u>RCS FORTIOESSATER</u> <u>11/9/10</u>
(Title and Company Name) | 2
2 |
| REVIEW BY QUALITY CONTROL MANAGER (return
RECOMMENDED ACTION ON VARIANCE/SUBSTITUT | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
symance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
<u>RCS FOATIOESSATER</u> <u>11/9/10</u>
(Title and Company Name)
n unacceptable submittals to submitter): | |
| Review BY QUALITY CONTROL MANAGER (return
RECOMMENDED ACTION ON VARIANCE/SUBSTITUT
RECOMMENDED ACTION ON OVERALL SUBMITTAL
Accept Except as Noted/Resulting | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
rmance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
<u>RCS FOATIOESSTER</u> <u>11/9/10</u>
(Title and Company Name)
n unacceptable submittals to submitter):
TION REQUEST: <u>Approve</u> Reject Resubmit
<u>Accept</u> Accept Except as Noted | |
| REVIEW BY QUALITY CONTROL MANAGER (return
RECOMMENDED ACTION ON VARIANCE/SUBSTITUT
RECOMMENDED ACTION ON OVERALL SUBMITTAL
Accept Except as Noted/ResubmitReject | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
rmance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
<u>ACS FORTIOEANTER</u> <u>11/9/10</u>
(Title and Company Name)
n unacceptable submittals to submitter):
TION REQUEST:ApproveRejectResubmit
AcceptAccept Except as Noted
t/ResubmitMore Info Req'd on Var/Sub, Resubmit | |
| Review BY QUALITY CONTROL MANAGER (return
RECOMMENDED ACTION ON VARIANCE/SUBSTITUT
RECOMMENDED ACTION ON VARIANCE/SUBSTITUT
RECOMMENDED ACTION ON OVERALL SUBMITTAL
Accept Except as Noted/ResubmitReject | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
remance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
<u>RCS FOATIOESSATER</u> <u>11/9/10</u>
(Title and Company Name)
n unacceptable submittals to submitter):
TION REQUEST: <u>Approve</u> Reject <u>Resubmit</u>
<i>Accept</i> <u>Accept</u> <u>Accept</u> as Noted
t/Resubmit | |
| REVIEW BY QUALITY CONTROL MANAGER (return
RECOMMENDED ACTION ON VARIANCE/SUBSTITUT
RECOMMENDED ACTION ON VARIANCE/SUBSTITUT
RECOMMENDED ACTION ON OVERALL SUBMITTAL
Accept Except as Noted/ResubmitReject | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
rmance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
<u>ACS FOATIOESSATEN</u> <u>11/9/10</u>
(Title and Company Name)
n unacceptable submittals to submitter):
TION REQUEST:ApproveRejectResubmit
:AcceptAccept Except as Noted
t/ResubmitMore Info Req'd on Var/Sub, Resubmit | |
| Certify that the above submitted item(s) have been reviewed
singlish as required by the contract), and are in strict confor-
betherwise stated.
Signature and printed name of knowledgeable person)
Date)
CEVIEW BY QUALITY CONTROL MANAGER (return
RECOMMENDED ACTION ON VARIANCE/SUBSTITUT
RECOMMENDED ACTION ON OVERALL SUBMITTAL
Accept Except as Noted/ResubmitReject
Remarks: | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
symance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
<u>RCS FOATIOESSATEN</u> <u>11/9/10</u>
(Title and Company Name)
n unacceptable submittals to submitter):
TION BEQUEST: <u>Approve</u> Reject <u>Resubmit</u>
<u>Accept</u> <u>Accept</u> Except as Noted
t/Resubmit <u>Accept</u> Info Req'd on Var/Sub, Resubmit | |
| Certify that I have reviewed the attached submittal or certify
certify that I have reviewed the attached submittal or certify | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
strmance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
<u>RCS FOATIOESSATER</u> <u>11/9/10</u>
(Title and Company Name)
n unacceptable submittals to submitter):
TION REQUEST: <u>Approve</u> Reject <u>Resubmit</u>
<u>Accept</u> <u>Accept Except as Noted</u>
t/Resubmit
<u>More Info Req'd on Var/Sub, Resubmit</u> | |
| certify that I have reviewed the attached submittal or certify
ny deviations are identified above. | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
rmance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
<u>QCS FOATIOESSTER</u> <u>11/9/10</u>
(Title and Company Name)
n unacceptable submittals to submitter):
TION REQUEST: <u>Approve</u> <u>Reject</u> <u>Resubmit</u>
<u>Accept</u> <u>Accept Except as Noted</u>
t/Resubmit <u>Accept Except as Noted</u>
t/Resubmit <u>Accept Except as Noted</u>
t/Resubmit <u>Accept Except as Noted</u>
fication for apparent compliance with the contract requirements. | |
| Certify that I have reviewed the attached submittal or certify
certify that I have reviewed the attached submittal or certify
ny deviations are identified above.
Signed by Control Manager (Report Filler)
Certify that I have reviewed the attached submittal or certify
Network Control Control Manager (Report Filler)
Certify that I have reviewed the attached submittal or certify
Network Certify that I have reviewed the attached submittal or certify
Network Certify that I have reviewed the attached submittal or certify that I have reviewed the attached | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
symance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
<u>RCS FOATIOESSATEN</u> <u>11/9/10</u>
(Title and Company Name)
n unacceptable submittals to submitter):
TION REQUEST: <u>Approve</u> Reject <u>Resubmit</u>
Accept <u>Accept Except as Noted</u>
t/Resubmit <u>N</u> More Info Req'd on Var/Sub, Resubmit
fication for apparent compliance with the contract requirements. | |
| Certify that I have reviewed the attached submittal or certify
certify that I have reviewed the attached submittal or certify
certify that I have reviewed the attached submittal or certify
(signature and printed name of knowledgeable person)
Date) | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
remance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
<u>QCS FOATIOESSATEN</u> <u>11/9/10</u>
(Title and Company Name)
n unacceptable submittals to submitter):
TION REQUEST: <u>Approve</u> <u>Reject</u> <u>Resubmit</u>
<u>Accept</u> <u>Accept Except as Noted</u>
t/Resubmit <u>N</u> More Info Req'd on Var/Sub, Resubmit
fication for apparent compliance with the contract requirements.
ENTE. NIXA Date <u>11/9/10</u> | |
| certify that I have reviewed the attached submittal or certify tha | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
rmance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
$\frac{RCS FONTIDESATEN 11/9/10}{(Title and Company Name)} \frac{11/9/10}{(Title and Company Name)}$ n unacceptable submittals to submitter):
TION REQUEST:ApproveRejectResubmit
AcceptAccept Except as Noted
t/ResubmitMore Info Req'd on Var/Sub, Resubmit
fication for apparent compliance with the contract requirements.
ENTE. NIXADate1/9/10 | |
| certify that I have reviewed the attached submittal or certify that I have reviewed the attached submit have be attached submit have be attached | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
remance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
$\frac{RCS FOATIOESSTER_{II/9/10}}{(Title and Company Name)} \qquad | |
| certify that I have reviewed the attached submittal or certify that I have reviewed the at | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
rmance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
<u>ACS FORTIOESATER</u> <u>11/9/10</u>
(Title and Company Name)
n unacceptable submittals to submitter):
TION REQUEST:ApproveRejectResubmit
AcceptAccept Except as Noted
t/ResubmitMore Info Req'd on Var/Sub, Resubmit
fication for apparent compliance with the contract requirements.
ENTE.NIXADate1/9/10
provedRejectedResubmit
coepted Except as Noted | |
| certify that the above submitted item(s) have been reviewed inglish as required by the contract), and are in strict conformation interwise stated. interviewed and printed name of knowledgeable person) Date) Recommendation of knowledgeable person Date Recommendation of knowledgeable person Date Recommendation of knowledgeable person Recommendation of knowledgeable Recommendation of knowledgeable Recomm | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
remance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
<u>ACS FORTIOESATER</u> <u>11/9/10</u>
(Title and Company Name)
n unacceptable submittals to submitter):
TION REQUEST: <u>Approve</u> Reject Resubmit
<u>Accept</u> Accept Except as Noted
t/Resubmit
<i>More Info Req'd on Var/Sub, Resubmit</i>
<i>ENTE.NIXA</i> Date <u>11/9/10</u>
<i>Deproved</i> Rejected Resubmit
<i>coproved</i> Rejected Accepted Except as
<i>poproved</i> Rejected Accepted Except as
<i>poproved</i> Rejected Accepted Except as
<i>poproved</i> Rejected Resubmit | |
| certify that the above submitted item(s) have been reviewed miglish as required by the contract), and are in strict conformation of the contract, and are in strict conformation. Signature and printed name of knowledgeable person Date REVIEW BY QUALITY CONTROL MANAGER (return RECOMMENDED ACTION ON VARIANCE/SUBSTITUTION CONTROL MANAGER (return Accept Except as Noted/Resubmit | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
brimance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
$\frac{RCS FOA TIDESMEN 11/9/10}{(Title and Company Name)} \frac{11/9/10}{(Title and Company Name)}$ n unacceptable submittals to submitter):
TION REQUEST:ApproveRejectResubmit
AcceptAccept Except as Noted
t/ResubmitMore Info Req'd on Var/Sub, Resubmit
fication for apparent compliance with the contract requirements.
ENTE.NIXADate11/9/10
provedRejectedResubmit
coepted Except as NotedAccepted Except as
piected/ResubmitMore Info Req'd on Var/Sub, Resubmit | |
| certify that I have reviewed the attached submitted is submitted item(s) have been reviewed the attached submitted item(s) have been reviewed the attached submitted correctly in the contract), and are in strict conformation on the contract, and are in strict conformation on the contract, and are in strict conformation. Signature and printed name of knowledgeable person Date) REVIEW BY QUALITY CONTROL MANAGER (return Second person) Date) RECOMMENDED ACTION ON VARIANCE/SUBSTITUT RECOMMENDED ACTION ON OVERALL SUBMITTALAccept Except as Noted/ResubmitReject Remarks: certify that I have reviewed the attached submittal or certify that I have reviewed the attached submittal or certify deviations are identified above. igned by | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
symmance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
$\frac{RCS FOA TIDESATEA 11/9/10}{(Title and Company Name)} \frac{11/9/10}{(Title and Company Name)}$ n unacceptable submittals to submitter):
TION REQUEST:ApproveRejectResubmit
:AcceptAccept Except as Noted
t/ResubmitMore Info Req'd on Var/Sub, Resubmit
ification for apparent compliance with the contract requirements.
EATE_NIXA Date1/9/10
provedRejectedResubmit
coepted Except as NotedAccepted Except as
ijected/ResubmitMore Info Req'd on Var/Sub, Resubmit | |
| certify that the above submitted item(s) have been reviewed inglish as required by the contract), and are in strict conformation interwise stated. information Signature and printed name of knowledgeable person) Date) REVIEW BY QUALITY CONTROL MANAGER (return REVIEW BY QUALITY CONTROL MANAGER (return RECOMMENDED ACTION ON VARIANCE/SUBSTITUT RECOMMENDED ACTION ON OVERALL SUBMITTAL | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
symmance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
$\frac{RCS FONTIOENATEN 11/9/10}{(Title and Company Name)} 11/9/100 n unacceptable submittals to submitter): TION REQUEST:ApproveRejectResubmit =AcceptAccept Except as Noted t/ResubmitMore Info Req'd on Var/Sub, Resubmit =MoreI/9/10 =More Info Req'd on Var/Sub, Resubmit | |
| certify that the above submitted item(s) have been reviewed interwise stated. intervise state. intervise state. intervise state. intervise state. intervise state. intervise state. int | ed in detail and are correct, are in the proper units (metric or
symmance with the contract drawings and specifications except as
$\frac{RCS FOFTIOESSTE}{II/9/10}$ In unacceptable submittals to submitter):
TION REQUEST:ApproveRejectResubmit
AcceptAccept Except as Noted
t/ResubmitMore Info Req'd on Var/Sub, Resubmit
ification for apparent compliance with the contract requirements.
ENTE.NIXADateI/9/10
provedRejectedResubmit
corrected Except as NotedAccept Except as
provedRejectedResubmit
more Info Req'd on Var/Sub, Resubmit
More Info Req'd on Var/Sub, Resubmit | |
pavement marking support documentation



Ennis Traffic Safety Solutions

CERTIFICATE OFCOMPLIANCE

This is to certify that:

The following lots have been manufactured to meet all requirements of HPS-4 two component modified Urethane traffic marking system

Product HPS-4 White Lot No Enter Batch # TE007W137 MFG 7-14-2010

To obtain the desired qualities, parts A and B must be mixed in a two- to-one ratio (two parts of component A (resin) with one part of component B (catalyst).

I. Part A consists of the following composition:

| White System | | Yellow System | | Black System | |
|-------------------------|----------|-------------------------|--------|-------------------------|--------|
| Component | | Component | 1 | <u>Component</u> | |
| Titanium Dioxide | 21-27% 🗸 | Total Pigments | 17-23% | Total Pigments | 20-30% |
| Modified Urethane Resin | 73-79% | Modified Urethane Resin | 77-83% | Modified Urethane Resin | 70-80% |

II. Part B (catalyst) has an amine value of 330 +/- 30 (ASTM D2074)

III. When Parts A and B are properly and thoroughly mixed (two Parts A to one Part B) the following properties will result:

| Property | Result | Test Method |
|----------------------|------------------------------------|----------------|
| No Track Time | With beads: 2 minutes maximum | ASTMD711 |
| Hardness (Shore D) | >70 | ASTM D 2240 |
| Abrasion Resistance | Less than 80 mg | ASTM D 4060 🖌 |
| Adhesion | concrete failure | (ASTM D 4541 🗸 |
| Tensile Strength | > 6000 psi | (ASTM D 638 📝 |
| Compressive Strength | > 12,000 psi | ASTM D 695 🖌 |
| Color: | Meets Federal Standard Number 595B | BIMDIT29 |

I certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

JOHNNY LAMBERT Ennis Traffic Safety Solutions EPOXY LAB, Manager Date 7-15-2010

Section 7: SQUARE FEET/SQUARE YARD Items

| 20303 Removal of Pavement, Asphalt | Page 96 |
|--|----------|
| 20703 Earthwork Geotextile, Geogrid | Page 99 |
| 25801 Reinforced Concrete Retaining Wall | Page 103 |
| 30306 Pulverizing | Page 107 |
| 63504 Temporary Traffic Control, Construction Sign | Page 112 |

GENERAL NOTE:

The items shown here are examples only - all measurement, documentation, and payment will conform to the project contract requirements regardless of what is shown here. Included here are examples of some of the many documentation types that may be required. Often documentation such as certifications and qualifications may be submitted and accepted once and then referenced accordingly instead of attaching additional copies for each pay note or payment period. Many documentation items are required prior to production, delivery, or placement; required documentation should be provided at the appropriate time and not necessarily at time of payment.

NOTE ON SQUARE FEET/ SQUARE YARD ITEMS:

Area quantities shown in the Plans are estimates; only actually ordered and performed quantities are paid. Please refer to the FP, the Special Contract Requirements, and plans of your project for detailed instructions prior to submitting any pay notes. Typically, area items are measured on a plane parallel to the surface being measured. Items paid by area are sometimes irregularly shaped items. It is generally acceptable to simplify irregularly shaped items by breaking down areas into shapes with easily calculated areas such as squares, rectangles, circles, semi circles, trapezoids, triangles, etc. When breaking down areas into simpler shapes, the process should be mutually agreed upon by the Contractor and a FHWA representative. It is also acceptable to measure the area of items from an approved survey method. When submitting for payment on items paid by area, it is required to show on the paynote when the work was performed, where the work was performed (station ranges, offsets, sketches), measurement and calculations with area formulas clearly noted, who measured the work, survey reports if performed, and necessary conversion calculations (i.e. square yard to square feet).

Example 1 of 1 for this item

| Page 96 | | or this item | | |
|---|--|---------------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPO
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTR | ORTATION
ATION
vision | Iten | n Quantity Pay | Note Sheet |
| 12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, | Colorado 80228 | | Date: 10 | 0/29/10 |
| Project Number: CA PRA SEKI 10(8) | | Project Name: | Generals Highway | |
| Account: OPTION X | | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | | |
| Pay Item #: 20303-1600 | Item Descriptio | n: Removal of Pa | avement | Pay Unit: SQYD |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) |] Item Typ | e: N/A (for EEBA | ACS only) |] |
| Pay Note #: 52 Pay Period: 2 | | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | | |
| Work Start Date: 10/22/10 Wor | k End Date: 10/2 | 9/10 | | |
| Location/Description: | | | | |
| (1) Station 663+00 to 660+75 on $10/22/10 = 6$ | 88.89 SQYD* | (7) Station 647+ | 25 to 645+66 on 10/28/ | 10 = 427.28 SQYD* |
| (2) Station 660+75 to 657+75 on 10/23/10 = 8 | 97.06 SQYD* | (8) Station 645+ | 66 to 644+00 on 10/29/ | 10 = 481.94 SQYD* |
| (3) Station 657+75 to 655+50 on $10/24/10 = 6$ | 25.00 SQYD* | | | |
| (4) Station 655+50 to 653+00 on $10/25/10 = 6$ | 43.33 SQYD* | | | |
| (5) Station 653+00 to 650+75 on $10/26/10 = 50$ | 62.22 SQYD* | *0 | | a a sea a da ba a st |
| $\begin{bmatrix} (6) \text{ Station } 650 + 75 \text{ to } 647 + 25 \text{ on } 10/27/10 = 9 \end{bmatrix}$ | 95.83 SQYD* | *See remova | al of pavement quantity | spreadsneet. |
| Remarks/Calculations: | | | | |
| Per FP-03 203.08, payment will be full compe | nsation for the wo | ork prescribed. | | |
| From Location/Description:
Total quantity (SQYD) = 688.89 + 897.06 + 62 | 5.00 + 643.33 + 5 | 562.22 + 995.83 | + 427.28 + 481.94 = 53 | 321.56 SQYD |
| Round the total to the zero decimal place Pa | y 5322 SQYD | | | |
| | , | | | |
| Support Documentation/References: | | | | |
| Removal of pavement quantity spreadsheet | | | | |
| ······ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the | Contractor | то | | 5222 (SOVD) |
| 🔀 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measurem | ent | 10 | | 5322 (SQTD) |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the me
knowledge and that the quantity being measure | easurements and
ad is subject to di | calculations show
rect payment for | wn above are correct to
the identified item unde | the best of my
r contract. |
| Contractor Representative (Print | t): Bob the Contra | actor | | Date: 10/29/10 |
| Contractor Representative (Signature | :): | | |] |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Print | t): Joe the Inspec | tor | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature |): | | | Date: 10/29/10 |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature |): Jane the Proje | ct Engineer | | Date: 11/5/10 |

CA PRA SEKI 10 (8) GENERALS HIGHWAY

Option X Item 20303-1600 Removal of Pavement (SQYD)

PAGE 1

| MEAS | UREMENTS | | CALCULATIONS | | | | | | |
|--------|-------------------------------------|------|--------------|----|------------------|------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|-------------------|
| STA | Measured
Roadway
Width (feet) | STA | 1 STA | 2 | Length
(feet) | Average
Roadway Width
(feet) | Area
(SQFT) | AREA
(SQYD) | Date
Completed |
| 634+00 | 26.10 | 634+ | 00 635+ | 00 | 100.00 | 25.05 | 2505.00 | 278.33 | |
| 635+00 | 24.00 | 635+ | 00 635+ | 75 | 75.00 | 22.50 | 1687.50 | 187.50 | |
| 635+75 | 21.00 | 635+ | 75 636+ | 75 | 100.00 | 21.00 | 2100.00 | 233.33 | |
| 636+75 | 21.00 | 636+ | 75 637+2 | 25 | 50.00 | 22.00 | 1100.00 | 122.22 | |
| 637+25 | 23.00 | 637+ | 25 637+ | 75 | 50.00 | 23.50 | 1175.00 | 130.56 | |
| 637+75 | 24.00 | 637+ | 75 638+2 | 25 | 50.00 | 25.00 | 1250.00 | 138.89 | |
| 638+25 | 26.00 | 638+ | 25 638+ | 81 | 56.00 | 29.00 | 1624.00 | 180.44 | |
| 638+81 | 32.00 | 638+ | 81 639+ | 00 | 19.00 | 32.50 | 617.50 | 68.61 | |
| 639+00 | 33.00 | 639+ | 00 639+3 | 17 | 17.00 | 34.00 | 578.00 | 64.22 | |
| 639+17 | 35.00 | 639+ | 17 639+ | 50 | 33.00 | 35.50 | 1171.50 | 130.17 | |
| 639+50 | 36.00 | 639+ | 50 639+9 | 91 | 41.00 | 31.00 | 1271.00 | 141.22 | COMPLETED |
| 639+91 | 26.00 | 639+ | 91 640+2 | 25 | 34.00 | 24.50 | 833.00 | 92.56 | |
| 640+25 | 23.00 | 640+ | 25 640+ | 50 | 25.00 | 23.00 | 575.00 | 63.89 | |
| 640+50 | 23.00 | 640+ | 50 641+ | 50 | 100.00 | 23.00 | 2300.00 | 255.56 | |
| 641+50 | 23.00 | 641+ | 50 642+0 | 00 | 50.00 | 22.50 | 1125.00 | 125.00 | |
| 642+00 | 22.00 | 642+ | 00 642+ | 75 | 75.00 | 22.00 | 1650.00 | 183.33 | |
| 642+75 | 22.00 | 642+ | 75 643+2 | 25 | 50.00 | 23.00 | 1150.00 | 127.78 | |
| 643+25 | 24.00 | 643+ | 25 643+ | 69 | 44.00 | 24.00 | 1056.00 | 117.33 | |
| 643+69 | 24.00 | 643+ | 69 644+0 | 00 | 31.00 | 24.50 | 759.50 | 84.39 | |
| 644+00 | 25.00 | 644+ | 00 644+ | 50 | 50.00 | 26.50 | 1325.00 | 147.22 | 10/29/2010 |
| 644+50 | 28.00 | 644+ | 50 645+2 | 25 | 75.00 | 26.50 | 1987.50 | 220.83 | 491.04 |
| 645+25 | 25.00 | 645+ | 25 645+ | 66 | 41.00 | 25.00 | 1025.00 | 113.89 | 481.94 |
| 645+66 | 25.00 | 645+ | 66 646+ | 00 | 34.00 | 24.50 | 833.00 | 92.56 | 10/28/2010 |
| 646+00 | 24.00 | 646+ | 00 646+ | 50 | 50.00 | 24.00 | 1200.00 | 133.33 | |
| 646+50 | 24.00 | 646+ | 50 647+0 | 00 | 50.00 | 24.00 | 1200.00 | 133.33 | 427.28 |
| 647+00 | 24.00 | 647+ | 00 647+2 | 25 | 25.00 | 24.50 | 612.50 | 68.06 | |
| 647+25 | 25.00 | 647+ | 25 647+ | 75 | 50.00 | 26.00 | 1300.00 | 144.44 | 10/27/2010 |
| 647+75 | 27.00 | 647+ | 75 648+ | 00 | 25.00 | 28.00 | 700.00 | 77.78 | |
| 648+00 | 29.00 | 648+ | 00 648+2 | 25 | 25.00 | 28.50 | 712.50 | 79.17 | |
| 648+25 | 28.00 | 648+ | 25 648+ | 75 | 50.00 | 28.00 | 1400.00 | 155.56 | 005.00 |
| 648+75 | 28.00 | 648+ | 75 649+2 | 25 | 50.00 | 28.00 | 1400.00 | 155.56 | 995.83 |
| 649+25 | 28.00 | 649+ | 25 649+ | 75 | 50.00 | 25.00 | 1250.00 | 138.89 | |
| 649+75 | 22.00 | 649+ | 75 650+ | 75 | 100.00 | 22.00 | 2200.00 | 244.44 | |
| 650+75 | 22.00 | 650+ | 75 651+3 | 18 | 43.00 | 22.00 | 946.00 | 105.11 | 10/26/2010 |
| 651+18 | 22.00 | 651+ | 18 651+ | 50 | 32.00 | 27.00 | 864.00 | 96.00 | |
| 651+50 | 32.00 | 651+ | 50 651+ | 75 | 25.00 | 31.50 | 787.50 | 87.50 | F (2 2 2 2 |
| 651+75 | 31.00 | 651+ | 75 652+2 | 25 | 50.00 | 29.00 | 1450.00 | 161.11 | 562.22 |
| 652+25 | 27.00 | 652+ | 25 653+0 | 00 | 75.00 | 13.50 | 1012.50 | 112.50 | |

CA PRA SEKI 10 (8) GENERALS HIGHWAY Option X Item 20303-1600 Removal of Pavement (SQYD)

PAGE 2

| MEAS | UREMENTS | | CALCULATIONS | | | | | |
|--------|-------------------------------------|--------|--------------|------------------|------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|-------------------|
| STA | Measured
Roadway
Width (feet) | STA 1 | STA 2 | Length
(feet) | Average
Roadway Width
(feet) | Area
(SQFT) | AREA
(SQYD) | Date
Completed |
| 653+00 | 22.00 | 653+00 | 653+50 | 50.00 | 22.00 | 1100.00 | 122.22 | 10/25/2010 |
| 653+50 | 22.00 | 653+50 | 654+25 | 75.00 | 22.00 | 1650.00 | 183.33 | |
| 654+25 | 22.00 | 654+25 | 654+80 | 55.00 | 23.00 | 1265.00 | 140.56 | 642.22 |
| 654+80 | 24.00 | 654+80 | 655+25 | 45.00 | 25.00 | 1125.00 | 125.00 | 045.55 |
| 655+25 | 26.00 | 655+25 | 655+50 | 25.00 | 26.00 | 650.00 | 72.22 | |
| 655+50 | 26.00 | 655+50 | 656+00 | 50.00 | 26.00 | 1300.00 | 144.44 | 10/24/2010 |
| 656+00 | 26.00 | 656+00 | 656+50 | 50.00 | 26.50 | 1325.00 | 147.22 | |
| 656+50 | 27.00 | 656+50 | 657+00 | 50.00 | 25.50 | 1275.00 | 141.67 | 625.00 |
| 657+00 | 24.00 | 657+00 | 657+25 | 25.00 | 23.00 | 575.00 | 63.89 | 625.00 |
| 657+25 | 22.00 | 657+25 | 657+75 | 50.00 | 23.00 | 1150.00 | 127.78 | |
| 657+75 | 24.00 | 657+75 | 658+75 | 100.00 | 25.50 | 2550.00 | 283.33 | 10/23/2010 |
| 658+75 | 27.00 | 658+75 | 659+25 | 50.00 | 27.00 | 1350.00 | 150.00 | |
| 659+25 | 27.00 | 659+25 | 660+03 | 78.00 | 27.50 | 2145.00 | 238.33 | 807.06 |
| 660+03 | 28.00 | 660+03 | 660+50 | 47.00 | 28.00 | 1316.00 | 146.22 | 897.00 |
| 660+50 | 28.00 | 660+50 | 660+75 | 25.00 | 28.50 | 712.50 | 79.17 | |
| 660+75 | 29.00 | 660+75 | 661+25 | 50.00 | 28.00 | 1400.00 | 155.56 | 10/22/2010 |
| 661+25 | 27.00 | 661+25 | 661+96 | 71.00 | 27.00 | 1917.00 | 213.00 | |
| 661+96 | 27.00 | 661+96 | 662+25 | 29.00 | 27.00 | 783.00 | 87.00 | |
| 662+25 | 27.00 | 662+25 | 662+50 | 25.00 | 27.00 | 675.00 | 75.00 | 000.03 |
| 662+50 | 27.00 | 662+50 | 663+00 | 50.00 | 28.50 | 1425.00 | 158.33 | |
| 663+00 | 30.00 | | | | | | | |

TOTAL (this estimate) = 5321.56

| Example | e 1 of 1 | L f <mark>or t</mark> his | item |
|---------|----------|---------------------------|------|
|---------|----------|---------------------------|------|

| Page 99 Exar | mple 1 of 1 for this | item | |
|--|--|--|-------------------------------|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
Central Federal Lands Highway Division | ATION
ON
on | Item Quantity Pay | Note Sheet |
| 12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, Colo | orado 80228 | Date: [1 | 0/27/09 |
| Project Number: Example: ND PRA THRO 10(3) | Projec | t Name: Example: North Unit S | cenic Drive |
| Account: Schedule A | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | |
| Pay Item #: 20703-0000 Ite | em Description: Geoo | grid | Pay Unit: SQYD |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) | Item Type: N/A | for EEBACS only) | |
| Pay Note #: 213 Pay Period: 6 | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | |
| Work Start Date: 10/26/09 Work Er | nd Date: 10/26/09 | | |
| Location/Description: | | | |
| On 10/26/2009: Approved biaxial geogrid was place | ced at the following lo | cations: | |
| Hole 1: 33+00 to 33+14 = 16.33 SQYD* | | | |
| Hole 2: 33+60 to 33+75 = 9.17 SQYD* | | | |
| Hole 3: $34+20$ to $34+36 = 23.27$ SQYD" | | | |
| *See attached Geogrid sketch/calculation sheet | | | |
| Remarks/Calculations: | | | |
| 16.33 SQYD + 9.17 SQYD + 23.27 SQYD = 48.77 | 7 SQYD | | |
| PAY 48.77 SQYD TOTAL | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Support Documentation/References: | | | |
| Geogrid sketch/calculation sheet and biaxial geog | rid certification. | | |
| | | | |
| | | r | |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the Cor | ntractor | | 48 77 (SQYD) |
| ∑ Interim Measurement ☐ Final Measurement | | | |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the measu knowledge and that the quantity being measured is | irements and calculat
s subject to direct pay | ions shown above are correct to
ment for the identified item unde | the best of my
r contract. |
| Contractor Representative (Print): | Bob the Contractor | | Date: 10/27/09 |
| Contractor Representative (Signature): | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Print): | oe the Inspector | | Dete: 40/07/00 |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature): | • | | _ Date: 10/27/09 |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature): J | ane the Project Engir | eer | Date: 11/5/09 |



Area of Geogrid= 14' × 10.5'= 147 SQFT = 16.33 SQYD

Hole #2: 5.5' W × 15'L × 1.13'D 10/26/09





Area of Geogrid = 16' × 13.09' = 209.44 SQFT = 9= 23.27 SQYD +

June 29, 2011

Hanes Components Denver, Co

This letter is to certify that B 100 Geogrids as manufactured by Synteen Technical Fabrics for Hanes Geo meets or exceeds the standards for Geogrids as set by FHWA, NCMA and other industry groups.

All Geogrids use 100% virgin resin with NO regrind material. The polyester yarns have a minimum molecular weight of 25,000 g/mol and a CEG of less than 30.

B 100is composed of high molecular weight, high-tenacity multifilament polyester yarns that are woven into a stable network placed under tension. The yarns used by STF meet the requirements for molecular weight and CEG's as established by US Department of Transportation. The high strength polyester yarns are coated with a PVC material. SF. Series Geogrids are inert to biological degradation and are resistant to naturally encountered chemicals, alkalis and acids. SF. Series Geogrids are typically used for soil reinforcement applications such as retaining walls, steep slopes, embankments, sub-grade stabilization, and embankments over soft soils and waste containment applications.

| TENSILE PROPERTIES | TEST METHOD | MARV VALUES
LBS/FT |
|-----------------------------|-------------|-----------------------|
| Ultimate Strength MD
XMD | ASTM D 6637 | 2388
3870 |
| LTDS | FHWA | 1341
3350 |
| | | |

<u>RF Creep -1.54</u> <u>RF Durability - 1.10</u> <u>RF Installation Damage 1.05 Type 3</u> Synteen Technical Fabrics has tested our geogrids in accordance with FHWA, NCMA and Geosynthetic Research 10, 000 hour creep testing, GRI GG2 junction testing, Coefficient of interaction and geogrid pull out testing in accordance with GRI GG5 and installation damages testing WSDOT Method 925. In addition, STF has performed NCMA connection testing with several segmental wall systems. Reduction factors listed above are all based on specific testing. All VG Series geogrids are delivered in UV protected wrap. Labels are attached to the grid rolls indicating geogrid style, roll number. The roll number is recorded in our QC lab. All physical test data is filed according to roll numbers.

Don D Show Vice President of Sales & Marketing

fhwa35.doc/a





Need long term design strangth using test

SYNTEEN SF12 BIAXIAL GEOGRID BASE COURSE REINFORCEMENT AND SUBGRADE IMPROVEMENT MEthod GRE 664

SF12 is composed of high molecular weight, high tenacity multifilament polyester yams, woven $\frac{342}{714-7}$ and are lost to biological dependent. The high strength polyester yams are PVC coated and are inert to biological degradation and are resistant to naturally encountered chemicals, she alkalis and acids. assenced refuelted

| REINFORCEMENT PROPE | RTIES | TEST METHOD | MARV | ALUES |
|--------------------------------------|-------------|------------------------|------------------|-------------|
| | | | Lbs/ft k | N/m |
| Ultimate Strength | MD | ASTM 6637 | 2,388 | 34.9 |
| - | XMD | | 5,268 | 76.8 |
| Initial Modulus | MD | ASTM 6637 | 178,000 | 2,598 |
| | XMD | | 235,000 | 3,432 |
| Censile Strength at 2% Strain | MD | ASTM 6637 | 526 | 7:7 |
| | XMD | | 797 | 11.6 |
| Fensile Strength at 5% Strain | MD | ASTM 6637 | 1,042 | 15.2 |
| _ | XMD | | 1,367 | 19.9 |
| True in place strength after s | te damaae | testing based on TRI n | nethod of "in | stallation" |
| damage testing with poor | iv araded a | ravel (GP) and well ar | oomed arav | el (SW). |
| True Tensile Strength at 2% Strain | MD (GP) | ASTM 6637 & ASTM 5818 | 438 | 6.3 |
| The county of onghis of arty of this | MD (SW) | | 496 | 7.2 |
| True Tensile Strength at 2% Strain | XMD (GP) | ASTM 6637 & ASTM 5818 | 664 | 9.7 |
| | XMD (SW) | | 752 | 11.0 |
| True Tensile Strength at 5% Strain | MD (GP) | ASTM 6637 & ASTM 5818 | 868 | 12,6 |
| 100 Tomio on orbin at 212 on out | MD (SW) | | 983 | 14.3 |
| True Tensile Strength at 5% Strain | XMD (GP) | ASTM 6637 & ASTM 5818 | 940 | 13.7 |
| | XMD (SW) | | 1,065 | 15.5 |
| Inaction Strength (1h /innetion) | MD | GRI-GG2 | 59.4 | 0.87 |
| | XMD | | 64.8 | 0.95 |
| FHWA Sum of Junctions - Strength | MD | GRI-GG2 | 4,851 | 70.8 |
| (81 total iunctions) | XMD | | 5,249 | 76.6 |
| FHWA Sum of Junctions - Efficiency | MD | GRI-GG2 | 20 | 3% |
| | XMD | | 10 | 0% |
| Coefficient of Pullout Interaction | | ASTM 6706 | C; = | = 1.0 |
| | | Sandy Gravel | C. | = 1 0 |
| | | Sand | | <u></u> |
| Anarthur Sina * | MD | Mennired | 1 10 - | 25 |
| Apenure Size - | XMD | MICASHICO | 10 1 | 25 |
| Dall Dimensions | - AND | Magnirad | 1.0 % | |
| KOI LJURCHSIONS | | 1415434154 | 200 sonare var | ds per roll |
| 15' v 150' | | | 250 square var | ds ner roll |
| 17' x 150' | | | 283 square var | ds per roll |
| 1/ 2100 | 1 | 1 | 1 200 oquare fui | |

Synteen can produce custom widths, apertures and master roll lengths.

PLEASE NOTE: Flexural Stiffness based on ASTM D 5732 was withdrawn by ASTM in 2008, and is no longer recognized by ASTM D-35 as an acceptable geosynthetic test method.

> Synteen Technical Fabrics, Inc. 1950 West Meeting Street . Lancaster, SC 29720 800.796.8336

* Attest cartification by houng - purson having legal authority to band the manufactures. (71403161)

| Page 103 | Example 1 of 1 for this | item | |
|---|---|--|---|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPO
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTR | DRTATION
RATION | Item Quantity Pay | Note Sheet |
| 12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, | vision
Colorado 80228 | Date: 10 | 0/28/09 |
| Project Number: CA PRA SEKI 10(8) | Projec | t Name: General's Highway | |
| Account: Schedule A | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | _ | | |
| Pay Item #: 25801-0300 | Item Description: RC F | Retaining Wall, 8' Type-1 Granite | Pay Unit: SQFT |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) | Item Type: N/A | (for EEBACS only) |] |
| Pay Note #: 341 Pay Period: 6 | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | |
| Work Start Date: 10/10/10 Wo | rk End Date: 10/28/10 | | |
| Location/Description: | | | |
| 10/10/2010: Excavation for Footing (F-3), Exc | avation for Footing (F-7) | | |
| 10/11/2010: Excavation for Footing (F-12) | | | |
| 10/20/2010,10/21/2010: Footing Concrete Pol | UF, 55201-L02-0007, 5520 | J1-L02-0008 (F-12) | |
| 10/28/2010: Footing Concrete Pour, 55201-LC | 12-0010 (F-7) | | |
| | J2-0012 (1-3) | | |
| Remarks/Calculations: | | | |
| Per agreement with FHWA CO and Contracto
28% excavation, 30% footing (concrete), 30% | r Owner, the following brockstein stem (concrete) and 129 | eakdown of work for all retaining
6 backfill. | wall work is as follows: |
| Per approved wall profile: (F-3) 77.29 SQFT + 28% excavation + 30% footing (concrete) = 58% | · (F-7) 82.88 SQFT + (F-′
3% | 2) 86.05 SQFT = 246.22 SQFT | |
| 246.22 SQFT X 58% = 142.81 SQFT | 570 | | |
| | | | |
| Support Documentation/References: | | | |
| (1) Approved Wall 3B Profile (2) 25801-0300 NOTE: This item has a seperate pay factor ac | Work Breakdown Spread
ljustment for 552 concret | sheet (3) Wall 3B Quantity Sprea
e (see appendix for an example) | dsheet |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the | Contractor | | (()) () () () () () () () () |
| 🔀 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measurem | nent | | 142.81 (SQFT) |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the me
knowledge and that the quantity being measure | easurements and calcula
ed is subject to direct pay | ions shown above are correct to
ment for the identified item unde | the best of my
r contract. |
| Contractor Representative (Prin | t): Bob the Contractor | | Date: 10/30/10 |
| Contractor Representative (Signature | ə): | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Prin | t): Joe the Inspector | | Date: 10/30/10 |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature | ə): | | |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature | e): Jane the Project Engi | neer | Date: 11/5/10 |

NOTE 2: Prior to payment being made. certifications for reinforcing steel, cement and concrete test results need to be submitted by the Contractor.



8' granite reinforced concrete retaining wall support documentation

CA PRA SEKI 10(8)

Generals Highway

Sequoia/ King's Canyon National Park

Allen Engineering Contractor, Inc.

25801-0300B Reinforced Concrete Retaining Wall 8' Type 1 Granite

| Wall | Footing | Excavation (28) | Footing (30) | Stem (30) | Backfill (12) |
|------|---------|-----------------|--------------|------------|---------------|
| | F-## | | | | |
| | F-## | | | | |
| ## | F-## | | | | |
| | F-## | | | | |
| | F-## | | | | |
| | F-## | | | | |
| μц | F-## | | | | |
| ## | F-## | | | | |
| | F-## | | | | |
| | F-3 | 10/10/2010 | 10/28/2010 | 11/29/2010 | 12/30/2010 |
| 3B | F-7 | 10/10/2010 | 10/26/2010 | 11/27/2010 | 12/28/2010 |
| | F-12 | 10/11/2010 | 10/21/2010 | 11/22/2010 | 12/23/2010 |

Wall 3B -Sta. 629+75 to Sta. 631+26.01

| Wall
Section | Mainline
Station to | Mainline
Station to | Baseline
Sta. to | Baseline
Sta | Granite-
Guardwall | Granite-
Guardwall,
Type 1
(o.f.
formlined) | Granite -
Parapet,
Type 1
(o.f
formlined) | Granite-
Parapet,
Type 2
(all faces
formlined) | Granite -
Wall
Height
(Type 1)
4 ft | Granite -
Wall Height
(Type 1)
6 ft | Granite -
Wall Height
(Type 1)
8 ft | Granite -Wall
Height
(Type 1)
10 ft | Granite -
Wall Height
(Type 1)
12 ft | Granite -
Wall
Height
(Type 1)
14 ft | Granite -Wall
Height
(Type 1)
16 ft | Granite -
Wall
Height
(Type 1)
18 ft |
|---------------------|--|--|---------------------|-----------------|-----------------------|---|---|--|---|--|--|--|---|--|--|--|
| | | | | | Pay per ft | Pay per ft | Pay per ft | Pay per ft | | | | Pay per | SQFT | | | |
| GW3 | 629+75.00 | 629+98.45 | 00+00.00 | 00+06.00 | 6 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| GW3 | | | 00+06.00 | 00+30.00 | | 24 | | | | | ~ | | | | | |
| Wall 3 | 629+98.45 | 630+16.19 | 00+30.00 | 00+36.00 | | | 6.00 | | 22.800 |) | | | | | | |
| Wall 3 | | | 00+36.00 | 00+42.00 | | | 6.00 | | | 34.577 | | | | | | |
| Wall 3 | | | 00+42.00 | 00+48.00 | | | 6.00 | | | | 37.284 | 1 | | | | |
| Wall 3 | 630+16.19 | 630+34.19 | 00+48.00 | 00+54.00 | | | 6.00 | | | | 40.007 | 112.071 | | | | |
| Wall 3 | 620.24.10 | 620.65 47 | 00+54.00 | 00+66.00 | | | 12.00 | | | | | 112.971 | 50 572 | | | |
| Wall 3 | 030+34.19 | 030+03.47 | 00+00.00 | 00+72.00 | | | | 6.00 | | | | 51 258 | 59.572 | | | |
| Wall 3 | | | 00+78.00 | 00+90.00 | | | | 12.00 | | | 82 877 | , 01.200 | | | | |
| Wall 3 | | | 00+90.00 | 00+96.00 | | | | 6.00 | | | 02.011 | 58.001 | | | | |
| Wall 3 | 630+65.47 | 630+96.01 | 00+96.00 | 01+02.00 | | | | 6.00 | | | | | 59.834 | | | |
| Wall 3 | | | 01+02.00 | 01+08.00 | | | | 6.00 | | | | 53.214 | | | | |
| Wall 3 | | | 01+08.00 | 01+20.00 | | | | 12.00 | | | | 100.052 | | | | |
| Wall 3 | | | 01+20.00 | 01+26.00 | | | | 6.00 | | | 41.670 | | | | | |
| Wall 3 | 630+96.01 | 631+26.01 | 01+26.00 | 01+32.00 | | | | 6.00 | | | 44.384 | + | | | | |
| Wall 3 | | | 01+32.00 | 01+38.00 | | | | 6.00 | | 33.646 | | | | | | |
| Wall 3 | | | 01+38.00 | 01+50.00 | | | | 12.00 | | 63.343 | | 1 | | | | |
| Wall 3 | | | 01+50.00 | 01+56.00 | | | | 6.00 | 19.167 | , | | 1 | | | | |
| | Total Area for R
Total Length fo
Total Length fo | Retaining Wall
r Guardwall
r Parapet | | | 6.000 | 24.000 | 36.000 | 90.000 | 41.967 | 7 131.566 | 246.222 | 375.496 | 119.406 | 0.000 | 0.000 | 0.000 |
| | Total Length of | Site 3 = | 42 | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Wall Unit Price | | | | \$1,800 | \$1,400 | \$1,100 | \$500 | \$250 | \$260 | \$270 | \$280 | \$290 | \$300 | \$340 | \$360 |
| | Wall Costs | | | | \$10,800 | \$33,600 | \$39,600 | \$45,000 | \$10,492 | \$34,207 | \$66,480 | \$105,139 | \$34,628 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 |
| | | | | | 6.00 | 24.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Guardwall
Wall 3 | | | | | 0.00 | 0.00 | 36.00 | 90.00 | 41.97 | 131.57 | 246.22 | 375.50 | 119.41
Total Costs | 0.00 | 0.00
\$379.945 | 0.00 |

| Fxamp | le 1 | of 1 | for | this | item |
|--------|------|--------|-------|------|------|
| слаттр | | . 01 1 | . 101 | tins | item |

| Page 107 EXa | ample 1 of 1 for t | nis item | |
|---|--|---|-----------------------------|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRAT | TATION
FION | Item Quantity Pay | Note Sheet |
| 12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, Co | blorado 80228 | Date: 9/ | 28/09 |
| Project Number: ND PRA THRO 10(3) | Pro | oject Name: North Unit Scenic Drive | 9 |
| Account: Schedule A | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | |
| Pay Item #: 30306-3500 | Item Description: | ulverizing, 7-inch depth | Pay Unit: SQYD |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) | Item Type: | I/A (for EEBACS only) | |
| Pay Note #: 312 Pay Period: 5 | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | |
| Work Start Date: 9/28/09 Work E | End Date: 9/29/09 | | |
| Location/Description: | | | |
| (1) Pulverize station 232+00 to 249+00 = 6 | 6,284 SQYD* 9/28 | 3/09 | |
| (2) Pulverize station 43+00 to 81+36 = 13 | 3,069 SQYD* 9/28 | 3/09 | |
| (3) Pulverize station 10+00 to 43+00 = 6 | 6,039 SQYD* 9/29 | 9/09 | |
| (4) Pulverize Cannon Ball Parking Area = 1 | ,505 SQYD* 9/29 | 9/09 | |
| * See attached pulverization sketches and calcul | ations | | |
| Remarks/Calculations: | | | |
| Per FP-03 303.11, payment will be full compensation | ation for the work p | rescribed. | |
| From Location/Description:
Total quantity (SQYD) = 6,284 + 13,069 + 6,039 | + 1,505 = 26,897 \$ | SQYD | |
| PAY 26,897 SQYD | | | |
| | | | |
| Support Documentation/References: | | | |
| (1) Pulverization sketches and calculations.
Note: Pulverization grading analysis and Compare | ction results examp | bles are not shown, but are required | prior to payment |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the Co | ontractor | | 20 907 (COVD) |
| 🖂 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measurement | t | | 26,897 (SQTD) |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the meas knowledge and that the quantity being measured | surements and calc
is subject to direct | ulations shown above are correct to payment for the identified item under | the best of my
contract. |
| Contractor Representative (Print): | Bob the Contractor | • | Date: 9/29/09 |
| Contractor Representative (Signature): | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Print): | Joe the Inspector | | Data: 0/20/00 |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature): | | | |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature): | Jane the Engineer | | Date: 10/5/09 |



30306-3500 PULVERIZING 7-INCH DEPTH @ STATION 249+50 TO 233+00

pulverizing support documentation







pulverizing support documentation



AREA = [((107' + 280')/2) X 70'] = 13,545 SQFT 13,545 SQFT / (9 SQFT/ SQYD) = 1505 SQYD

6012~16

pulverizing support documentation

| Exam | ble | 1 | of | 1 | for | this | item |
|------|-----|---|----------|---|-----|------|------|
| | | - | . | _ | | | |

| Page 112 Example 1 of 1 for this | item | | | | | |
|--|--|----------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
Central Federal Lands Highway Division
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, Colorado 80228 | Item Quantity Pay | V Note Sheet | | | | |
| Project Number: CA PFH 112-1(1) Project | x Name: South Fork Smith Riv | er Road | | | | |
| Account: Schedule A | | | | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | | | | |
| Pay Item #: 63504-1000 Item Description: TTC | , construction sign | Pay Unit: SQFT | | | | |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) Item Type: N/A | (for EEBACS only) | | | | | |
| Pay Note #: 12 Pay Period: 1 | | | | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | | | | |
| Work Start Date: 06/09/09 Work End Date: 06/09/09 | | | | | | |
| Location/Description: | | | | | | |
| Site D / Option X for Clark Road intersection on 6/09/09 = 68.5 SQFT*
Site D / Option X for Bishop Visitor Center Parking on 6/09/09 = 33.5 SQFT*
Site C for Boulder Creek Bridge on 06/09/09 = 13.5 SQFT*
*See attached TTC Construction Sign Support Calculations | | | | | | |
| Remarks/Calculations: | | | | | | |
| Per FP-03 635.27, 50% of the unit bid price will be paid upon installation Summary Sheet for retention information. | on. See attached TTC Constructi | on Sign Payment | | | | |
| NOTE: Do not show retention information on any paynotes. | | | | | | |
| From TTC Construction Sign Support Calculations, total area of signs | nstalled = 115.5 SQFT | | | | | |
| Support Documentation/References:
TTC Construction Sign Certification, TTC Construction Sign Support C
Sheet | alculation, TTC Construction Sig | n Payment Summary | | | | |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the Contractor | | 115 5 (SOET) | | | | |
| 🔀 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measurement | TOTAL QUANTITI. | 115.5 (50/1) | | | | |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the measurements and calcula
knowledge and that the quantity being measured is subject to direct pa | tions shown above are correct to
/ment for the identified item unde | o the best of my
er contract. | | | | |
| Contractor Representative (Print): Bob the Contractor | | Date: 06/09/09 | | | | |
| Contractor Representative (Signature): | | | | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Print): Joe the Inspector | | Date: 06/09/09 | | | | |
| Approved by FHVVA Representative (Signature): | | | | | | |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature): Jane the Project Engi | neer | Date: 07/01/09 | | | | |



TTC construction sign support documentation MANUFACTURER AND DISTRIBUTOR 2324 SE Umatilia St. • Portland, Oregon 97202 Federal ID # 93-0500143 • WATS 1-800-547-8518 PHONE 503-235-8531 • FAX 503-235-5112 • EMAIL sales@tssco.com

April 6, 2009

Tidewater Contractors, inc. PO Box 1956 Brookings, OR 97415-0156

Attn: Susan/George

Re: FHA project So. Fork Smith River Rd, CA PFH 112-1(1) Certification

We certify that the construction signs produced on our invoices 913392 dated 3-27-09 and 913927 dated 4-03-09 meet or exceed specifications for this project. The signs were produced with 5052-H38 aluminum with Type IV reflective sheeting.

The type III barricades meet NCHRP-350 requirements, and the reflective sheeting is Type III

Please contact the undersigned if you need further information.

Thank you

Tom Loun Quality Assurance Page 114

14.14

TTC construction sign support documentation CONSTRUCTION SIGNS 63504-1000 SEFT SITE D / OPTION X VENUER PN ONE LANE ROAD AHEAD LEA 4.4 = 16 -LO ONE LANE NOAD AHEAN I EA 4'.4' = 16-18" 18" = 2.25-Vo 25 MPH IEA 68.5 SQFT 18", 18" = 2,25-25 MPH IEA 1EA 4'-4' = 16-4'.4' = 16-. I EA e 68.5 18".18" = 2.2.5-IEA SODAT 18".18" = 2.25-500 FT IEA ()IEA 18".18" = 2,25. 33.5 SQFT 18",18" = 2.25-1/1 ()IEA 38 · PROCEED WHEN CLEAR IEA 12". 24" = 2 · PROCEED WHEN CLEAR IEA 12", 24" = 2 ROAD WORK AHEAD IEA 4.4' = 16-ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT IEA 18":36" = 4,5 SITE S - 25 MPH I EA 18". 18" = 2.25. V . 25 MPH 1 EA 18" 18" = 2.25 13.5 13.5 SQFT BOULDER CK BRIDGE V . () I EACH 18", 18" = 2,25' V. () | EA 18".18" = 2.25. SITE B · - DEMPHIEA 18"-18" = 2.25. V. 25 MPH TEA 18"- 18" = 2.25.

File; 63504-1000 Sheet; 3C

TTC construction sign support documentation



CA PFH 112-1(1), South Fork Smith River Road Schedule A

TTC Construction Sign Payment Summary Sheet 63504-1000

| | | | Per section 635.27 of the FP-03 | | | | | | | | | |
|-----------|-----------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------------|--------|---|----------|--------|--------------------------|----------|------|--|------|
| Paynote # | Paynote
Date | Total
Quantity
(SQFT) | 50 % paid upon
installation | | 25% paid upon 50% completion of project | | | 25% paid upon
removal | | | Perecentage
of total qnty
paid to date | |
| | | | Quantity | Date | PP | Quantity | Date | PP | Quantity | Date | PP | |
| 3 | 6/5/09 | 25 | 12.5 | 5-Jun | 1 | 6.25 | 31-Oct | 5 | | TBD | | 0.75 |
| 6 | 6/6/09 | 112 | 56 | 6-Jun | 1 | 28 | 31-Oct | 5 | | TBD | | 0.75 |
| 12 | 6/9/09 | 115.5 | 57.75 | 9-Jun | 1 | 28.875 | 31-Oct | 5 | | TBD | | 0.75 |
| 15 | 6/13/09 | 29 | 14.5 | 13-Jun | 1 | 7.25 | 31-Oct | 5 | | TBD | | 0.75 |
| 16 | 6/20/09 | 15 | 7.5 | 20-Jun | 1 | 3.75 | 31-Oct | 5 | | TBD | | 0.75 |
| 19 | 6/26/09 | 62 | 31 | 26-Jun | 1 | 15.5 | 31-Oct | 5 | | TBD | | 0.75 |
| 24 | 7/2/09 | 14 | 7 | 2-Jul | 2 | 3.5 | 31-Oct | 5 | | TBD | | 0.75 |
| 27 | 7/3/09 | 32 | 16 | 3-Jul | 2 | 8 | 31-Oct | 5 | | TBD | | 0.75 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Totals | | 404.5 | 20 | 202.25 | | 10 | 1.125 | | | | | 0.75 |

NOTE TO PROJECT ENGINEERS: This is only an example of a tracking method for TTC quantities. Other formats should be used given project conditions. DO NOT LET CONTRACTORS SHOW RETENT OF QUANTITIES ON PAYNOTES. IT SHOULD BE DEDUCTED AND SHOWN ONLY ON A MONTHLY SUMMARY SHEET OR ITEM SUMMARY SHEET, SUCH AS THIS.

Section 8: CUBIC YARD ITEMS

| 20401 | Roadway Excavation | Page 116 |
|-------|--------------------|----------|
| 20420 | Roadway Embankment | Page 120 |
| 20441 | Waste | Page 124 |
| 25101 | Placed Riprap | Page 129 |
| 60101 | Concrete | Page 133 |

GENERAL NOTE:

The items shown here are examples only - all measurement, documentation, and payment will conform to the project contract requirements regardless of what is shown here. Included here are examples of some of the many documentation types that may be required. Often documentation such as certifications and qualifications may be submitted and accepted once and then referenced accordingly instead of attaching additional copies for each pay note or payment period. Many documentation items are required prior to production, delivery, or placement; required documentation should be provided at the appropriate time and not necessarily at time of payment.

NOTE ON VOLUME ITEMS:

Volume quantities shown in the Plans are estimates; only actually ordered and performed quantities are paid. Please refer to the FP, the Special Contract Requirements, and plans of your project for detailed instructions prior to submitting any pay notes. Depending on the specific item, volume items are measured by the following methods;

- (1) Cubic yard in place
- (2) Cubic yard in the hauling vehicle
- (3) Cubic yard in the structure.
- (4) Cubic yard by metering

Please see section 109.02 (b) and the section of the specific pay item within the contract for detailed measurement requirements. When submitting for payment on items paid by volume, it is required to show on the paynote when the work was performed, where the work was performed (station ranges, offsets, sketches), measurement and calculations with volume formulas clearly noted, who measured the work, survey reports if performed, and necessary conversion calculations (i.e. cubic foot to cubic yard).

| Page 116 | Ex | ample 1 of 1 for | this item | | | |
|--|--|---|-------------------------------------|---|----------------------------|------------|
| U.S DEPARTI | MENT OF TRANSPOR | TATION | Item | Quantity Pay | Note Sheet | |
| Central Feder | al Lands Highway Divis | sion | | | /22/22 | |
| 12300 W. Dak | tota Ave. Lakewood, Co | olorado 80228 | | Date: 07 | /08/09 | |
| Project Number: CA PFI | H 112-1(1) | P | roject Name: | South Fork Smith Rive | Road | |
| Account: Schedu | le A | | | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | | | | |
| Pay Item #: 20401-0000 | | Item Description: | Roadway excav | ation | Pay Unit: CUYD | |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEE | ACS only) | Item Type: | N/A (for EEBAC | S only) | | |
| Pay Note #: 126 | Pay Period: 3 | | | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | | | | |
| Work Start Date: 07/03/0 | 9 Work | End Date: 07/04/0 | 9 | | | |
| Location/Description: | | | | | | |
| Remarks/Calculations:
Per end area calculations
Pay 2714.59 CUYD | from before & after su | rveyed cross secti | ons, the total ex | cavated area at Rock | Creek = 2714.59 C | :UYD |
| | | | | | | |
| Support Documentation/R | eferences: | | | | | |
| Rock Creek As-Built Volu | mes, Rock Creek As-B | uilt Cross Sections | s, Rock Creek S | Survey Data | | |
| Measured By: Joe the | Inspector & Bob the Co | ontractor | | | | D) |
| 🔀 Interim Measurement | Final Measuremen | t | 101 | | 2714.59 (CUY) | D) |
| By signature below, I here
knowledge and that the qu | by certify that the meas
lantity being measured | surements and cal
is subject to direct | culations showr
t payment for th | above are correct to a
e identified item under | he best of my
contract. | |
| Contractor | Representative (Print): | Bob the Contracto | pr | | Date: 07/08/00 | |
| Contractor Repre | esentative (Signature): | | | | | |
| Approved by FHWA | Representative (Print): | Joe the Inspector | | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Repr | esentative (Signature): | 1 | | | Date: 07/08/09 | |

Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature): Jane the Project Engineer

| Date: | 07/31/09 |
|-------|----------|
|-------|----------|

excavation support documentation

ROCK CREEK SITE AS_BUILT VOLUMES

| STATION | DISTANCE | END AREA
(DESIGN) | VOLUME
(DESIGN) | | END AREA
(ACTUAL) | VOLUME
(ACTUAL) |
|----------------------------------|----------|----------------------|--------------------|--------|----------------------|--------------------|
| | | Sq. Ft. | Cu. Ft. | | Sq. Ft. | Cu. Ft. |
| 206+00.00 | | 2.69 | | | 90.31 | |
| | 20.00 | | 48.10 | | | 3125.30 |
| ≭ 206+20.00∽ | | 2.12 | | | 222.22 | |
| | 20.00 | 0.05 | 43.70 | | ~~~~~ | 2922.10 |
| 206+40.00 | 0.00 | 2.25 | | | 69.99 | 000 12 |
| 206+48 20 - | 0.20 | 3 87 | 25.09 | | 140 14 | 090.43 |
| 200140.20 | 11 80 | 5.67 | 265 74 -/ | | 140.14 | 3091.66 |
| 206+60.00 | 11.00 | 41.17 | 200.11 | | 374.87 | |
| | 17.00 | | 2404.40 🗸 | | | 10450.58 |
| ₹ 206+77.00 < | | 241.70 | | | 854.61 | |
| | 11.41 | | 3737.74 🗸 | | | 10525.72 |
| ★ 206+88.41 | | 413.47 | | - | 990.39 | |
| | 3.72 | | 1608.97 🗸 | | | 3695.37 |
| *206+92.13* | 4 70 | 451.57 | 0400.04 | | 996.37 | 4054.00 |
| 206±06 86√ | 4.73 | 471 60 | 2183.34 | | 070 62 | 4051.93 |
| 200 (90.00 | 11 27 | 471.02 | 5496 38 | | 970.02 | 10456 02 |
| 207+08.13 🗸 | / . | 503.78 | 0400.00 | | 884.93 | 10-100.02 |
| | 4.73 | | 2333.66 | | | 4006.07 |
| 207+12.86 🗸 | | 482.97 | | | 808.97 | |
| | 4.00 | | 1862.62 | | | 3099.46 |
| ≩207+16.86 ¥ | | 448.34 | | | 740.76 | |
| 007.05.40.4 | 8.27 | 007.04 | 3498.95 | | 005 40 | 5566.50 |
| 207+25.13* | 1 55 | 397.84 | 1650 62 | | 605.43 | 2562 61 |
| 207+20 68 | 4.55 | 327 71 | 1050.05 | | 520.00 | 2002.01 |
| 201 23.00 | 7.45 | 527.71 | 2010 23 | | 020.00 | 3326.13 |
| 207+37.13√ | | 211.95 | | | 371.93 | 0020110 |
| | 4.73 | | 846.91 | | | 1583.65 |
| , ¥207+41.86 [√] | | 146.15 | | | 297.69 | |
| , | 18.14 | | 1412.02 | | | 3332.41 |
| 207+60.00 🗸 | | 9.53 | | | 69.72 | |
| | | | 20429 40 | | | 72202 05 |
| | | | 29420.49 | UU.FI. | | 13293.93 |
| | | | 1089.94 | CU.YD. | | 2714.59 |

1089.94 (Design)

:

2714.59 (Actual)

Actual excavation work at this station range was approved by the CO.



excavation support documentation

| 1300 | 2521664 | 6020153 | 412.555 TOPO EL |
|------|---------|----------|-----------------|
| 1304 | 2521647 | 6020179 | 404.83 TOPO EL |
| 1305 | 2521652 | 6020186 | 404.35 TOPO EL |
| 1306 | 2521656 | 6020193 | 403.87 TOPO EL |
| 1307 | 2521661 | 6020200 | 403.39 TOPO EL |
| 1333 | 2521678 | 6020145 | 412.486 TOPO EL |
| 1334 | 2521681 | 6020147 | 410.034 TOPO EL |
| 1335 | 2521685 | 6020144 | 410.035 TOPO EL |
| 1336 | 2521689 | 6020140 | 410.042 TOPO EL |
| 1337 | 2521694 | 6020136 | 410.019 TOPO EL |
| 1338 | 2521699 | 6020133 | 410.024 TOPO EL |
| 1339 | 2521704 | 6020130 | 410.008 TOPO EL |
| 1340 | 2521711 | 6020126 | 409.974 TOPO EL |
| 1341 | 2521720 | 6020124 | 409.959 TOPO EL |
| 1342 | 2521747 | 6020122 | 409 905 TOPO EL |
| 1343 | 2521751 | 6020122 | 409 888 TOPO FI |
| 1344 | 2521769 | 6020122 | 409 715 TOPO FL |
| 1345 | 2521780 | 6020120 | 409.545 TOPO FI |
| 1346 | 2521803 | 6020114 | 409.092 TOPO EL |
| 1347 | 2521821 | 6020095 | 428.256 TOPO FL |
| 1348 | 2521777 | 6020108 | 423.843 TOPO EL |
| 1349 | 2521753 | 6020110 | 422.558 TOPO EL |
| 1350 | 2521732 | 6020111 | 422,103 TOPO EL |
| 1351 | 2521707 | 6020114 | 422.189 TOPO EL |
| 1352 | 2521687 | 6020125 | 421.972 TOPO EL |
| 1353 | 2521671 | 6020137 | 422.026 TOPO EL |
| 1354 | 2521658 | 6020145 | 422.673 TOPO EL |
| 1355 | 2521657 | 6020134 | 430.646 TOPO EL |
| 1356 | 2521680 | 6020121 | 429,505 TOPO EL |
| 1357 | 2521698 | 6020109 | 429.875 TOPO EL |
| 1358 | 2521716 | 6020104 | 430.002 TOPO EL |
| 1359 | 2521730 | 6020104 | 429.776 TOPO EL |
| 1360 | 2521748 | 6020105 | 429.803 TOPO EL |
| 1361 | 2521765 | 6020104 | 430.794 TOPO EL |
| 1362 | 2521788 | 6020097 | 434.095 TOPO EL |
| 1363 | 2521815 | 6020090 | 438.175 TOPO EL |
| 1364 | 2521813 | 6020072 | 457.939 TOPO EL |
| 1365 | 2521790 | 6020072 | 454.484 TOPO EL |
| 1366 | 2521760 | 6020095 | 444.306 TOPO EL |
| 1367 | 2521735 | 6020094 | 443.5 TOPO EL |
| 1368 | 2521719 | 6020091 | 444.394 TOPO EL |
| 1369 | 2521700 | 6020094 | 444.944 TOPO EL |
| 1370 | 2521692 | 6020091 | 446.527 TOPO EL |
| 1371 | 2521715 | 6020081 | 455.488 TOPO EL |
| 1372 | 2521740 | 6020088 | 452.443 TOPO EL |
| 1373 | 2521760 | 6020088 | 453.697 TOPO EL |
| 1374 | 2521768 | 6020083 | 456.246 TOPO EL |
| 1375 | 2521788 | 6020062 | 466.449 TOPO EL |
| 1376 | 2521811 | 6020058 | 471.735 TOPO EL |
| 1377 | 2521816 | 6020059 | 472.337 TOPO EL |
| 1378 | 2521807 | 6020041 | 493.969 TOPO EL |
| 1370 | 2521807 | 60200/11 | |

| 1380 | 2521795 | 6020039 | 492.222 TOPO EL |
|------|---------|---------|-----------------|
| 1381 | 2521778 | 6020043 | 487.874 TOPO EL |
| 1382 | 2521756 | 6020073 | 471.264 TOPO EL |
| 1383 | 2521735 | 6020077 | 468.187 TOPO EL |
| 1384 | 2521772 | 6020042 | 493.834 TOPO EL |
| 1385 | 2521784 | 6020035 | 499.284 TOPO EL |
| 1386 | 2521796 | 6020030 | 503.364 TOPO EL |
| | | · , | |

SURVEY DATA

| Evamo | ما | 1 | of | 1 | for | thic | itom |
|-------|----|---|----|---|-----|------|------|
| схашр | ie | т | UI | т | 101 | UIIS | nem |

| Page 120 | Example 1 of 1 for this i | tem | | | | | |
|---|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------|--|--|--|--|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPO
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTR | ORTATION
ATION | Item Quantity Pay | Note Sheet | | | | |
| Central Federal Lands Highway Div
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, | vision
Colorado 80228 | Date: 10 | 0/22/2011 | | | | |
| Project Number: WY ERFO 261(1) | Project | Name: Cedar Pass Road | | | | | |
| Account: Schedule A | | | | | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | | | | | |
| Pay Item #: 20420-0000 | Item Description: Emba | inkment construction, reinforced | Pay Unit: CUYD | | | | |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) | Item Type: N/A (| for EEBACS only) |] | | | | |
| Pay Note #: 125 Pay Period: 3 | | | | | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | | | | | |
| Work Start Date: 10/22/11 Wor | k End Date: 10/22/11 | | | | | | |
| Location/Description: | | | | | | | |
| Reinforced Embankment Construction on 1.5F 277+85. | I:1V Reinforced Soil Slop | e: 1.5 ' lift (el. 8975.5 - el. 8977) | , STATION 276+25 to | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Remarks/Calculations: | 7) the volume on this lift | 452 22 CUVD | | | | | |
| Per Embankment Calculation (el. 8975.5-897 | <i>r</i>), the volume on this lift: | = 455.55 CUTD | | | | | |
| Pay 453.33 CUYD | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Support Documentation/References: | | | | | | | |
| Embankment Calculation (el. 8975.5 -8977), S | ite 5 Embankment Tracki | ng by Lift, Site 5 Testing Summa | ary | | | | |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the | Contractor | | | | | | |
| ☑ Interim Measurement ☐ Final Measurem | ent | TOTAL QUANTITY: | 453.33 (CUYD) | | | | |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the measurements and calculations shown above are correct to the best of my knowledge and that the quantity being measured is subject to direct payment for the identified item under contract. | | | | | | | |
| Contractor Representative (Print | :): Bob the Contractor | | Date: 10/22/11 | | | | |
| Contractor Representative (Signature |): | | | | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Print | :): Joe the Inspector | | Date: 10/22/11 | | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature |): | | | | | | |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature |): Jane the Project Engin | eer | Date: 11/01/11 | | | | |



| Site 5 EMBANKMENT TRACKING BY LIFT | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---------|----|--------|----------|----|----------|------------|--------|-----------|
| WY ERFO 261(1), Cedar Pass Road CONTRACTOR: Rocky Mountain Excavating | | | | | | | | | |
| Date | Station | То | Staion | El. (ft) | То | El. (ft) | Width (ft) | (CUYD) | Notes |
| 9/27/2011 | 277+50 | - | 277+62 | 8936.5 | - | 8939.5 | 35 | 46.67 | Permeable |
| 9/28/2011 | 277+30 | - | 277+50 | 8934.0 | - | 8938.0 | 35 | 103.70 | Permeable |
| 9/28/2011 | 277+30 | - | 277+50 | 8938.0 | - | 8939.5 | 35 | 38.89 | Permeable |
| 9/28/2011 | 277+30 | - | 277+62 | 8939.5 | - | 8941.0 | 32.75 | 58.22 | Permeable |
| 9/29/2011 | 277+12 | - | 277+62 | 8941.0 | - | 8944.0 | 30 | 166.67 | Permeable |
| 9/29/2011 | 277+12 | - | 277+62 | 8944.0 | - | 8945.5 | 30 | 83.33 | Borrow |
| 9/30/2011 | 277+00 | - | 277+62 | 8945.5 | - | 8947.0 | 30 | 103.33 | Borrow |
| 10/1/2011 | 277+00 | - | 277+62 | 8947.0 | - | 8949.5 | 30 | 172.22 | Borrow |
| 10/3/2011 | 276+87 | - | 277+00 | 8948.0 | - | 8949.5 | 30 | 21.67 | Borrow |
| 10/3/2011 | 276+87 | - | 277+62 | 8949.5 | - | 8951.5 | 30 | 166.67 | Borrow |
| 10/4/2011 | 277+15 | - | 277+45 | 8948.5 | - | 8951.5 | 5 | 16.67 | Borrow |
| 10/4/2011 | 276+75 | - | 277+62 | 8951.5 | - | 8953.0 | 35 | 169.17 | Borrow |
| 10/4/2011 | 276+53 | - | 276+75 | 8951.5 | - | 8953.0 | 25 | 30.56 | Borrow |
| 10/5/2011 | 276+53 | - | 277+62 | 8953.0 | - | 8956.0 | 35 | 423.89 | Borrow |
| 10/6/2011 | 276+90 | - | 277+20 | 8952.0 | - | 8957.5 | 10 | 61.11 | Borrow |
| 10/6/2011 | 276+90 | - | 277+20 | 8954.0 | - | 8957.5 | 10 | 38.89 | Borrow |
| 10/6/2011 | 276+90 | - | 277+20 | 8956.0 | - | 8957.5 | 10 | 16.67 | Borrow |
| 10/6/2011 | 276+75 | - | 277+62 | 8956.0 | - | 8957.5 | 35 | 169.17 | Borrow |
| 10/6/2011 | 276+53 | - | 276+75 | 8956.0 | - | 8957.5 | 25 | 30.56 | Borrow |
| 10/14/2011 | 276+53 | - | 276+75 | 8957.5 | - | 8959.0 | 25 | 30.56 | Borrow |
| 10/14/2011 | 276+75 | - | 277+62 | 8957.5 | - | 8959.0 | 35 | 169.17 | Borrow |
| 10/14/2011 | 277+00 | - | 277+20 | 8957.5 | - | 8960.5 | 20 | 44.44 | Borrow |
| 10/14/2011 | 276+53 | - | 277+62 | 8959.0 | - | 8960.5 | 35 | 211.94 | Borrow |
| 10/14/2011 | 276+44 | - | 277+62 | 8960.5 | - | 8962.0 | 35 | 229.44 | Borrow |
| 10/15/2011 | 276+44 | - | 277+62 | 8962.0 | - | 8963.5 | 35 | 229.44 | Borrow |
| 10/15/2011 | 276+44 | - | 277+66 | 8963.5 | - | 8965.0 | 35 | 237.22 | Borrow |
| 10/16/2011 | 276+44 | - | 277+66 | 8965.0 | - | 8966.5 | 35 | 237.22 | Borrow |
| 10/18/2011 | 276+41 | - | 277+66 | 8966.5 | - | 8968.0 | 60 | 416.67 | Borrow |
| 10/19/2011 | 276+41 | - | 277+66 | 8968.0 | - | 8969.5 | 58 | 402.78 | Borrow |
| 10/19/2011 | 276+41 | - | 277+66 | 8969.5 | - | 8971.0 | 55 | 381.94 | Borrow |
| 10/20/2011 | 276+29 | - | 277+66 | 8971.0 | - | 8972.5 | 53 | 403.39 | Borrow |
| 10/21/2011 | 276+25 | - | 277+80 | 8972.5 | - | 8974.0 | 55 | 473.61 | Borrow |
| 10/21/2011 | 276+25 | - | 277+85 | 8974.0 | - | 8975.5 | 59 | 524.44 | Borrow |
| 10/22/2011 | 276+25 | - | 277+85 | 8975.5 | - | 8977.0 | 51 | 453.33 | Borrow |
| 10/23/2011 | 276+25 | - | 277+85 | 8977.0 | - | 8978.5 | 47 | 417.78 | Borrow |
| 10/24/2011 | 276+25 | - | 277+85 | 8978.5 | - | 8980.0 | 40 | 355.56 | Borrow |
| 10/25/2011 | 276+25 | - | 277+85 | 8980.0 | - | 8981.5 | 40 | 355.56 | Borrow |
| 10/27/2011 | 276+15 | - | 277+95 | 8981.5 | - | 8983.0 | 38 | 380.00 | Borrow |
| 10/28/2011 | 276+15 | - | 277+95 | 8983.0 | - | 8984.5 | 36 | 360.00 | Borrow |

RUNNING TOTAL= 8232.54 CUYD

embankment construction support documentation

embankment construction support construction

| | | Si | te 5 EMBANKMENT | TESTING | <u>SUMM</u> | | | | | |
|------------|--|-------------|---------------------------|------------------|-----------------|--------------|-------------------|------------|--|--|
| | WY ERFO 261(1), Cedar Pass Road, CONTRACTOR INC. | | | | | | | | | |
| Date | Station | Elev. (ft.) | Proctor | Density
(PCF) | Moisture
(%) | % Compaction | (+/-)
Moisture | Pass (Y/N) | | |
| 9/27/2011 | 277+55 | 8938 | In-Situ: 121.5 PCF @12.3% | 116.6 | 14 | 96.0 | 1.7 | Y | | |
| 9/27/2011 | 277+58 | 8939.5 | In-Situ: 121.5 PCF @12.3% | 115.9 | 12.7 | 95.4 | 0.4 | Y | | |
| 9/29/2011 | 277+50 | 8945 | In-Situ: 121.5 PCF @12.3% | 118.9 | 14.5 | 97.9 | 2.2 | Y | | |
| 9/29/2011 | 277+15 | 8945 | In-Situ: 121.5 PCF @12.3% | 120.6 | 13 | 99.3 | 0.7 | Y | | |
| 9/30/2011 | 277+25 | 8945.5 | In-Situ: 121.5 PCF @12.3% | 118 | 13.8 | 97.1 | 1.5 | Y | | |
| 9/30/2011 | 277+20 | 8946 | In-Situ: 121.5 PCF @12.3% | 117.9 | 14.2 | 97.0 | 1.9 | Y | | |
| 9/30/2011 | 276+55 | 8946 | In-Situ: 121.5 PCF @12.3% | 116.9 | 14.1 | 96.2 | 1.8 | Y | | |
| 9/30/2011 | 277+45 | 8947 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 126.8 | 7.2 | 97.2 | 0.5 | Y | | |
| 10/1/2011 | 277+40 | 8948 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 124.9 | 8.1 | 95.8 | 1.4 | Y | | |
| 10/1/2011 | 277+30 | 8948.5 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 129.2 | 7.7 | 99.1 | 1 | Y | | |
| 10/1/2011 | 277+15 | 8949.5 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 126.1 | 7.6 | 96.7 | 0.9 | Y | | |
| 10/3/2011 | 277+00 | 8951.5 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 125.7 | 8 | 96.4 | 1.3 | Y | | |
| 10/4/2011 | 277+00 | 8953 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 129.7 | 8.1 | 99.5 | 1.4 | Y | | |
| 10/5/2011 | 277+15 | 8954 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 125.7 | 5.9 | 96.4 | -0.8 | Y | | |
| 10/6/2011 | 277+25 | 8956 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 126 | 6.4 | 96.6 | -0.3 | Y | | |
| 10/14/2011 | 277+20 | 8957.5 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 128.7 | 6 | 98.7 | -0.7 | Y | | |
| 10/14/2011 | 276+55 | 8959 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 127.2 | 6.3 | 97.5 | -0.4 | Y | | |
| 10/14/2011 | 277+45 | 8960.5 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 128 | 6.1 | 98.2 | -0.6 | Y | | |
| 10/14/2011 | 277+20 | 8962 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 128.9 | 7.4 | 98.8 | 0.7 | Y | | |
| 10/15/2011 | 277+55 | 8963.5 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 130.2 | 7.2 | 99.8 | 0.5 | Y | | |
| 10/15/2011 | 277+45 | 8965 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 129.8 | 7.1 | 99.5 | 0.4 | Y | | |
| 10/16/2011 | 276+40 | 8966.5 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 128.7 | 8.4 | 98.7 | 1.7 | Y | | |
| 10/18/2011 | 277+30 | 8968 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 129.5 | 8.2 | 99.3 | 1.5 | Y | | |
| 10/19/2011 | 277+15 | 8969.5 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 129.5 | 7.4 | 99.3 | 0.7 | Y | | |
| 10/19/2011 | 276+20 | 8971 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 133.2 | 13.2 | 102.1 | 6.5 | Y | | |
| 10/20/2011 | 277+55 | 8972.5 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 137.2 | 9.8 | 105.2 | 3.1 | Y | | |
| 10/21/2011 | 277+45 | 8974 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 127.7 | 8.1 | 97.9 | 1.4 | Y | | |
| 10/21/2011 | 277+40 | 8975.5 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 128.7 | 7.4 | 98.7 | 0.7 | Y | | |
| 10/22/2011 | 277+30 | 8977 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 125.7 | 5.2 | 96.4 | -1.5 | Y | | |
| 10/23/2011 | 276+15 | 8978.5 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 130 | 6.9 | 99.7 | 0.2 | Y | | |
| 10/24/2011 | 277+10 | 8980 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 129.9 | 6.9 | 99.6 | 0.2 | Y | | |
| 10/25/2011 | 277+00 | 8981.5 | Rch Pit: 130.4 PCF @6.7% | 126.4 | 6.3 | 96.9 | -0.4 | Y | | |
| 10/27/2011 | 276+50 | 8983 | Ten Pit: 137.2 PCF @ 4.3% | 133.9 | 4.6 | 97.6 | 0.3 | Y | | |
| 10/28/2011 | 277+50 | 8984.5 | Ten Pit: 137.2 PCF @ 4.3% | 136.3 | 5.3 | 99.3 | 1 | Y | | |
| 10/29/2011 | 277+00 | 8986 | Ten Pit: 137.2 PCF @ 4.3% | 130.9 | 4 | 95.4 | -0.3 | Y | | |
| 10/30/2011 | 276+70 | 8988 | Ten Pit: 137.2 PCF @ 4.3% | 137.1 | 5.1 | 99.9 | 0.8 | Y | | |
| 10/30/2011 | 276+30 | 8990.5 | Ten Pit: 137.2 PCF @ 4.3% | 135.1 | 4.9 | 98.5 | 0.6 | Y | | |

| Page 124 Pay | ment 1 of 2 for this iter | n | | | | |
|--|--|---|-----------------------------------|--|--|--|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRAT | TATION
TION | Item Quantity Pay | | | | |
| Central Federal Lands Highway Division 12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, Co | ion
Iorado 80228 | Date: | 01/19/2012 | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Project Number: SD PFH 17-1(6) | Project Na | me: Hill City to Lead | | | | |
| Account: Schedule A | | | | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | | | | |
| Pay Item #: 20441-0000 | tem Description: Waste | | Pay Unit: CUYD | | | |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) | Item Type: N/A (for | EEBACS only) | | | | |
| Pay Note #: 176 Pay Period: 4 | | | | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | | | | |
| Work Start Date: 01/10/2012 Work E | End Date: 01/19/2012 | | | | | |
| Location/Description: | | | | | | |
| Waste Pile #1 Total 531 CUYD W | aste Pile #2 Total 495 | 5 CUYD | | | | |
| (1) Station 23+60 to 24+25 = 117 CUYD* (6 | 6) Station 41+68 to 45+42 | = 198 CUYD* | | | | |
| (2) Station 24+25 to $26+14 = 99 \text{ CUYD}^*$ (7) | 7) Station 51+98 to 52+74 | = 108 CUYD* | | | | |
| (3) Station 31+17 to 32+09 = 135 CUYD* (8 | 3) Station 55+67 to 56+12 | = 63 CUYD* | | | | |
| (4) Station 34+68 to $35+12 = 72 \text{ CUYD}^*$ (9) | 9) Station 56+12 to 57+64 | = 90 CUYD* *See spre | eadsheet for estimate | | | |
| (5) Station 40+97 to $41+68 = 108 \text{ CUYD}^*$ (10) |)) Station 57+64 to 58+02 | = 36 CUYD* calculation | ns (based on load counts) | | | |
| Remarks/Calculations: | | | | | | |
| Per FP-03 204.16.e. measure waste by the cubic | vard in its final position. T | ake cross sections before | and after to determine | | | |
| final quantity. Payment will be full compensation f
From Location/Description: ***This quantity is an | for the work prescribed in
interim estimated quantit | this section.
y based on load counts pric | or to final survey*** | | | |
| Total estimated quantity Waste pile #1 (CUYD) = | 117 + 99 + 135 + 72 + 1 | 08 = 531 CUYD | | | | |
| I otal estimated quantity waste pile #2 ($CUYD$) = | 198 + 108 + 63 + 90 + 3 | 6 = 495 CUYD | | | | |
| Total paid = 531 + 495 = 1026 (CUYD) | | | | | | |
| Support Documentation/References: | | | | | | |
| Spreadsheet computations based on load counts | 5 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the Co | ontractor | | | | | |
| 🖂 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measurement | t | | | | | |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the measured in the measured in the second that the quantity being measured in the second sec | urements and calculations
is subject to direct paymer | s shown above are correct t
nt for the identified item unc | o the best of my
ler contract. | | | |
| Contractor Representative (Print): | Bob the Contractor | | Date: 01/19/2012 | | | |
| Contractor Representative (Signature): | | | | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Print): | Joe the Inspector | | Date: 01/20/2012 | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature): | | | | | | |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature): | Jane the Project Engineer | | Date: 01/20/2012 | | | |

waste support documentation

SD PFH 17-1(6) Hill City to Lead 20441-0000 WASTE (CUYD) TRACKING

| Date | Station | to | Station | Truck Loads | Approximate Volume
(CUYD) from Truck
Loads* | Description of Work |
|-----------|---------|----|---------|-------------|---|---------------------------------------|
| 1/10/2012 | 23+60 | - | 24+25 | 13 | 117 | Slope Cuts on inboard side. Laid back |
| , -, | | | | _ | | to 1V:1.5H. Waste Pile 1. |
| 1/12/2012 | 24+25 | - | 26+14 | 11 | 99 | Slope Cuts on inboard side. Laid back |
| _,, | | | | | | to 1V:1.5H. Waste Pile 1. |
| 1/12/2012 | 31+17 | _ | 32+09 | 15 | 135 | Slope Cuts on outboard side. Laid |
| -// | 51.17 | | 52.05 | 10 | | back to 1V:2.0H Waste Pile 1. |
| 1/12/2012 | 34+68 | _ | 35+12 | 8 | 72 | Slope Cuts on outboard side. Laid |
| 1/12/2012 | 54,00 | | 55.12 | 0 | 12 | back to 1V:2.0H Waste Pile 1. |
| 1/12/2012 | 10+07 | _ | 11+68 | 12 | 109 | Slope Cuts on inboard side. Laid back |
| 1/13/2012 | 40+97 | _ | 41+00 | 12 | 108 | to 1V:1.5H. Waste Pile 1. |
| | | | | | 531 | |
| 1/16/2012 | 11+68 | _ | 15+12 | 22 | 102 | Slope Cuts on inboard side. Laid back |
| 1/10/2012 | 41+00 | - | 43742 | 22 | 190 | to 1V:1.5H. Waste Pile 2. |
| 1/17/2012 | E1+09 | | E2+7/ | 12 | 109 | Slope Cuts on inboard side. Laid back |
| 1/1//2012 | 21+90 | - | 52774 | 12 | 100 | to 1V:1.5H. Waste Pile 2. |
| 1/10/2012 | | | E6112 | 7 | 60 | Slope Cuts on inboard side. Laid back |
| 1/10/2012 | 55-07 | - | 30712 | / | 05 | to 1V:1.5H. Waste Pile 2. |
| 1/10/2012 | 56+12 | | 57+64 | 10 | 00 | Slope Cuts on inboard side. Laid back |
| 1/19/2012 | 20+12 | - | 37+04 | 10 | 90 | to 1V:1.5H. Waste Pile 2. |
| 1/10/2012 | 57.64 | | E0102 | | 26 | Slope Cuts on inboard side. Laid back |
| 1/19/2012 | 57+04 | - | 58+02 | 4 | 30 | to 1V:1.5H. Waste Pile 2. |
| | | | | | 495 | |

| Page 126 Payment 2 of 2 for this item | | | | | | | |
|---|---------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
Central Federal Lands Highway Division
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, Colorado 80228 | Note Sheet | | | | | | |
| Project Number: SD PFH 17-1(6) Project Name: Hill City to Lead | | | | | | | |
| Account: Schedule A | | | | | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | | | | | |
| Pay Item #: 20441-0000 Item Description: Waste | Pay Unit: CUYD | | | | | | |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) Item Type: N/A (for EEBACS only) |] | | | | | | |
| Pay Note #: 180 Pay Period: 5 | | | | | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | | | | | |
| Work Start Date: 01/10/2012 Work End Date: 01/19/2012 | | | | | | | |
| Location/Description: | | | | | | | |
| Quantity based on cross section survey data | | | | | | | |
| Waste Pile #1Total 517.86 CUYD*See TIN to TIN volume reportWaste Pile #2Total 514.10 CUYD | | | | | | | |
| NOTE: This item was previously paid on paynote #176 based on estimated interim values. This measur | ement indicates the final | | | | | | |
| measurement per FP-03. | ement indicates the final | | | | | | |
| Remarks/Calculations: | | | | | | | |
| Per FP-03 204.16.e, measure waste by the cubic yard in its final position. Take cross sections before ar final quantity. ***This quantity is the final quantity based on final survey*** | nd after to determine | | | | | | |
| Total quantity Waste pile #1 (CUYD) = 517.86(actual) - 531(interim paid paynote #176) = -13.14 CUY
Total quantity Waste pile #2 (CUYD) = 514.10(actual) - 495 (interim paid paynote #176) = 19.10 CUY | ́Р
ҮD | | | | | | |
| Net pay for estimate = -13.14 + 19.10 = 5.96 CUYD | | | | | | | |
| L
Support Documentation/References: | | | | | | | |
| Computation checks and TIN to TIN reports | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the Contractor | | | | | | | |
| Interim Measurement X Final Measurement | 5.90 (COTD) | | | | | | |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the measurements and calculations shown above are correct to the best of my knowledge and that the quantity being measured is subject to direct payment for the identified item under contract. | | | | | | | |
| Contractor Representative (Print): Bob the Contractor | Date: 01/26/2012 | | | | | | |
| Contractor Representative (Signature): | | | | | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Print): Joe the Inspector | | | | | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature): | Date: 01/27/2012 | | | | | | |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature): Jane the Project Engineer | Date: 01/27/2012 | | | | | | |

うし YFH 17-1(6) waste support documentation Waste pile 1

| JICC 1,00,001 | site | 15a. | vo1 |
|---------------|------|------|-----|
|---------------|------|------|-----|

| *************************************** | * |
|--|----|
| ** | * |
| ** TIN to TIN Volume Report Thu lap 26 00.52.41 2012 | |
| | 2. |
| | ~ |
| ** From TIN <cavol0(2)og.tin> to TIN <red line.tin=""></red></cavol0(2)og.tin> | |
| ** | * |
| ** Prismoidal Volume | |
| ** ** | * |
| 4. A. | * |
| ······································ | |
| * | x |
| ** | * |
| ** Total Cut = 4.441 Cubic Yards | |
| ** Total Fill - 522 200 Cubic Vards | |
| \dot{z} | |
| Area = 003.307 34 ratio | |
| ** Balance = (-51/.858 Cubic Yards) | |
| | * |
| ***** | 20 |

Measured by Joe the inspector and Bob the Contractor on 1/21/12 Calculations by Jim the Contractor on 1/23/12



 $V = \left[\left(\frac{12^{2} + 6^{2}}{2} \right) \times 8^{3} \times 220^{2} \right] = 27 \frac{100}{100} = 521 Cove$







Measured by Joe the inspector and Bob the Contractor on 1/21/12 Calculations by Jim the Contractor on 1/23/12


| Example | 21 | of | 1 for | this | item |
|---------|----|----|--------------|------|------|
| Example | | 0. | T 101 | | reem |

| Page 129 | Example 1 of 1 for this ite | m | |
|---|---|---|-------------------------------|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPO
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTR | DRTATION
ATION | Item Quantity Pay | Note Sheet |
| 12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, | Date: 1 | 1/08/2009 | |
| Project Number: ND PRA THRO 10(3) | Project N | lame: North Unit Scenic Driv | e |
| Account: Option Y | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | |
| Pay Item #: 25101-2000 |] Item Description: RIPRA | P, CLASS 2 | Pay Unit: CUYD |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) | Item Type: N/A (for | r EEBACS only) |] |
| Pay Note #: 125 Pay Period: 3 | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | |
| Work Start Date: 10/08/2009 Wor | k End Date: 11/08/2009 | | |
| Location/Description: | | | |
| (1) Station 385+00 on 11/08/09 = 6.85 CUYD* | | | |
| (2) Station 105+50 on 10/21/09 = 8.15 CUYD* | : | | |
| (3) Station 227+00 on 10/08/09 = 8.94 CUYD* | : | | |
| (4) Station 87+50 on 10/08/09 = 4.28 CUYD* | | | |
| | | | |
| *See computations. | | | |
| Remarks/Calculations: | | | |
| Total quantity (CUYD) = 6.85 + 8.15 + 8.94 + | · 4.28 = 28.22 CUYD | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Support Documentation/References: | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the | Contractor | TOTAL QUANTITY: | 28.22 (CUYD) |
| 🔀 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measurem | ent | | |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the me
knowledge and that the quantity being measure | asurements and calculatior
ad is subject to direct payme | as shown above are correct to
ent for the identified item unde | the best of my
r contract. |
| Contractor Representative (Print | t): Bob the Contractor | | Date: 11/08/09 |
| Contractor Representative (Signature | <u>):</u> | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Print | t): Joe the Inspector | | Date: 11/00/00 |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature | <pre> #): </pre> | | |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature |): Jane the Project Engine | er | Date: 11/09/09 |

riprap support documentation

25101-2000 RIPRAP, CLASS 2 @ 385+00



AREA OF ELLIPSE = π^*a^*b where a & b are equal to 4' & 6' as seen in drawing 6.85 CUYD DJ. [{ (4'*6'*3.14) + (8'*6') } * 1.5'] / 27 = V Cmp





13'

riprap support documentation

Page 132

| Fxamp | le 1 | of 1 | for | this | item |
|--------|------|--------|-------|------|------|
| слаттр | | . 01 1 | . 101 | tins | item |

| Page 133 | cample 1 of 1 for this ite | m | |
|---|---|---|--------------------------------|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOR
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRA | RTATION
TION | Item Quantity Pay | Note Sheet |
| 12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, C | colorado 80228 | Date: 8/ | /10/11 |
| Project Number: ND PRA THRO 10(3) | Project N | ame: North Unit Scenic Driv | re |
| Account: Option X | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | |
| Pay Item #: 60101-0000 | Item Description: Concre | e | Pay Unit: CUYD |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) | Item Type: N/A (for | · EEBACS only) |] |
| Pay Note #: 132 Pay Period: 4 | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | |
| Work Start Date: 8/08/11 Work | End Date: 8/10/11 | | |
| Location/Description: | | | |
| 8/08/11: 1210+76 Footings = 14.75 CUYD* | | | |
| 8/10/11: 1210+76 Wingwalls and Headwalls = 1 | 5.64 CUYD* | | |
| *See Concrete Pour Sketches and Calculations | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Remarks/Calculations: | | | |
| Total quantity (CUYD) = 14.75 + 15.64 = 30.39 | CUYD | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| L
Support Documentation/References: | | | |
| Concrete Pour Sketches and Calculations, 601 | minor concrete certificatior | ı example | |
| | | | |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the C | Contractor | | |
| 🔀 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measureme | nt | | 30.39 (CUYD) |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the mea
knowledge and that the quantity being measured | surements and calculatior
I is subject to direct payme | is shown above are correct to
ant for the identified item unde | the best of my
er contract. |
| Contractor Representative (Print) | Bob the Contractor | | Date: 8/10/11 |
| Contractor Representative (Signature) | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Print) | Joe the Inspector | | Date: 8/10/11 |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature) | | | |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature) | Jane the Project Enginee | ۲. | Date: 9/01/11 |

Peoplisteric Quantifies August

Ń

4.4

ļ

6

minor concrete support documentation

 $\frac{1210 + 76 - Footings}{6} (08/08/11)$

3

6

124

13.6

$$\left(\frac{3^{2}+6^{2}}{3^{2}}\right) \times \left(\frac{18^{2}+17.8^{2}}{3^{2}}\right) \times 1.5^{2} = 119.14 \text{ ft}^{3}$$

$$\left(\frac{3^{2}+6^{2}}{3^{2}}\right) \times \left(\frac{12.67^{2}+13.5^{2}}{3^{2}}\right) \times 1.5^{2} = 88.33 \text{ ft}^{3}$$

$$\left(\frac{3^{2}+6}{2}\right) \times \left(\frac{164^{2}+144^{2}}{2}\right) \times 1.5^{2} = 102.94 \text{ ft}^{3}$$

$$\left(\frac{3^{2}+6}{2}\right) \times \left(\frac{124^{2}+18.6^{2}}{2}\right) \times 1.5^{2} = 87.75 \text{ ft}^{3}$$

$$Total = 398.15 \text{ Ft}^3$$

(= 14.75 CUYD)

Measured by Joe the Inspector and Bob the Contractor on 8/10/11

minor concrete support documentation



$$= (.3 \times (6.93) \times 1^{2} = 6.95)$$

$$= (.3 \times (6.93) \times 1^{2} = 53.63)$$

$$= (1.5 + 6.93) \times 13.93 \times 1^{2} = 67.03$$

$$= (1.5 + 6.93) \times 15.93 \times 1^{2} = 67.03$$

$$\frac{(1.5'+7.08') \times (13.93') \times (1.5'+7.08')}{(1.5'+7.08') \times (13.93') \times (1.5'+7.08')} \times (13.93' \times (1.5'+7.08') \times (13.93' \times (1.5'+7.08')) \times (13.93') \times (13.93') \times (13.93')) \times (13.93') \times (13.93') \times (13.93')) \times (13.93') \times (13.93') \times (13.93') \times (13.93')) \times (13.93') \times (13.93') \times (13.93') \times (13.93')) \times (13.93') \times (13.93') \times (13.93')) \times (13.93') \times (13.93') \times (13.93') \times (13.93')) \times (13.93') \times (13.93') \times$$



Measured by Joe the Inspector and Bob the Contractor on 8/10/11

| TRANSMITTA | L FOL I FOR (attach addition | SUBMITTALS
onal sheets as necessary | & CER'.
7) | FICA | ATION | SE @ | <u>B I V</u> |
|--|---|--|---|---|---|---|---|
| PROJECT NUMBER CA PI | FH 112-1(1) | TRA | NSMITTA | INO. | | 1111 | -7 1 2000 |
| DROJECT NAME, South Fa | 1. Smith Diver Deed | | TE. $7/1$ | - / - O | | | L I 2003 |
| PANITEN NAME, SOUUI FO | CONDITION (010) | DAJ | IE. IAC | 101 | 10 | | בה ה נפרה א הגב יישה משיר ביו ל ואיניסינטייינט בו |
| PAY ITEM NUMBER & DE | SCRIPTION: 6010 | 5-0080 | 60103 | 101- | | PROJECTIE | WAY ADMINIST
NGINEERS OFF |
| DESCRIPTION OF INFORM | LATION SUBMITTED | Conriete Mix | Degigu | 13 T- | 1 Teal | Awally | 7 |
| NUMBER OF COPIES FURNIS | HED: | | | | | | |
| TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: | | New Subn | nittal | Kesi | ibmittal | | |
| VARIANCE OR SUBSTITUTIO | ON REQUESTED? | Yes | | No | | | |
| APPLICABLE CONTRACT R | EFERENCES (LIST) A | ND CONTRACT COM | PLIANCE (I | NDICATI | 5):
 | N7/4 | |
| PLAN SHEET(S) | (1) | PLAN COMPLIA | INCE? Ye | s No | Var/Sub | N/A | |
| FP SUBSECTION(S) | GUT | FP COMPLIANC | E? Ye | es No | Var/Sub | N/A | |
| SCR SUBSECTION(S) | | SCR COMPLIAN | ICE? Ye | s No | Var/Sub | N/A | |
| ACCEPTED DRAWINGS_ | ~ | DRWG COMPLIA | ANCE? Ye | es No | Var/Sub | N/A | |
| OTHER | | OTHER COMPLI | IANCE? Ye | es No | Var/Sub | N/A | |
| to the Government. Attach addit
relies on the variation or substitu | tional pages as necessary. | Note: the applicable spec
/ar/Sub."): | cification com | pliance typ | be listed abo | ove that | 1 |
| Allached are L | converte mi | x degighs | Ter la | alver | [Ula | dwal | 15. |
| | | | | | | | |
| | • | | | | | | |
| english as required by the contr
otherwise stated. | he Bockstahler | Tidewa | tev | <u></u> | 7/2 | 0/09 | |
| english as required by the contr
otherwise stated.
(Signature and printed name of a
(Date)
REVIEW BY QUALITY CO
RECOMMENDED ACTION O | Act), and are in strict con
<u>(ie Box kz fa f</u> a fa f
knowledgeable person)
<u>NTROL MANAGER</u> (re
N VARIANCE/SUBSTIT | (Title and Con
(Title and Con
turn unacceptable submitt
TUTION REQUEST: | mpany Name | ter):
Reje | 7/2
ctR | 0/09
.esubmit | |
| english as required by the contr
otherwise stated.
(Signature and printed name of 1
(Date)
REVIEW BY QUALITY CO
RECOMMENDED ACTION O
RECOMMENDED ACTION O
Accept Except as Not | Act), and are in strict con
<u>(ie Box kz fa h</u> (4)
knowledgeable person)
<u>NTROL MANAGER (re</u>
N VARIANCE/SUBSTIT
N OVERALL SUBMITT
ed/ResubmitRe | (Title and Con
(Title and Con
turn unacceptable submitt
(UTION REQUEST:
AL:Accept
eject/Resubmit | tals to submit
Approve
Accept Ex
More Info | ter):
Rejea
recept as No
Req'd on | 7/A | o / o 9
 | , |
| english as required by the contr
otherwise stated.
(Signature and printed name of 1
(Date)
REVIEW BY QUALITY CO
RECOMMENDED ACTION O
RECOMMENDED ACTION O
Accept Except as Not
Remarks: | Act), and are in strict con
<u>(ie <u>Bor</u> <u>kzta</u><u>h</u>[u]
knowledgeable person)
<u>NTROL MANAGER</u> (re
N VARIANCE/SUBSTIT
N OVERALL SUBMITT
ed/ResubmitRe</u> | (Title and Con
(Title and Con
eturn unacceptable submitt
(TUTION REQUEST:
AL:Accept
gject/Resubmit | tals to submit
Approve
Accept Ex
More Info | ter):
Rejee
.cept as No
Req'd on | 7/X
etR
ted
Var/Sub, Ro | o / o 9
Lesubmit
esubmit | |
| english as required by the contro
otherwise stated.
(Signature and printed name of 1
(Date)
REVIEW BY QUALITY CO
RECOMMENDED ACTION O
RECOMMENDED ACTION O
Accept Except as Not
Remarks: | Act), and are in strict con
<u>(ie Box kg ta h</u> (i)
knowledgeable person)
<u>NTROL MANAGER</u> (re
N VARIANCE/SUBSTIT
N OVERALL SUBMITT
ed/ResubmitRe | (Title and Con
(Title and Con
eturn unacceptable submitt
(UTION REQUEST:
AL: Accept
eject/Resubmit | tals to submit
Approve
Accept Ex
More Info | ter):
Rejea
.cept as No
Req'd on | 7/X
ctR
ted
Var/Sub, Re | o / o J
esubmit
esubmit | |
| english as required by the contr
otherwise stated.
(Signature and printed name of)
(Date)
REVIEW BY QUALITY CO
RECOMMENDED ACTION O
RECOMMENDED ACTION O
Accept Except as Not
Remarks: | Act), and are in strict con
<u>(ie Box kz fa 4</u>
knowledgeable person)
<u>NTROL MANAGER</u> (re
N VARIANCE/SUBSTIT
N OVERALL SUBMITT
ed/ResubmitRe | (Title and Con
(Title and Con
turn unacceptable submitt
(UTION REQUEST:
AL:Accept
cject/Resubmit | tals to submit
Approve
Accept Ex
More Info | ter):
Rejea
ccept as No
Req'd on | 7/X | o / o 9
Lesubmit
esubmit | |
| english as required by the contr
otherwise stated.
(Signature and printed name of 1
(Date)
REVIEW BY QUALITY CO.
RECOMMENDED ACTION O
RECOMMENDED ACTION O
Accept Except as Not
Remarks: | Act), and are in strict con
<u>(ie Box kg ta 4</u>)
(nowledgeable person)
<u>NTROL MANAGER</u> (re
N VARIANCE/SUBSTIT
N OVERALL SUBMITT
ed/ResubmitRe | (Tidewa
(Title and Con
(Title and Con
eturn unacceptable submitt
(UTION REQUEST:
AL: Accept
cject/Resubmit | tals to submit
Approve
Accept Ex
More Info | ter):
Rejection
Rejection
Req'd on | 7/X
ctR
ted
Var/Sub, Ro | o / o J
esubmit
esubmit | |
| english as required by the contr
otherwise stated.
(Signature and printed name of 1
(Date)
REVIEW BY QUALITY CO
RECOMMENDED ACTION O
RECOMMENDED ACTION O
Accept Except as Not
Remarks:
I certify that I have reviewed th
Any deviations are identified at | act), and are in strict con
<u>(ie Box kzfa4</u>)
(nowledgeable person)
<u>NTROL MANAGER</u> (re
N VARIANCE/SUBSTIT
N OVERALL SUBMITT
ed/ResubmitRe
the attached submittal or co
bove. | (Title and Con
(Title and Con
turn unacceptable submitt
(UTION REQUEST:
AL:Accept
cject/Resubmit | tals to submit
Approve
Accept Ex
More Info | ter):
Rejee
Rejee
Cept as No
Req'd on
with the co | 7/2
ctR
ted
Var/Sub, Ro
ntract requ | o / o 9
Lesubmit
esubmit | |
| english as required by the contr
otherwise stated. | Act), and are in strict con
<u>(ie Box kz fa 4</u> 6 1
knowledgeable person)
<u>NTROL MANAGER</u> (re
N VARIANCE/SUBSTIT
N OVERALL SUBMITT
ed/ResubmitRe
<u>Min Boben</u>
gnature and printed name) | (Title and Con
(Title and Con
turn unacceptable submitte
(UTION REQUEST:
AL:Accept
certification for apparent
(TEK) | tals to submit
Approve
Accept Ex
More Info | ter):
Rejee
Ccept as No
Req'd on
with the co | 7/1
ctR
ted
Var/Sub, Ro
ntract requ | o / o 9
Lesubmit
esubmit | |
| english as required by the contro
otherwise stated. | Act), and are in strict con
(i.e. Box K2 (24) (1)
(nowledgeable person)
NTROL MANAGER (re
N VARIANCE/SUBSTIT
N OVERALL SUBMITT
ed/Resubmit Re
Min Robern
gnature and printed name)
2.: | (<u>Tidewa</u>
(Title and Con
(Title and Con
eturn unacceptable submitt
(UTION REQUEST:
AL: <u>Accept</u>
eject/Resubmit
certification for apparent | tals to submit
Approve
Accept Ex
More Info | ter):
Rejea
.ccept as No
.Req'd on
.with the co | 7/2
ctR
ted
Var/Sub, Ro
ntract requ | o / o 9
eesubmit
esubmit
irements. | |
| english as required by the contro
otherwise stated. | Act), and are in strict con
(i.e. Box K2 fa 4 6 1
knowledgeable person)
NTROL MANAGER (re
N VARIANCE/SUBSTIT
N OVERALL SUBMITT
ed/Resubmit Re
te attached submittal or co
bove.
<u>Non Roben</u>
gnature and printed name;
:
REQUEST: | (<u>Tidewen</u>
(Title and Con
(Title and Con
turn unacceptable submitt
(UTION REQUEST:
AL:Accept
certification for apparent
<u>TE NIXA</u>
ApprovedReject | tals to submit
Approve
Accept Ex
More Info | ter):
Rejea
ccept as No
Req'd on
with the co
Z_IC
esubmit | 7/X
ctR
ted
Var/Sub, Ro
ntract requ | o / o 9
eesubmit
esubmit
irements. | |
| english as required by the contro
otherwise stated.
(Signature and printed name of (Date)
REVIEW BY QUALITY CO
RECOMMENDED ACTION O
RECOMMENDED ACTION O
CACcept Except as Not
Remarks:
I certify that I have reviewed the
Any deviations are identified and
Signed by (Signed Deviations)
(Signed Deviations)
(Signed Deviations)
COVERNMENT RESPONSE
VARIANCE/SUBSTITUTION
OVERALL SUBMITTAL:
Noted/Resubmit | Accepted | (<u>Tidewa</u>
(Title and Con
(Title and Con
sturn unacceptable submitt
(UTION REQUEST:
AL: _Accept
cject/Resubmit
<i>certification for apparent</i>
(<u>TENIXA</u>
ApprovedRejected
Accepted Except as Not
Rejected/Resubmit | tals to submit
Approve
Accept Ex
More Info
Date
Date
edRe
More Info | ter):
Rejection
Reqide on
Reqide on
with the co
2.1.C
esubmit
ccepted Exton
Redid on | 7/2
ctR
ted
Var/Sub, Ro
ntract required
Sept as
Var/Sub R | o / o 9
esubmit
irements. | |
| english as required by the contro
otherwise stated. | Accepted | (<u>Tidewa</u>
(Title and Con
(Title and Con
eturn unacceptable submitt
(UTION REQUEST:
AL: <u>Accept</u>
ject/Resubmit
<u>Accept</u>
<u>Accept Resubmit</u>
<u>Approved</u> <u>Rejected</u>
Accepted Except as Not
<u>Rejected/Resubmit</u> | tals to submit
 | ter):
Rejection
(cept as No
Req'd on
with the co
<u>Z_i</u>
esubmit
ccepted Exc
p Req'd on | 7/2
ctR
ted
Var/Sub, Ro
ntract requ
S
Cept as
Var/Sub, R | esubmit
esubmit | |
| english as required by the contro
otherwise stated. | Accepted | (Title and Con
(Title and Con
(Title and Con
turn unacceptable submitt
(UTION REQUEST:
AL:Accept
certification for apparent
(| tals to submit
 | ter):
Rejection
Reqid on
Reqid on
with the co
Z_IC
esubmit
ccepted Ex.
o Reqid on | 7/2
ctR
ted
Var/Sub, Ro
ntract required
Sept as
Var/Sub, R | esubmit
irements. | |
| english as required by the contro
otherwise stated. | Accepted | (| tals to submit
Approve
Accept Ex
More Info
<i>compliance</i> to
Date

tedRe
Re
More Info | ter):
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
RE | 7/2
ctR
ted
Var/Sub, Ro
ntract requestions
of
cept as
Var/Sub, R | esubmit
irements. | |
| english as required by the contro
otherwise stated. | Accepted | (<u>Tidewa</u>
(Title and Con
(Title and Con
eturn unacceptable submitt
(UTION REQUEST:
AL:Accept
ject/Resubmit
certification for apparent
<u>FE NIXA</u>
ApprovedRejectu
Accepted Except as Not
Rejected/Resubmit | tals to submit
 | ter):
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
RE
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
_ | 7/2
ctR
ted
Var/Sub, Ro
ntract requ
S
Cept as
Var/Sub, R | esubmit
irements. | |
| english as required by the contro
otherwise stated. | Accepted | <u>Tidewa</u>
(Title and Con
(Title and Con
turn unacceptable submitt
(UTION REQUEST:
AL:Accept
certification for apparent
<u>CENIXA</u>

 | tals to submit
Approve
Accept Ex
More Info
<i>compliance</i> to
Date 7.
ed Ref
ted Accept Info | ter):
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Rejea
Reja
Reja
Reja

 | 7/2
ctR
ted
Var/Sub, Ro
ntract required
Sept as
Var/Sub, R | esubmit
irements. | |
| english as required by the contro
otherwise stated. | Accepted | (<u>Tidewa</u>
(Title and Con
(Title and Con
sturn unacceptable submitt
(UTION REQUEST:
AL:Accept
cject/Resubmit

certification for apparent

 | tals to submit
Approve
Accept Ex
More Info
<i>compliance</i> to
Date
RedRe
tedRe | ter):
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
Rejection
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTION
REJECTIO | $\frac{7}{\lambda}$
ctR
Var/Sub, Ro
<i>ntract requ</i>
$\frac{9}{2}$
cept as
Var/Sub, R
$\frac{8}{17}$ | o / o 9
Lesubmit
esubmit
irements. | |
| english as required by the contro
otherwise stated. | Accepted and printed name and title | (<u>Tidewa</u>
(Title and Con
(Title and Con
eturn unacceptable submitt
(UTION REQUEST:
AL:Accept
ject/Resubmit
certification for apparent
<u>TE NIXA</u>

 | tals to submit
 | ter):
Rejection
Reqief as No
Reqief on a second
with the co
<u>Z_iC</u>
esubmit
compared Excondence
p Reqief on
Date | $\frac{7/\lambda}{2}$ | o / o 9
eesubmit
esubmit
irements. | |

60103-6080

| minor concrete support documentation | DEGEIVED |
|--|---------------------------------|
| U.S. Department of Transportation
Federal Highway Administration
Federal Lands Highway | JUL 2 1 2009 |
| MINOR PORTLAND CEMENT CON | FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION |
| TRIAL BATCH SUM | MARY |
| Project: South Fork Gmith River | Date: 7/20/09 |
| Contractor: Tidewates | Concrete for: Calvert Headwalls |
| Concrete producer: Enveka Ready Mix Conc. | rete (o. |
| Mix designation: F 255 - A | |
| | |
| English Metric | |
| | |

MIX PROPERTIES

Compressive strength (28 day)

Slump

Air content

4500 4" 4% . percent

Water/cement ratio¹

PROPORTIONS

| Material | Specific
Gravity
(SSD) | SSD Mass | Absolute
Volume | Admixtures | Dosage |
|------------------|------------------------------|----------|--------------------|-----------------|--|
| Cement | 3.15 | 458 | 2.33 | Air entrainment | 2000/02/02/02/02/02/02/02/02/02/02/02/02 |
| Water | 1.00 | 299 | 4.79 | Water reducer | |
| Coarse aggregate | 5.32 | 1534 | 9,24 | Retarder | |
| Fine aggregate | 5.02 | 1558 | 9.56 | Color | |
| Total air | | | 1.08 | Accelerator | |
| Other | | | | Other | 9 ENDINGOUS PROVING COMPANY ENDING |
| Totals: | | 3849 | 27 | | |

¹ The ratio of the mass of water, exclusive only of that absorbed by the aggregate, to the combined mass of cementitious material (i.e. cement, fly ash, silica fume, and ground granulated blast furnace slag (GGBFS)).

| APPROVED
APPROVED AS NOTED
RETURNED FOR CORRECTION |
|--|
| FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION |
| Central Federal Lands Highway Division |
| See FAR 52.236.21(e) for limitations of Governments
responsibility in approving this document |

Form FHWA 1606 (Rev 02-07)

| EUREKA READY | | Fax:707-4 | 43-1363 | | Jul | 2009 | 11:15 | 5 | P.02 | |
|---|--|--|--|----------------------------|---|--|--|---|---------------------------|--|
| m | ninor concret | e support | documenta | ition | | | | | | |
| | | | Edit | ed by F | oxit Re | ader | | | | in the second |
| EUREK | A READ | Y'MIX (| CONCR | ZTEP(9 | hhx Fo | TK Soft | vare Co | | | P |
| | | IN THE REAL PROPERTY. | 四代的 建有一种 的 网络根本的 化丁乙酮 | | | | | Contraction of the | | |
| EUREK | A SAND | & GRA | VEL | a ferration and the second | - | | 12 17 | JUZ . C | | |
| | | | L V Rose Bas | | 0 - | <u> </u> | | 955 HI | fiker | Lar |
| | | | Concrete Mix | Design | 5 | | - | ureka, | 69. 9 | 550 |
| Contractor: | Johnson Inc | lustries | | | | | 212 | 000 | | And a state of the |
| Project: | CAPFH 112 | -1(1) | | States | | 202 | 212 | uuy | | Л |
| Plant: | Fureka Rea | dy Mix | | Carlo and | | | | | | |
| Aggregate Sourc | A' Arcata | ay lonx | | | FEDE | RAL HIGHV | VAY ADMI | NISTRAT | TON | Comparison in the local division of the loca |
| | . Mould | | | Low | | sign Nur | DPer ERS | 5-222 | 4A | Concession of the local division of the loca |
| | | 4 | · · · · | | | | | | A CONTRACTOR OF THE OWNER | cand) |
| | Mechanical | analyses per | rcent passing U | .S. stand | tard sie | Ves | | | | |
| Sieve | 2" 1 1/2 | " 1" | 3/4" 3/8" | #4 | #8 | #16 | #30 | #50 | #100 | #2 |
| 1"X #4 | 100% 100% | 6 100% | 90% 18% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0 |
| 3/8 MOCK | 100% 100% | 6 100% | 100% 99% | 18% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0 |
| Combined | 100% 100% | 6 100% | 100% 100% | 100% | 82% | 65% | 45% | 19% | 4% | 11 |
| "y" Values | 100% 100% | 100% | 97% 78% | 53% | 40% | 31% | 22% | 9% | 2% | 0 |
| Sack Cantant | 0.50 | bernen station of the sec | | | | | | | | C PROVIDENCE |
| Spacified Strangt | 0.30 SK | | | | | | | | | |
| Entrained Air | 1. 4500 psi | 120% | | | | Tarihi (Malangi (Ma | - | | | |
| W/Cm Batio | 0.40 | 100% | | | | | | e | | |
| Slump: | 4 00 | 80% - | | | • | • • • | | - | pper Lin | nit i |
| Cement Type: | Type II | 60% - | ×. | Va. | | | | | ombined | 1% |
| WRDA 64 | 13601 | 40% + | | | | | | | | it l |
| ••• | 0 07 | 0.001 | | A state | - | | | | ower Lin | |
| Adva 100 | 0 02 | 20% - | | A A | - | | | | ower Lirr | |
| Adva 100
Air Entrainment | 0 oz
0 oz
6 oz | 20% | | | | | | <u></u> L | ower Lin | |
| Adva 100
Air Entrainment
Recover | 0 oz
0 oz
6 oz
0 oz | 20%
0% | i git get i | A # 4 | 16 30 | 100 Bar | 200 | <u></u> | ower Lin | |
| Adva 100
Air Entrainment
Recover
Daraset | 0 oz
0 oz
6 oz
0 oz | 20%
0% | * 31ª 318 1 | A & * | 10 tao | ******** | 200 | <u></u> _ | ower Lirr | |
| Adva 100
Air Entrainment
Recover
Daraset
Material | 0 oz
0 oz
6 oz
0 oz
0 oz | 20%
0% | i gle ale i | A & 4 | 10 420 | *50 *1CO | 200 | <u></u> [| ower Lirr | |
| Adva 100
Air Entrainment
Recover
Daraset
Materia | 0 oz
0 oz
6 oz
0 oz
0 oz | 20%
0%
تُرْبُرُ
Specific | Density | 10 8 4 | 5.S.D. | *3° *10° | Ang a | Vol. | ower Lir | |
| Adva 100
Air Entrainment
Recover
Daraset
Material | 0 oz
0 oz
6 oz
0 oz
0 oz
100% | 20%
0%
¢ vî
Specific
Gravity | کر م ^{رد} م ^{رد} ا
Density
Ib/tt ³ . | A 40 4 | S.S.D.
Neight | **** ***** | 2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2 | Vol. | ower Lir | |
| Adva 100
Air Entrainment
Recover
Daraset
Materiai
1"x #4
3/8 Rock | 0 oz
0 oz
6 oz
0 oz
0 oz
100%
26% | 20%
0%
12 10
Specific
Gravity
2.66
2.66 | کی کر کے ا
Density
Ib/ft ³ . | 1 4 4 4 | S.S.D.
Neight
767 | 10 | R ^{RO} | Vol.
ft ³
4.62 | ower Lin | |
| Adva 100
Air Entrainment
Recover
Daraset
Material
1"x #4
3/8 Rock
Concrete Sand | 0 oz
0 oz
6 oz
0 oz
0 oz
100%
26%
26% | 20%
0%
12
5pecific
Gravity
2.66
2.66
2.66 | کی کر میں | 1 2 4 4 | S.S.D.
Neight
767
767 | lb
lb | 200° | Vol.
ft ³
4.62
4.62 | ower Lin | |
| Adva 100
Air Entrainment
Recover
Daraset
Materiaj
1"x #4
3/8 Rock
Concrete Sand
Cement | 0 oz
0 oz
6 oz
0 oz
0 oz
100%
26%
48%
75% | 20%
0%
12
5pecific
Gravity
2.66
2.66
2.64
3 15 | Density
Ib/ft ³ .
165.98
165.98
164.74 | A 40 4 | S.S.D.
Neight
767
767
1405 | lb
blb | 200
200 | Vol.
ft ³
4.62
8.53 | ower Lin | |
| Adva 100
Air Entrainment
Recover
Daraset
Material
1"x #4
3/8 Rock
Concrete Sand
Cement
Fiv Ash | 0 oz
0 oz
6 oz
0 oz
100%
26%
26%
48%
75%
25% | 20%
0%
12
Specific
Gravity
2.66
2.66
2.64
3.15
2.39 | Density
Ib/ft ³ .
165.98
165.98
164.74
196.55 | 1 4 4 4 | S.S.D.
Neight
767
767
1405
458 | lb
blb | and a second sec | Vol.
ft ³
4.62
8.53
2.33 | ower Lin | |
| Adva 100
Air Entrainment
Recover
Daraset
Material
1"x #4
3/8 Rock
Concrete Sand
Cement
Fly Ash
Water | 0 oz
0 oz
6 oz
0 oz
100%
26%
26%
48%
75%
25% | 20%
0%
12 %
Specific
Gravity
2.66
2.66
2.66
2.64
3.15
2.38
1.00 | Density
Ib/ft ³ .
165.98
165.98
164.74
196.56
148.51 | 1 48 4 | S.S.D.
Neight
767
767
1405
458
153 | | and a | Vol.
ft ³
4.62
8.53
2.33
1.03 | ower Lin | |
| Adva 100
Air Entrainment
Recover
Daraset
Material
1"x #4
3/8 Rock
Concrete Sand
Cement
Fly Ash
Water
Total Air: | 0 oz
0 oz
6 oz
0 oz
100%
26%
26%
48%
75%
25% | 20%
0%
12 %
Specific
Gravity
2.66
2.66
2.66
2.64
3.15
2.38
1.00 | Density
Ib/tt ³ .
165.98
165.98
164.74
196.55
148.51
62.40 | 10 % 40 % | S.S.D.
Neight
767
767
1405
458
153
299 | ib
ib
ib
ib | and a | Vol.
ft ³
4.62
8.53
2.33
1.03
4.79 | ower Lim | |
| Adva 100
Air Entrainment
Recover
Daraset
Material
1"x #4
3/8 Rock
Concrete Sand
Cement
Fly Ash
Water
Total Air: | 0 oz
0 oz
6 oz
0 oz
100%
26%
26%
48%
75%
25%
4.0% | 20%
0%
5 specific
Gravity
2.66
2.66
2.64
3.15
2.38
1.00 | Density
Ib/ft ³ .
165.98
165.98
164.74
196.56
148.51
62.40 | 1 | S.S.D.
Neight
767
767
1405
458
153
299 | s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s | 100 H | Vol.
ft ³
4.62
4.62
8.53
2.33
1.03
4.79
1.08 | ower Lim | |
| Adva 100
Air Entrainment
Recover
Daraset
Material
1"x #4
3/8 Rock
Concrete Sand
Cement
Fly Ash
Water
Total Air: | 0 oz
0 oz
6 oz
0 oz
0 oz
100%
26%
26%
48%
75%
25%
4.0%
1 Bg Fibers | 20%
0%
5 pecific
Gravity
2.66
2.66
2.64
3.15
2.38
1.00 | Density
Ib/ft ³ .
165.98
165.98
164.74
196.55
148.51
62.40 | 2 2 4
2 4
2 4
1 | S.S.D.
Veight
767
1405
458
153
299 | ko **6
ko **6
lp
lp
lp
lp
lp
lp
lp
lp | | Vol.
ft ³
4.62
4.62
8.53
2.33
1.03
4.79
1.08 | ower <u>Lim</u> | |
| Adva 100
Air Entrainment
Recover
Daraset
Material
1"x #4
3/8 Rock
Concrete Sand
Cement
Fly Ash
Water
Total Air: | 0 oz
0 oz
6 oz
0 oz
100%
26%
26%
48%
75%
25%
4.0%
1 Bg Fibers | 20%
%
%
Specific
Gravity
2.66
2.66
2.64
3.15
2.38
1.00 | Density
Ib/ft ³ .
165.98
165.98
164.74
196.56
148.51
62.40 | 10 * * | S.S.D.
Neight
767
1405
458
153
299 | ib
ib
ib
ib
ib
ib
ib | | Vol.
ft ³
4.62
4.62
8.53
2.33
1.03
4.79
1.08 | ower <u>Lim</u> | |

Note: Based upon aggregate in saturated surface dry conditions. Correction necessary for free moisture on aggregates.

The above mix is based on the consideration that the compressive strengths will equal or exceed the strength shown above when cylinders are taken, handled and cured in accordance with ASTM (C-31). If the correct procedures for testing are not followed of if the water/cementitious materials ratio is exceeded, this mix as shown above cannot be expected to produce the desired properties.

Submitted by

Page 138

Date: 7/20/09

LUIUS

EUREKA OFFICE (707) 443-2791 - FAX (707) 443-1363 BLUE LAKE PLANT (707) 822-2937 - SHOP (707) 822-5736 SHOP FAX (707) 822-9215 ARCATA (707) 822-1795 - ALTON PLANT (707) 725-4417 - FORTUNA PLANT (707) 725-1080

Section 9: TON ITEMS

| 40301 Hot Asphalt Concrete Pavement | Page 139 |
|-------------------------------------|----------|
| 41201 Tack Coat | Page 149 |

GENERAL NOTE:

The items shown here are examples only - all measurement, documentation, and payment will conform to the project contract requirements regardless of what is shown here. Included here are examples of some of the many documentation types that may be required. Often documentation such as certifications and qualifications may be submitted and accepted once and then referenced accordingly instead of attaching additional copies for each pay note or payment period. Many documentation items are required prior to production, delivery, or placement; required documentation should be provided at the appropriate time and not necessarily at time of payment.

NOTE ON TON ITEMS:

Items paid by the Ton are typically required to conform to both specific weighing and receiving procedures so that they can be measured, documented, accepted, and paid. Please refer to the FP, the Special Contract Requirements, and plans for your project for detailed instructions prior to submitting any pay notes. In almost all cases, items by the ton require scale certification along with specific weight and receiving documentation. It is best to discuss and review sample documentation and procedures for acceptance prior to any production or delivery of material. Special care should also be taken to verify and calculate material documentation using the correct units and conversions for either Metric tons (ton, "t") and English tons (Ton, "T") as the case may require.

| | Examp | le 1 | of 1 | . for | this | item | |
|--|-------|------|------|-------|------|------|--|
|--|-------|------|------|-------|------|------|--|

| Page 139 | | | |
|---|---|---|-------------------------------|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPO
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTR | DRTATION
RATION | Item Quantity Pay | Note Sheet |
| 12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, | vision
Colorado 80228 | Date: 1 | 1/11/10 |
| Project Number: CA PFH 112-1(1) | | Project Name: South Fork Smith Rive | er Road |
| Account: Schedule A | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | |
| Pay Item #: 40301-0000 | Item Description | n: Hot asphalt concrete pavement | Pay Unit: TON |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) | ltem Type | e: N/A (for EEBACS only) |] |
| Pay Note #: 210 Pay Period: 6 | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | |
| Work Start Date: 11/11/10 Work | rk End Date: 11/1 | 1/10 | |
| Location/Description: | | | |
| Mainline paving from Station 101+60 to 113+0 | 00: RT(11.5') and I | T(10.5' wide), 1.5" lift height per side. | |
| Weigh Tickets* 198399, 198401, 198402, 198 | 404, 198405, 1984 | 406, 198407, 198408, 198409, 198410 | |
| *11/11/10 Weigh Tickets attached | | | |
| Remarks/Calculations: | | | |
| Per attached 11/11/10 paving weigh tickets, p | ay 223.73 TONS | | |
| Support Documentation/References: | | | |
| 11/11/10 Weigh Tickets, Spread Report, Daily
Note: All required asphalt test results per the o | Record of Platform | m Scale Weights, Daily Yield Calculatio eeded prior to payment. | n |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the | Contractor | | 202 72 (TONC) |
| 🖂 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measurem | ient | | 223.73 (TONS) |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the me
knowledge and that the quantity being measure | easurements and c
ed is subject to dir | calculations shown above are correct to
ect payment for the identified item unde | the best of my
r contract. |
| Contractor Representative (Prin | t): Bob the Contra | ctor | Date: 11/11/10 |
| Contractor Representative (Signature | e): | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Prin | t): Joe the Inspect | or | Data: 11/11/10 |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature | e): | | |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature | e): Jane the Projec | ct | Date: 11/13/10 |

and the second second

Standard

hot asphalt pavement support documentation

a second
| Bits to CERTIFY that the following described commodify ways in where the measure of a contract of the definition of a contract, as prescribed by chapter the bits definition is a full contract of and Agriculture. Image: Status is and the definition of the California Business and Professions Code, administered by chapter to be bits of the California Department of Food and Agriculture. Image: Status is and the California Department of Food and Agriculture. Image: Status is an administered by Contract is the California Department of Food and Agriculture. Image: Status is an administered by Contract is the California Department of Food and Agriculture. Image: Status is a contract is a status in the California Department of Food and Agriculture. Image: Status is a contract is a status in the California Department of Food and Agriculture. Image: Status is a contract is a status in the California Department of Food and Agriculture. Image: Status is a contract is a status in the California Department of Food and Agriculture. Image: Status is a contract is a status in the California Department of Food and Agriculture. Image: Status is a contract is a status in the California Department of Food and Agriculture. Image: Status is a contract is a status in the California Department of Food and Agriculture. Image: Status is a contract is a status in the California Department of Food and Agriculture. Image: Status is a contract is a status in the contra | GR LBS. TARE LBS. NET LBS. |
|---|---|
| WEIGHMASTER CEP Mission CERTIFY that the following described commodity was weld, measured, or counted by a weld, measured, counted by a weld, measured, or counted by a weld, measured, or counted by a weld, measured, or counted by a weld, measured, and the counted by a weld, measured, and the counted by a weld, measured, and the coun | GP
TARE LBS.
NETLBS.
NETLBS.
21:70 TONS
TIME BAMWED: 1005
1 STD: 102+60-105+25 DT
ID 9 |
| DRIVER: A ONOFF # 40361000 PRODUCT HDH_A/C 40361000 SUPPLY SOURCE (check one) Scheve VEIGHING LOCATION (check one) Scheve WEIGHING LOCATION (check one) Stary Plt #1: Approx. 3 ml. N. or Crescent City. CA. on Elk Valley Road Stary Plt #1: Approx. 3 ml. N. or Crescent City. CA. on Elk Valley Road Scheve Plt: Approx. 1.5 ml. up French Hill Rd., Gasquet, CA TIME OUT BY DATIUNC Chapin Deputy Weighmaster | GROSS 76180 1b
TARE 32780 1b RECALLED
NET 43400 1b
117/11/2010 10:36AM
Weight X Price =
Sales Tax =
Total = |

42

**

TIME OUT _

hot asphalt pavement support documentation

| WEIGHMASTER CERTY VIE | GR LBS. |
|--|--|
| whose signature is on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7
(commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business and Professions Code, administered by
the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Decating and Agold and Agold inter- | TARELBS. |
| TIDEWATER P.O. Box 1956 - Bookings OB 97415 | LBS. |
| CONTRACTORS (541) 469-5341
INC- (Welghmaster) CCB #29995 100401 | 2 |
| //-// 20 /O | - TIME HIGHLOUDD TO LS |
| CUSTOMER'S NAME DTFH - 68 - 09 - C - 00010 # 1382 | I STA. 105+10-107+80 NT. |
| TRUCK CO. <u>G. Allen</u> TRUCK NO. <u>H</u> DRIVER: <u>Mike</u> | ID 4 |
| DRIVER: X ON OFF
PRODUCT HOH AIC # H0301000 | GROSS 78940 1b |
| SUPPLY SOURCE (check one) | IARE 32980 Ib RECALLED
NET 45960 Ib |
| WEIGHING LOCATION (check one) | 11/11/2010 10:50AM |
| Stary Pit #1: Approx. 3 ml. N. or Crescent City, CA, on Elk Valley Road | Weight X Price = |
| Scheve Pit: Approx. 1.5 ml, up French Hill Rd., Gasquet, CA | Sales lax =
Total = |
| TIME OUT BY / Arilind Chapin
Deputy Weighmaster | |
| | 65.3 |
| | |
| f | |
| | 7 |
| WEIGHIMASTER CERV VIE
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was add, measured, or counted by a weighmaster,
whose signature is on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7
commancing with Section 12700 of Diffusion 6 of the Celling R whose R to Destantiate Center in the Center in th | GR'LBS. |
| the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Department of Food and Agriculture. | NET LBS. |
| CONTRACTORS P.O. Box 1956 - Bookings, OR 97415
(541) 469-5341 | 10N3 |
| INC. (Weighmaster) CCB #29995 198404 | 4 TIMIC PRALICERS TOYT |
| CUSTOMER'S NAME DT FH - 18-09-C-00010 # 1382 | -514. 101+00-110+13 M |
| DELIVER TO. S. FORK SMITH RIVER Rd. SITE A | ID 69 |
| DRIVER: X ONOFF # 1/030/000 | GROSS 78600 16 |
| SUPPLY SOURCE (check one) | TARE 34120 Ib RECALLED |
| Crockett Bar Hole Ptt Story Ptt #1 Scheve WEIGHING LOCATION (check one) | 11/11/2010 11:07AM |
| Crockett Bar: 1750 S. Fred Halght Drive, Smith River, CA
Stary Plt #1: Approx. 3 mi. N. or Crescent Clfy, CA, on Elk Valley Road | Weight X Price = |
| Scheve Pit: Approx 1.5 ml up French Hill Dd. Cosquet CA | Sales Tax = |

BY DArding Chapin Deputy Welghmaster

87. ς

Total = _

hot asphalt pavement support documentation

| WEIGHMASTER CERT? VE
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was 1 was 4, measured, or counted by a weighmaster,
whose signature is on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of acouracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7
(commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business and Professions Code, administered by
the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Department of Food and Agriculture. | GR LBS.
TARE LBS.
NETLBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS.
LBS. |
|---|---|
| IDEVVATER P.O. Box 1956 - Bookings, OR 97415 CONTRACTORS (541) 469-5341 INC. (Weighmaster) CCB #29995
CA. #456696 1.98405 | TIME ANNUED 1101.
1 570 10+25 - 113+00 M |
| CUSTOMER'S NAME DTFH-68-09-C-00010 # 1382
DELIVER TO: SIDE SMITH RWEY RC. SITE A
TRUCK CO. TWC TRUCK NO. 54 DRIVER: DAD | ID 54 |
| DRIVER: X ONOFFH 40301000
PRODUCTHDA A/CH 40301000
SUPPLY SOURCE (check one) | GROSS 81940 1b
TARE 37600 1b RECALLED
NET 44340 1b |
| | 11/11/2010 11:17AM
Weight X Price = |
| Scheve Pit: Approx. 1.5 ml. up French Hill Rd., Gosquet, CA | Sales Tax =
Total = |
| Deputy Weighmäster | 109.7 |

| | and a second a la manufacture |
|--|--|
| WEIGHMASTER CERY ATE
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodify was used, measured, or counted by a weighmaster,
whose signature is on this certificate, who is a recognized autnority of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7
(commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business and Professions Code, administered by
the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Department of Food and Agriculture. | GFLBS,
TARELBS,
NETLBS, |
| TIDEWATER
CONTRACTORS P.O. Box 1956 - Bookings, OR 97415
(541) 469-5341 | 22.12 |
| (Weighmaster) CGA. #456696 198406 | TIME ANNUED 1214PM |
| | I STA 101+60-104+00 L |
| TRUCK CO. G. ALLEN TRUCK NO. 10 DRIVER: 130604 | ID 10 |
| DRIVER: V ON OFF # | GROSS 79240 15
TARE 35000 15 RECALLED
NET 44240 15 |
| WEIGHING LOCATION (check one)
Crockett Bar: 1750 S. Fred Haight Drive, Smith River, CA
Stary Pit #1: Approx. 3 mi. N. or Crescent City. CA. on Elk Valley Road | 11/11/2010 12:47PM
Weight X Price = |
| Scheve Hit: Approx. 1.5 ml. up French Hill Rd., Gasquet, CA | |
| TIME OUT BY Deputy Weighmaster | |
| | |

.

.

hot asphalt pavement support documentation

•

| WEIGHMASTER CERTY ITE
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following described commodity was 1 and 4, measured, or counted by a weighmaster,
whose signature is on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7
(commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business and Professions Code, administered by | GR7LBS. |
|--|--|
| TIDEVATERS P.O. Box 1956. Bookings, OR 97415 (541) 469-5341 INC. (Weighmaster) CB #29995 198407 CA.#456696 198407 INC. (Weighmaster) CB #29995 198407 CA.#456696 198407 INC. (Weighmaster) CB #29995 198407 CB #29995 198407 INC. (Weighmaster) CB #29995 198407 CB #29995 198407 INC. (Weighmaster) INC. (Weighmaster) INC. (Weighmaster) CB #29995 198407 INC. (Weighmaster) INC. (Constant of the Constant o | NET |
| <section-header><text><form><form></form></form></text></section-header> | GR0 LBS. TARL LBS. NET LBS. 23.63 TONS TIME MARWER 1241 5774 105+30 JD 4 GROSS 80240 TARE 32980 ID 4 GROSS 80240 TARE 32980 TARE 32980 TARE 32980 ID 4 11/11/2010 MET 47260 NET 47260 Metare Sales Tax = Total = |
| Deputy Weighmaster | |

| hot asphalt pavement support o | locumentation |
|--|--|
| <section-header><section-header><text><form><form></form></form></text></section-header></section-header> | GRF |
| WEGHMASTER CERT All measured or counted by a weighmaster described commodity was an of measured or counted by a weighmaster described commodity was an of measured or counted by a weighmaster described commodity was an of measured or counted by a weighmaster described commodity was an of measured or counted by a weighmaster described commodity was an of measured or counted by a weighmaster described commodity was an of measured or counted by a weighmaster described commodity was an of measured or counted by a weighmaster described commodity was an of measured or described counted by a weighmaster described commodity was an of the collomic business and Professions Code, downliketered by a weighmaster described commodity. Image: Image | GROSS 83180 16
TARE 37600 16 RECALLED
NET 45580 16 |

WEIGHING LOCATION (check one) Crockett Bar: 1750 S. Fred Halght Drive, Smith River, CA Stary Pif #1: Approx. 3 ml. N. or Crescent City, CA. on Elk Valley Road Scheve Pif: Approx. 1.5 ml. up French Hill Rd., Gasquet, CA

1

BY <u>Arilind</u> Deputy Weighmaster Chapin TIME OUT _

| 2 | 2.79 | | LBS.
TONS | |
|--|-------------------------|-------------------|---------------|----|
| Time
± 54-9 | 110+6 | ED
10- | 136
113000 | LT |
| ID 54 | | | | |
| gross
Tare
Net | 83180
37600
45580 | 16
16 Ri
16 | ECALLED | |
| 11/11/2
ght X Price = _
Sales Tax = _
Total = _ | 010 01:3 | 9PM | | |

223.72

We

٠

| Rev 12 | /90) | Richel Contractor | | STREET DE | AD REP | ORT | 1 | | <u></u> |
|-------------|-------------------------------|-------------------|-------------|--------------|-------------|---------------------------------------|------|-----------------------|---------|
| PROJE | CT: <i>So</i>
0.: <i>L</i> | UTH FOR
10301. | KSMITH RIVÉ | En RUAD C | APFI | + 112-1 | () | DATE 11/1 | 1/10 |
| SOURC | E NO.: | Chock | ETT BAR | Pay Lot No. | SIT | ZA | | SHEET NO. | (OF (|
| load
No. | TRUCK
NO. | TIME | STATION TO | REMARKS | LOAD
NO. | TRUCK
NO. | TIME | STATION TO
STATION | REMARKS |
| 1 | 10 | 951 Am | 101+60 - | 102+90 NT | | | | | |
| 2 | .9 | 1005 | 102+60 - | 105125NT | | | | | |
| 3 | 4 | 1023 | 105+10 - | 107+80 m | | | | | |
| 4 | 69 | 1041 | 107+80 - | 110+75 M | | | | | |
| 5 | 54 | 1101 | 110+75- | 113+00nT | | | | 4 | |
| 6 | 10 | 1214 PM | n 101+60 - | 104+00 IT | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |
| 7 | 9 | 1232 | 104+00 - | - 105+30 (++ | | | | | |
| в | 4 | 1241 | 105+30 - | 107+90,- | | | | | |
| 9 | 69 | 110 | 107 +90 - | - 110+60 | | | | | |
| 10 | 54 | 136 | 110+60 - | 113+00 LT | | | | | - |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 1 | 1 | | |
| | | | | | | | 2 | | |
| | | | | | , , | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| • • | : | | | | | | | | |
| • | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | - | | | | |
| - | | | | | | | | | |

CERTIFICATION

I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE LOADS WERE PLACED AS SHOWN AND ARE THE SOLE BASIS FOR PAYMENT.

14 MT & NB Received by: RUS Contractor signature

ROUNDI

ILOUND Z.

Date 11/11/10

| age 14 | 6 | | | | | | 0 | r | ot | asp | ha | lt p | ave | em | ent | : su | pp | or | t de | OCL | ime | enta | ition | | | |
|--|---|--|-------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|-------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|------------|--|--|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------|---------------------------------------|--|--|
| Dat | e: <u>]/-//</u> | -10 | | | T | ID | EV | NA | ١T | E | R | C | 0 | N | T | R/ | 4(| C | Г | DF | 25 | , | INC | | Sheet | # |
| CCB #29995 P.O. Box 1956 • Brookings, OR 97415 • 541-469-5341 | | | | | | | | | ITS | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| CUSTOMERS NAMEDT H - 68 - 09 - C - 00010 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| JOF | B or PR | DIFCT # | 1 13 | 388 | 2 | 4 | 41 | 236 | 10 | 00 | | | | C | ON | ТА | ст | S. | 10 | rK | S | mi | the | WEI | r Rd | site. A |
| SUI | | | CRE | XCK | E1 | 4 | BA | r | | | | | | M | AT | FRI | AI | w | FIC | GH | FD | 110 | tA | k | | |
| 001 | TETOC | Jonoe. | | | | | | | | | | | | 101 | | | | | LI | | | | | | | |
| Load | TIME | Truck #
Driver | | | GRO | DSS | WEIG | HT | | | RAT | EW | EIG | HT | | | N | IET | WE | IGH | IT | | TON | AGE | ACCU
TONAGE | TICKET # |
| 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8 | 9.35
9.35
10.05
10.20
11.50
12.15
12.25
12.25
12.40
SUBTOT | 10
69
70
70
70
74
54 | | 177787878 | 0682-0003 | 2196927201 | 084044448 | 000000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | | University and a second and a second and a second a sec | 0224752247 | 0791607916 | 0288002880 | 00000000000 | | 444444444 | 1354445745 | 494329294 | 88 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 | 0000000000 | | 201 | 101821-1218-34-5 | 20.05
42.35
8757
109.74
131.86
154.84
178.47
200.93
223.72 | 401
402
404
405
406
407
408
409
409
410 |
| 9
0 | ····· | ••••• | ···· | | | · · · · | · · · · · · | | •••• | •••• | •••• | ···· | • • • • | • • • • | • • • • | | • • • • | | | • • • • | |
 | · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · · | ····· | • |
| | SUBTOT | AL | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | | |
| 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
0 | | | ····· | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · ·
· · · ·
· · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · ·
· · · ·
· · · · | · · · · ·
· · · · ·
· · · · · | · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · | | · · · ·
· · · ·
· · · ·
· · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | |
| | SUBTOT | AL | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | S. Carlos | |
| 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9 | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |

 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · ·
· · · ·
· · · · | · · · ·
· · · ·
· · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | • • • • • | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| 0 | FORWAR | D | | | | ••••• | ••••• | | | | | | •••• | | | • • • | •••• | | | | | | | | | |

MARILINO CHADIN DEPUTY PUBLIC WEIGHMASTER

hot asphalt pavement support documentation

TIDEWATER CONTRACTORS INC.

DATE //-// JOB NAME & #/PHASE # # 1382 · S. FORK Smith River Rd. Site A CUSTOMER NAME DIFIT · 68 · 69 · C · 00010 CONTRACT # 2030/000 SCALE LOCATION (DOCKETT BAY

| TRUCK # | DRIVER | PUC WEIGHT | TIME/TARE | | TIN | IE /TARE | PLATE |
|---------|----------|------------|-----------|-------|-----|-----------------|---------|
| G-Allen | 10-Robby | | 8:00 | 35000 | | | SP95076 |
| G.Alkn | 9-Sam | | 8:05 | 32780 | | | VP44261 |
| G-AllEn | 4- MIKE | | 8.10 | 32980 | | | VPH4260 |
| SUNFISE | 69- Ron | | 8:30 | 34120 | | | 5257983 |
| TWC | 54- DAN | | 8:45 | 37600 | | | XAC2866 |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| - | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | Carsenvella 111 | 8.5010 |
| | | | | | | A | |
| | | | | | | 10960 740 | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |

FINAL LOAD COUNT

10

DAILY TOTAL

223.72 Marilind chapin

SIGNATURE

hot asphalt pavement support documentation

Avg Density

92.1

| CA PFH 112-1(1) | South | Fork | Smith | River | Road |
|-----------------|-------|------|-------|-------|------|
|-----------------|-------|------|-------|-------|------|

MARSHALL DAILY YIELD (11/11/10)

| Begin Sta | | LT
101+60 | RT
101+60 | Avg Max
Rice |
|-----------|-----------------------|--------------|--------------|-----------------|
| End Sta | | 113+00 | 113+00 | 158.8 |
| | Legnth paved (ft) | 1,140 | 1,140 | |
| | Avg Width (ft) | 10.50 | 11.50 | |
| | Depth (ft) | 0.125 | 0.125 | |
| | CuFt | 1,496.3 | 1,638.8 | |
| | Total
CuFt | 3,135.0 | | |
| | Compacted
wt, Tons | 229.25 | | |
| | Ticket tons | 223.72 | | |
| < | Yield | 0.98 | > | |
| CUMULA | TIVE TO DATE | 2,624.95 | FONS | |
| | Plan Qty | 10,890.0 | FONS | |
| | % Complete | 24.10 | | |

| Examp | le 1 | of 1 | for | this | item |
|--------|------|------|-----|------|------|
| слаттр | с т | ULT | 101 | uns | item |

| Page 149 | cample 1 of 1 for this ite | em | |
|---|--|---|-------------------------------|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOR
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRA | RTATION
TION | Item Quantity Pay | Note Sheet |
| Central Federal Lands Highway Divis
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, C | sion
olorado 80228 | Date: 10 | 0-25-10 |
| Project Number: SD PFH 17-1(6) | Project N | lame: Hill City to Lead | |
| Account: Schedule A | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | |
| Pay Item #: 41201-0000 | Item Description: Tack C | oat | Pay Unit: TON |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) | Item Type: N/A (fo | r EEBACS only) |] |
| Pay Note #: 134 Pay Period: 3 | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | |
| Work Start Date: 10/25/2010 Work | End Date: 10/25/2010 | | |
| Location/Description: | | | |
| | | | |
| Remarks/Calculations: | | | |
| Per FP-03 412.08, measure tack coat including | water added for dilution. | | |
| Weigh Out = 6.28 TONS on 10/22/10, Weigh Ba | ack = 6.03 TONS on 10/2 | 5/10* | |
| 6.28 TONS - 6.03 TONS = 0.25 TONS | | | |
| *See supporting weigh tickets | | | |
| Support Documentation/References: | | | |
| Weigh Tickets with SS-1H certification, Tack Co | bat Application Calculation | 1 | |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the C | contractor | | 0.25 (TONS) |
| 🖂 Interim Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measuremen | nt | | 0.25 (10110) |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the mea
knowledge and that the quantity being measured | surements and calculation
I is subject to direct paym | ns shown above are correct to
ent for the identified item unde | the best of my
r contract. |
| Contractor Representative (Print): | Bob the Contractor | | Date: 10/25/10 |
| Contractor Representative (Signature): | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Print): | Joe the Inspector | | Date: 10/26/10 |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature): | | | |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature): | Jane the Project Engine | er | Date: 10/30/10 |

| 18465 WJF MATE
P.O. Box
Phone: (605) | HILLS
RIALS COMPANY
2320 - Rapid City, SD 57709
394-3300 • Fax: (605) 341-3446 | 017503 |
|--|--|---|
| ate Time P.O. No. | Dispatcher Location | Ticket No, |
| 10/22/2010 10:10:44 50.462.1301 | LORI 8 RC EMULSION | 017593 |
| STOMER
570703 RED WILK
DEERFIELD RD
HILL CITY SD 57769 | Destination / Description
Ta
No
To | oss:
re: 372
t: 246
ns: 125
6.1 |
| ode Description | Qty. Unit Price | Amoun |
| 104 HOT WATER
235 SS-1H
* 1 TO 1 *
WEIGHOUT
488 5120 482 5180 482 518 | 3.03 TONS
727.23 GALLONS
3.25 TONS
762.91 GALLONS
LOADING TEMP 180 F SPEC | . GRAV. 102 |
| der #
s Rec'd 2
y Rec'd 4.10 Ug wirks (1.24) 4
Uds Today
Qty Today
uler Truck # Des | Tank # 21 1.59 Tank # 0 8.333 3 3.520 5 Driver | 6 |
| 1-HILLS MATERIALS COMPANY 803 | 54.803 YELLOW EDDIE | |
| Notes
THIS SHIPMENT OF ASPHALTIC MATERIAL C
SPECIFICATIONS. | Goods Rec
OMPLIES WITH SD DOT/FHWA | eived By |

•

:

| | D | HILLS | | VERY TICKET |
|--|--|---|---|---|
| 8497 | P.O. Box 2
Phone: (605) 3 | 320 – Rápid City, SD 57
94-3300 • Fax: (605) 3
Dispatcher | 709
41-3446
Location | 017598
Ticket No, |
| 10/25/2010 08:08:01 5 |).462.1301 | NORI - 1 | 8 RC EMULSION | 017598 |
| istomer .
670703 RED WILK
DEERFIELD RD
HILL CITY SD 57769 | STA | Destination / Description | 12+50 | Gross:
Tare:
Net:
Tons:
6,0 |
| ode Description | | Qty. Unit | Price | Amount |
| 104 HOT WATER
235 SS-1H
* 1 TO 1 *
WEIGHBACK (END) *DI | F. TRUCK* | -598.43 G
-3.12 T
-732.39 G | ALLONS
ONS
FALLONS
DING TEMP 180 F | SPEC. GRAV. 102 |
| 48.8 51.2 v 48.3 51.7 m
rder #
ds Rec'd
ty Rec'd
auler | s Today
/ Today
. Truck # De | Tank #
Res. Asph.
Wt./Gal. | 21
62.00
8.333 8.520
Driver
Driver
Total | Total
%
otal
ts
Due |
| 1-HILLS MATERIALS COMP. | ANY 803 | 54 803 YELLOW | EDDIE/PA | |
| THIS SHIPMENT OF ASPHA
SPECIFICATIONS.
Emergency contact phone i | Notes
LTIC MATERIAL (
5: (605)394-5220 | COMPLIES WITH SD D
or (605) 394-4139
CUSTOMER C | OT/FHWA | ods Received By |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

Page 152 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION tack coat support documentation (Rev. 3-74) MADE BY RB DATE 10/25/10 FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION PROJECT SD PFH 17-1(6) CHECKED BY DATE 10/26/10 TACK CONT Application Hill City to Lead CALCULATIONS FOR SHEET NO. 10F 1 Per FP-03, Section 4/2.06, apply the asphalt according to Subsection 409.08 at a rate OF 0.03 to 0.15 gallons per square yard. Check Application Rate - Tack Coat applied from STA 10+00 to 12+50 ON RT side OF roadway, width= 11 Feet. - Tack Coat = 233 Gai/TON - Weigh Out = 3.25 TONS, Weigh Back = 3.12 TONS 3.25 TONS - 3.12 TONS = 0.13 TONS 0.13 TONS X 233 Gal = 30.29 GAL 250' × 11' = 2,750 SOFT = 305.56 SOYD Application Rate = 305.56 Savo = (0.099 GAL/Savo 0.03 901/sqvd < 0.099 901/sqvd < 0.15 901/sqvd MEETS SPECIFICATION

Section 10: GALLON ITEMS

| 15801 Watering for Dust Control | Page 153 |
|---------------------------------|----------|
| 63404 Pavement Marking | |

GENERAL NOTE:

The items shown here are examples only - all measurement, documentation, and payment will conform to the project contract requirements regardless of what is shown here. Included here are examples of some of the many documentation types that may be required. Often documentation such as certifications and qualifications may be submitted and accepted once and then referenced accordingly instead of attaching additional copies for each pay note or payment period. Many documentation items are required prior to production, delivery, or placement; required documentation should be provided at the appropriate time and not necessarily at time of payment.

NOTE ON TON ITEMS:

Items paid by the gallon are either measured, metered, or commercial volumes. Please refer to the FP, the Special Contract Requirements, and plans for your project for detailed instructions prior to submitting any pay notes. If gallons will be measured or metered onsite, advance consideration and discussion should occur to ensure that the methods, equipment, and documentation will be acceptable.

Example 1 of 1 for this item

| Page 153 | Exa | mple 1 of 1 for this ite | em | |
|-------------------------|---|---|---|----------------------------------|
| 2 | U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRAT
Central Federal Lands Highway Divisio | ATION
ION
on | Item Quantity Pay | VNote Sheet |
| | 12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, Col | lorado 80228 | Date: [C | 99/24/11 |
| Project N | umber: HI SR 200(2) | Project N | lame: Saddle Road | |
| A | ccount: Schedule A | | | |
| Pay Note I | nformation: | | | |
| Pay Item # | : 15801-0000 It | tem Description: Waterin | ng for dust control | Pay Unit: Mgal |
| Item Line # | t: N/A (for EEBACS only) | Item Type: N/A (fo | r EEBACS only) | |
| Pay Note # | 202 Pay Period: 7 | | | |
| Pay Note I | Entry: | | | |
| Work Sta | rt Date: 09/01/10 Work F | ind Date: 09/23/11 | | |
| | | 10 Date. 03/23/11 | | |
| 9/1/2011 t | o 9/23/2011: Watering Saddle Road du | ring aggregate placeme | nt work performed between S | tation 125+00 to 165+00 |
| | <u> </u> | 3 - 33 - 344 - 44 | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Remarks/C | alculations | | | |
| | | | | |
| Pay 25.04 | Mgal (see attached water log) | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Support Dr | cumentation/References: | | | |
| Water log | | | | |
| Note: Volu | Ime Certification was provided to the CO | O on 8/01/11 | | |
| Measured | By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the Co | ntractor | | |
| 🔀 Interim | Measurement 🛛 🗌 Final Measurement | | TOTAL QUANTITY: | 25.04 (Mgal) |
| By signatu
knowledge | re below, I hereby certify that the measu
and that the quantity being measured is | urements and calculation
s subject to direct payme | ns shown above are correct to
ent for the identified item unde | o the best of my
er contract. |
| | Contractor Representative (Print): | Bob the Contractor | | Date: 00/21/11 |
| C | contractor Representative (Signature): | | | |
| Appro | oved by FHWA Representative (Print): | loe the Inspector | | |
| Approved | by FHWA Representative (Signature): | -1 | | - Date: 09/25/11 |
| | | Less des La sec | | |
| Unecked I | ру нниva керresentative (Signature): J | ane the inspector | | Date: 10/07/11 |

watering for dust control support documentation

| 200(2) WATER LOG | | J | ULY 2011 | | | | | |
|------------------|----------|---------------|-----------|-----------------|-----------|--------------|----|----------------------------|
| Date | Ticket # | Begin Meter | End Meter | Quantity (Mgal) | Tank Size | Pay Quantity | ck | Location/Use |
| 9/1/2011 | 388 | 21.900 | 25.300 | 3.400 | 4.000 | 0.000 | ٧ | Quarry |
| | | 25.300 | 28.800 | 3.500 | 4.000 | 0.000 | v | Quarry |
| 09/12/11 | 385 | 74.400 | 77.700 | 3.300 | 4.000 | 3.300 | v | Base/Rollers |
| " | " | 77.700 | 80.800 | 3.100 | 4.000 | 3.100 | v | Rollers |
| 09/13/11 | 384 | 80.800 | 84.200 | 3.400 | 4.000 | 3.400 | v | Rollers |
| 09/14/11 | 383 | 84.200 | 87.200 | 3.000 | 4.000 | 0.000 | v | Quarry |
| " | " | 87.200 | 90.200 | 3.000 | 4.000 | 0.000 | v | Quarry |
| 09/15/11 | 382 | 90.700 | 93.400 | 2.700 | 4.000 | 0.000 | v | Quarry |
| " | " | 799.000 | 802.000 | 3.000 | 4.000 | 0.000 | v | Quarry |
| 09/19/11 | 381 | 15.300 | 18.500 | 3.200 | 4.000 | 3.200 | v | Road |
| 09/21/11 | 380 | 18.490 | 23.000 | 4.510 | 4.000 | 3.700 | v | Clean road |
| " | " | 23.000 | 26.060 | 3.060 | 4.000 | 3.060 | v | Clean road |
| н | " | 26.060 | 30.000 | 3.940 | 4.000 | 3.940 | v | Clean road |
| 09/23/11 | 379 | 30.000 | 33.600 | 3.600 | 4.000 | 3.600 | v | Clean riprap |
| п | II | 33.600 | 37.450 | 3.850 | 4.000 | 3.850 | ٧ | Clean riprap |
| 07/31/11 | Tons pav | ing in August | 6645.900 | -0.920 | | -6.114 | | Deduct 0.92 gal/ton paving |
| | | | | | | 25.04 | > | |

NOTE: Water placed at the quarry was not paid for per direction of the CO. Watering of the quarry was done per the Contractor.

| Example 1 | of 1 | for | this | item |
|-----------|------|-----|------|------|
|-----------|------|-----|------|------|

| Page 155 | Example 1 of 1 for t | his item | | | | | | | |
|---|---|--|-------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPO
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTR
Central Federal Lands Highway Div
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, | U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
Central Federal Lands Highway Division
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, Colorado 80228
Date: 08/06/10 | | | | | | | | |
| Project Number: SD PRA BADL 10(5) | Pr | oject Name: Badlands Loop Road | | | | | | | |
| Account: Schedule B | | | | | | | | | |
| Pay Note Information: | | | | | | | | | |
| Pay Item #: 63404-0200 | Item Description: F | Pavement markings, Type B (white) | Pay Unit: GAL | | | | | | |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) | Item Type: | I/A (for EEBACS only) |] | | | | | | |
| Pay Note #: 174 Pay Period: 3 | | | | | | | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | | | | | | | |
| Work Start Date: 08/02/10 Wor | k End Date: 08/06/10 |) | | | | | | | |
| Location/Description: | | | | | | | | | |
| (1) Prairie Winds on 08-02-2010 - 3.0 GAL | * | | | | | | | | |
| (2) Burns Basin on 08-02-2010 - 3.5 GAL* | | | | | | | | | |
| (3) Doors and Windows on 08-03-2010 - 1. | 0 GAL * | | | | | | | | |
| (4) Homestead on 08-04-2010 - 3.0 GAL* | | | | | | | | | |
| (5) Conata on 08-04-2010 - 2.5 GAL* | | | | | | | | | |
| (6) Pinnacles on 08-04-2010 - 2.5 GAL* | *See paveme | ent marking computations | | | | | | | |
| Remarks/Calculations: | | | | | | | | | |
| Total quantity (GAL) = 3.0 + 3.5 + 1.0 + 3.0 + 3 | 2.5 + 2.5 = 15.5GAL | | | | | | | | |
| Support Documentation/References: | | | | | | | | | |
| Pavement marking computations, Paint certifi | cation (see page 94) | | | | | | | | |
| Measured By: Loe the Inspector & Bob the | Contractor | | | | | | | | |
| □ Interim Measurement | ent | TOTAL QUANTITY: | 15.5 (GAL) | | | | | | |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the me
knowledge and that the guantity being measure | easurements and calc
ed is subject to direct | ulations shown above are correct to payment for the identified item unde | the best of my
r contract. | | | | | | |
| Contractor Representative (Print | t): Bob the Contractor | r | | | | | | | |
| Contractor Representative (Signature |): | | Date: 08/06/10 | | | | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Print | t): Joe the Inspector | | | | | | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature |):[| | Date: 08/07/10 | | | | | | |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature |): Jane the Project E | ngineer | Date: 08/07/10 | | | | | | |

Page 156.

pavement marking (gal) support documentation

$$\frac{PRAIRIE WINDS}{935 \ LF \times \left[4'' \times \frac{1}{12''} \right]} = 308. \ FT^{2}$$

$$\frac{4308 \ FT^{2}}{564L} = 103 \ \frac{FT^{2}}{64L}$$

$$\frac{308 \ FT^{2}}{103 \ FT^{2}} = \frac{1}{103} \ \frac{64L}{103 \ FT^{2}} = 3.0 \ \frac{64LLONS}{564L}$$

$$TOTME \ GALLONS = 3.0 \ \frac{64LLONS}{564L}$$

$$\frac{BURNS BASIN}{1090 LF \times \left[4'' \times \frac{1Fr}{12''}\right]} = 360 Fr^{2}$$

$$\Rightarrow SPRAY RATE = 103 \frac{FT^{2}}{64L}$$

$$360 FT^{2} \times \frac{16AL}{103 FT^{2}} = 3.5 GALLONS$$

$$TOTAL GALLONS = 3.5 GALLONS$$

DOORS AND WINDOWS

$$64 LF \times \left[\frac{4.5''}{2} \times \frac{1}{12} \frac{1}{12} \frac{1}{12} = 24 FF^2$$

· CROSSLINES

ID LINES
$$\times 7.5'(EACH) \times 1'(WIDTH) = 75 ft^2$$

-TOTAL CONTRAGE = 99 ft²
 \Rightarrow SPRAY PARE = $\approx 103 ft^2$
 $= 99 ft^2 \times 16AL = 10 cAL$

103 ft 2

pavement marking (gal) support documentation

929 LF (PER PLAN) ×
$$\left[4'' * \frac{1FF}{12''} \right] = 309.7 \text{ Atz}$$

 \Rightarrow SPRAY RATE = $103 \frac{Ft^2}{6AL}$
 $309.7 Ft^2 * \frac{1}{6AL} = 3.0 \text{ GALONS}$

* NOT INCLUDING RV LIME 780 LF × $\left[4'' \times \frac{1Fr}{12''} \right] = 257.5 ft^2$ * SPRAY RATE = $103 \frac{Ft^2}{6A2}$ 257.5 ft² × $\frac{16R}{103 Ft^2} = 2.5 GALLONS$

103 Ft 2

PINNACLES

* NOT INCLUDING MANDICAP AREA W/ CROSS HATCH AND A FEW STALL LINES

$$\frac{790 \ \text{LF}}{\text{F}} = \frac{163.33 \ \text{Ft}^2}{\text{F}} = \frac{163.33 \ \text{Ft}^2}{\text{F}}$$

$$\frac{1642}{103 \ \text{Ft}^2} = \frac{1642}{103 \ \text{Ft}^2} = \frac{1.5 \ \text{Ft}}{103 \ \text{Ft}^2}$$

Appendix

| A. Sample Haul Vehicle Volume Calculations | Page | 158 |
|---|------|-----|
| B. Sample Water Truck Volume Calculations | Page | 160 |
| C. Volume Correction Factors for Asphalt | Page | 161 |
| D. Metric Conversion Factors | Page | 162 |
| E. Example of Contractor's Invoice and Support Data | Page | 163 |
| F. QL-Pay Example 30101 | Page | 165 |
| G. QC Plan Example | Page | 168 |

Truck Measurement Example

Truck No. ? (tractor) Trailer No. ? (belly dump) License No. XXXXXXX Project NameXXXXXXXXXXXXXProject NumberXX XXX XXXX (X)



(dimensions are meters unless otherwise noted)

Volume

 $\frac{4.115 + 4.267}{2} \times 2.185 \times 1.067 = 9.771$ Less Hoist Well $\frac{0.686 + 0.329}{2} \times 0.253 \times 1.067 = -0.137 \text{ (minus)}$ Less Fillets

 $\frac{0.101 \times 0.101}{2} \times \frac{4.252 + 4.267}{2} \times 2 = -0.043 \text{ (minus)}$

Total Volume = 9.591 m^3

NOTE

The above computations are for illustration only, and not necessarily part of survey notes. However, to ensure measurements are adequate, the surveyor might make at least rough computations for complicated shapes.

Composed By:

Checked By: _____

Page 159 **Truck Measurement Example**

> Truck No. ? (tractor) Trailer No. ? (belly dump)

h = 1.89



Volume (A) (Use prismoidal formula, $V = \underline{h} (A_1 + (4A_m + A_2))$ b $A_1 = 4.94 \times 2.44 = 12.05$ $A_2 = 2.19 \times 1.52 = 3.33$ $A_m = (4.94 + 2.19) \times (2.44 + 1.52) = 7.07$ $V = 1.89 (12.05 + (4 \times 7.07) + 3.33) = 13.753$ b Volume (B) $V = 2.19 \times 1.52 \times 0.30$ = 0.999 Volume (C) $V = 2.19 \text{ x } \underline{1.52 + 0.92} \text{ x } 0.244$ = 0.652 2 Volume (D) $V = 2.19 \text{ x } \underline{0.92} \text{ x } 0.091$ = 0.092 2

Total Volume =
$$15.496 \text{ m}^3$$

Composed By:

Checked By: _____



TEMPERATURE-VOLUME CORRECTIONS FOR ASPHALTIC MATERIALS (CUSTOMARY UNITS)

| t | м | t | М | t | М | t | М | t | м |
|----|--------|----|--------|-----|--------|-----|--------|-----|--------|
| 0 | 1.0241 | 50 | 1.0040 | 100 | 0.9842 | 150 | 0.9647 | 200 | 0.9456 |
| 1 | 1.0237 | 51 | 1.0036 | 101 | 0.9838 | 151 | 0.9643 | 201 | 0.9452 |
| 2 | 1.0233 | 52 | 1.0032 | 102 | 0.9834 | 152 | 0.9639 | 202 | 0.9448 |
| 3 | 1.0229 | 53 | 1.0028 | 103 | 0.9830 | 153 | 0.9635 | 203 | 0.9444 |
| 4 | 1.0225 | 54 | 1.0024 | 104 | 0.9826 | 154 | 0.9632 | 204 | 0.9441 |
| 5 | 1 0221 | 55 | 1 0020 | 105 | 0.9822 | 155 | 0.9628 | 205 | 0.9437 |
| 6 | 1.0217 | 56 | 1.0016 | 106 | 0.9818 | 156 | 0.9624 | 206 | 0.9433 |
| 7 | 1 0213 | 57 | 1 0012 | 107 | 0.9814 | 157 | 0.9620 | 207 | 0.9429 |
| 8 | 1.0209 | 58 | 1.0008 | 108 | 0.9810 | 158 | 0.9616 | 208 | 0.9425 |
| 9 | 1.0205 | 59 | 1.0004 | 109 | 0.9806 | 159 | 0.9612 | 209 | 0.9422 |
| 10 | 1.0201 | 60 | 1.0000 | 110 | 0.9803 | 160 | 0.9609 | 210 | 0.9418 |
| 11 | 1.0197 | 61 | 0.9996 | 111 | 0.9799 | 161 | 0.9605 | 211 | 0.9414 |
| 12 | 1.0193 | 62 | 0.9992 | 112 | 0.9795 | 162 | 0.9601 | 212 | 0.9410 |
| 13 | 1.0189 | 63 | 0.9988 | 113 | 0.9791 | 163 | 0.9597 | 213 | 0.9407 |
| 14 | 1.0185 | 64 | 0.9984 | 114 | 0.9787 | 164 | 0.9593 | 214 | 0.9403 |
| 15 | 1.0181 | 65 | 0.9980 | 115 | 0.9783 | 165 | 0.9589 | 215 | 0.9399 |
| 16 | 1.0177 | 66 | 0.9976 | 116 | 0.9779 | 166 | 0.9585 | 216 | 0.9395 |
| 17 | 1.0173 | 67 | 0.9972 | 117 | 0.9775 | 167 | 0.9582 | 217 | 0.9391 |
| 18 | 1.0168 | 68 | 0.9968 | 118 | 0.9771 | 168 | 0.9578 | 218 | 0.9388 |
| 19 | 1.0164 | 69 | 0.9964 | 119 | 0.9767 | 169 | 0.9574 | 219 | 0.9384 |
| 20 | 1.0160 | 70 | 0.9960 | 120 | 0.9763 | 170 | 0.9570 | 220 | 0.9380 |
| 21 | 1.0156 | 71 | 0.9956 | 121 | 0.9760 | 171 | 0.9566 | 221 | 0.9376 |
| 22 | 1.0152 | 72 | 0.9952 | 122 | 0.9756 | 172 | 0.9562 | 222 | 0.9373 |
| 23 | 1.0148 | 73 | 0.9948 | 123 | 0.9752 | 173 | 0.9559 | 223 | 0.9369 |
| 24 | 1.0144 | 74 | 0.9944 | 124 | 0.9748 | 174 | 0.9555 | 224 | 0.9365 |
| 25 | 1.0140 | 75 | 0.9940 | 125 | 0.9744 | 175 | 0.9551 | 225 | 0.9361 |
| 26 | 1.0136 | 76 | 0.9936 | 126 | 0.9740 | 176 | 0.9547 | 226 | 0.9358 |
| 27 | 1.0132 | 77 | 0.9932 | 127 | 0.9736 | 177 | 0.9543 | 227 | 0.9354 |
| 28 | 1.0128 | 78 | 0.9929 | 128 | 0.9732 | 178 | 0.9539 | 228 | 0.9350 |
| 29 | 1.0124 | 79 | 0.9925 | 129 | 0.9728 | 179 | 0.9536 | 229 | 0.9346 |
| 30 | 1.0120 | 80 | 0.9921 | 130 | 0.9725 | 180 | 0.9532 | 230 | 0.9343 |
| 31 | 1.0116 | 81 | 0.9917 | 131 | 0.9721 | 181 | 0.9528 | 231 | 0.9339 |
| 32 | 1.0112 | 82 | 0.9913 | 132 | 0.9717 | 182 | 0.9524 | 232 | 0.9335 |
| 33 | 1.0108 | 83 | 0.9909 | 133 | 0.9713 | 183 | 0.9520 | 233 | 0.9331 |
| 34 | 1.0104 | 84 | 0.9905 | 134 | 0.9709 | 184 | 0.9517 | 234 | 0.9328 |
| 35 | 1.0100 | 85 | 0.9901 | 135 | 0.9705 | 185 | 0.9513 | 235 | 0.9324 |
| 36 | 1.0096 | 86 | 0.9897 | 136 | 0.9701 | 186 | 0.9509 | 236 | 0.9320 |
| 37 | 1.0092 | 87 | 0.9893 | 137 | 0.9697 | 187 | 0.9505 | 237 | 0.9316 |
| 38 | 1.0088 | 88 | 0.9889 | 138 | 0.9693 | 188 | 0.9501 | 238 | 0.9313 |
| 39 | 1.0084 | 89 | 0.9885 | 139 | 0.9690 | 189 | 0.9498 | 239 | 0.9309 |
| 40 | 1.0080 | 90 | 0.9881 | 140 | 0.9686 | 190 | 0.9494 | 240 | 0.9305 |
| 41 | 1.0076 | 91 | 0.9877 | 141 | 0.9682 | 191 | 0.9490 | 241 | 0.9301 |
| 42 | 1.0072 | 92 | 0.9873 | 142 | 0.9678 | 192 | 0.9486 | 242 | 0.9298 |
| 43 | 1.0068 | 93 | 0.9869 | 143 | 0.9674 | 193 | 0.9482 | 243 | 0.9294 |
| 44 | 1.0064 | 94 | 0.9865 | 144 | 0.9670 | 194 | 0.9478 | 244 | 0.9290 |
| 45 | 1.0060 | 95 | 0.9861 | 145 | 0.9666 | 195 | 0.9475 | 245 | 0.9286 |
| 40 | 1.0050 | 90 | 0.9857 | 140 | 0.9062 | 190 | 0.9471 | 240 | 0.9283 |
| 4/ | 1.0052 | 9/ | 0.9854 | 14/ | 0.9659 | 197 | 0.9467 | 24/ | 0.9279 |
| 40 | 1.0048 | 90 | 0.9000 | 140 | 0.9000 | 190 | 0.9403 | 240 | 0.9270 |
| 49 | 1.0044 | 99 | 0.9846 | 149 | 0.9651 | 199 | 0.9460 | 249 | 0.9272 |

GROUP 0 – SPECIFIC GRAVITY AT 60°F OF 0.850 TO 0.966 LEGEND: t = Observed Temperature in Degrees Fahrenheit M = Multiplier for Correcting Oil Volumes to the Basis of 60°F
| SI ⁽¹⁾ (METRIC) TO U.S. CUSTOMARY CONVERSION FACTORS (approximate) | | | | | |
|---|------------------------|------------------------|-----------------|---------------------|--|
| Symbol | When You Know | Multiply By | To Find | Symbol | |
| LENGTH | | | | | |
| μm | micrometers | 3.9 x 10 ⁻⁵ | inches | in | |
| mm | millimeters | 0.039 | inches | in | |
| m | meters | 3.28 | feet | ft | |
| m | meters | 1.09 | yards | yd | |
| km | kilometers | 0.621 | miles | mi | |
| AREA | | | | | |
| mm ² | square millimeters | 0.0016 | square inches | in ² | |
| m ² | square meters | 10.764 | square feet | ft^2 | |
| m^2 | square meters | 1.195 | square yards | yd ² | |
| ha | hectares | 2.47 | acres | ac | |
| km ² | square kilometers | 0.386 | square miles | mi ² | |
| | | VOLUME | | | |
| mL | milliliters | 0.034 | fluid ounces | fl oz | |
| L | liters | 0.264 | gallons | gal | |
| m ³ | cubic meters | 35.31 | cubic feet | ft^3 | |
| m ³ | cubic meters | 1.308 | cubic yards | yd ³ | |
| MASS | | | | | |
| g | grams | 0.035 | ounces | OZ | |
| kg | kilograms | 2.202 | pounds | lb | |
| Mg | megagrams | 1.1023 | short tons | Т | |
| (or "t") | (or "metric ton") | | (2000 lb) | | |
| TEMPERATURE (exact) | | | | | |
| °C | Celsius | 1.8C +32 | Fahrenheit | °F | |
| | temperature | | temperature | | |
| ILLUMINATION | | | | | |
| lx | lux | 0.0929 | foot-candles | fc | |
| cd/m ² | candela/m ² | 0.2919 | foot-Lamberts | fl | |
| | MI | ISCELLANEOUS | | | |
| J | joule | 0.7376 | foot·poundforce | ft·lbf | |
| Ν | newtons | 0.225 | poundforce | lbf | |
| kPa | kilopascals | 0.145 | poundforce | lbf/in ² | |
| | | | per square inch | | |

(1) SI is the symbol for the International System of Units. Appropriate rounding should be made to comply with Section 4 of ASTM E 380.

Project No.: ID PFH CDP 67(2)

Project Name: GRANGEMONT ROAD

Contract No.: DTFH 70-10-C-00009 Award date: APRIL 28, 2010

The certification, Subcontractor listing, and attached itemized request for payment of \$ 326, 286.1/ serves as the contractor's invoice for work performed during the period indicated below, and under the contract cited.

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION

[FAR Clause 52.232-5 & FAR 52.232-27]

I hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge and belief, that:

- The amounts requested are only for performance in accordance with the specifications, terms, and (1)conditions of the contract; BY PROJECT ENGINEER
- Payments to subcontractors and suppliers have been made from previous payments received under the (2)contract, and timely payments will be made from the proceeds of the payment covered by this certification, in accordance with subcontract agreements and the requirements of Chapter 39 of Title 31, United States Code; and
- This request for progress payments does not include any amounts which the prime contractor intends (3)to withhold or retain from a subcontractor or supplier in accordance with the terms and conditions of the subcontract.

Pave Earth First, Inc. Contractor Company Name

A. Lincoln Submitted by: Name Print Name and Title

Signature

Date Signed

RECEIVED

AUG 0 3 2010

Estimate Number

2

Submitted by:

A. Sincoln

July 1, 10 through July 31, 10 Dates for Progress Payment Period

| Subcontractor | SF1413 &
WFLHD 130
Submitted
Y/N | Total Amount of
Subcontract | Previous
Payments | Amount Included
in this Estimate* | Cumulative Retent
through this
Estimate |
|-----------------------|---|--------------------------------|----------------------|--------------------------------------|---|
| S by SW Survey | Y | 107, 305.00 | \$39,434,59 | \$ 39, 434, 59 | 0 |
| We Flag, Inc. | Y | 198, 5ZZ.50 | \$4,410.00 | \$ 19. 209.00 | 0 |
| Erosion Control, Inc. | Y | 15,083.68 | 0.00 | 13.349.70 | ٥ |
| Testers-R-Us, LLC. | Y | 48,573.00 | 0.00 | \$ 6,510.00 | Ð |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

| OTF
Est | 170-10-C-
mate Num | -00009
ther 2 | | | | | | | - | | | office | nere, IU
e: (208) ! | 13852
155-5552 |
|------------|-----------------------|--|----------|-------|--------------|----------------|----------|-------------|----------------|---------------|---------------------|--------------------|------------------------|-------------------|
| Pay | ote Informa | tion: | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Bid Item | Description | Quantity | Unit | Unit Price | Total | Previous | Previous | Month Quantity | Month Revenue | To Date
Ouantity | To Date
Revenue | Quantity
Remaining | Revenue |
| - | 15101-0000 | Mobilization | - | SI | \$135,561.44 | \$135,561.44 | 0.14 | \$18,978.60 | 0.50 | \$67,780.72 | 0.64 | \$86,759.32 | 0.36 | \$48,802.12 |
| 2 | 15201-0000 | Construction Survey and Staking | 1 | เร | \$112,670.25 | \$112,670.25 | 0.35 | \$39,434.59 | 0.35 | \$39,434.59 | 0.70 | \$78,869.18 | 0.30 | \$33,801.08 |
| 3 | 15301-0000 | Contractor Quality Control | 1 | LS | \$69,382.00 | \$69,382.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0.05 | \$3,469.10 | 0.05 | \$3,469.10 | 0.95 | \$65,912.90 |
| 4 | 15401-0000 | Contractor Testing | - | เร | \$54,250.00 | \$54,250.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0.12 | \$6,510.00 | 0.12 | \$6,510.00 | 0.88 | \$47,740.00 |
| 5 | 15705-1500 | Soil Erosion Control, Sediment Wattle | 5,920 | LNFT | \$2.34 | \$13,852.80 | 0 | \$0.00 | 5700 | \$13,338.00 | 5700 | \$13,338.00 | 220 | \$514.80 |
| 9 | 15801-0000 | Watering for Dust Control | 3,000 | MGAL | \$2.00 | \$6,000.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 3,000 | \$6,000.00 |
| 7 | 20301-2400 | Removal of Signs | 74 | EA | \$15.00 | \$1,110.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 74 | \$1,110.00 |
| 00 | 20302-1300 | Removal of Guardrail, Concrete Barrier | 2,600 | LNFT | \$5.00 | \$13,000.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 2,600 | \$13,000.00 |
| 6 | 20402-0000 | Subexcavation | 250 | CUYD | \$17.00 | \$4,250.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 250 | \$4,250.00 |
| 10 | 20410-0000 | Select Borrow | 250 | CUYD | \$31.56 | \$7,890.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 250 | \$7,890.00 |
| 11 | 20703-0000 | GeoGrid | 550 | SQYD | \$5.50 | \$3,025.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 550 | \$3,025.00 |
| 12 | 30302-1000 | Ditch Reconditioning | 17,100 | LNFT | \$0.53 | \$9,063.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0666 | \$5,294.70 | 0666 | \$5,294.70 | 7,110 | \$3,768.30 |
| 13 | 30306-4000 | Pulverization, 8in depth | 268,000 | SQYD | \$0.74 | \$198,320.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 268,000 | \$198,320.00 |
| 14 | 30405-1100 | Cement Aggregate Stabilization, In-place Aggregate, 8in | 268,000 | SQYD | \$0.57 | \$152,760.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 268,000 | \$152,760.00 |
| 15 | 30416-0000 | Cement | 3,350 | TON | \$127.10 | \$425,785.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 3,350 | \$425,785.00 |
| 16 | 30806-0000 | Bedding and Backfill Aggregate | 150 | TON | \$12.17 | \$1,825.50 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 150 | \$1,825.50 |
| 17 | 40101-1000 | Superpave Pavement: 3/4" Nominal Max 0.3-<3 Mil ESAL | 46,400 | TON | \$62.33 | \$2,892,112.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 46,400 | \$2,892,112.00 |
| 18 | 40105-3000 | Antistrip Additive, Type 3 | 465 | TON | \$210.00 | \$97,650.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 465 | \$97,650.00 |
| 19 | 41101-1000 | Prime Coat, Grade CMS-2 | 0 | TON | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 |
| 20 | 41105-0000 | Blotter | 2,000 | TON | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 2,000 | \$0.00 |
| 21 | 41201-1000 | Tack Coat Grade CSS-1, CSS-1H, SS-1, or SS-1H | 236 | TON | \$350.72 | \$82,769.92 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 236 | \$82,769.92 |
| 22 | 60901-2100 | Curb, Asphalt, 4 inch depth | 350 | LNFT | \$8.35 | \$2,922.50 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 350 | \$2,922.50 |
| 23 | 61701-1200 | Guardrail System G4, Type 2, Class A Steel Posts | 3,650 | LINFT | \$29.00 | \$105,850.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 3,650 | \$105,850.00 |
| 24 | 61702-0600 | Terminal Section, Type Flared | 7 | EA | \$2,500.00 | \$17,500.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 7 | \$17,500.00 |
| 25 | 61702-0800 | Terminal Section, Type Tangent | 7 | EA | \$2,900.00 | \$20,300.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 7 | \$20,300.00 |
| 26 | 62201-1000 | Wheel Loader, 4 Cubic Yard Minimum Capacity | 30 | HOUR | \$120.43 | \$3,612.90 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 30 | \$3,612.90 |
| 27 | 62201-2050 | Roller | 30 | HOUR | \$102.83 | \$3,084.90 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 30 | \$3,084.90 |
| 28 | 62201-2850 | Motor Grader, 12 Foot Minimum Blade | 30 | HOUR | \$145.43 | \$4,362.90 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 30 | \$4,362.90 |
| 29 | 62301-0000 | General Labor | 90 | HOUR | \$39.27 | \$3,534.30 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 90 | \$3,534.30 |
| 30 | 63302-0000 | Sign System | 660 | SQFT | \$38.00 | \$25,080.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 660 | \$25,080.00 |
| 31 | 63309-0200 | Delineator, Type 2 | 450 | EA | \$26.00 | \$11,700.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 450 | \$11,700.00 |
| 32 | 63401-0300 | Pavement Markings, Type B, Solid Yellow | 280,500 | LNFT | \$0.04 | \$11,220.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 280,500 | \$11,220.00 |
| 33 | 63401-0300 | Pavement Markings, Type B, Solid White | 374,000 | LNFT | \$0.04 | \$14,960.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 374,000 | \$14,960.00 |
| 34 | 63401-0400 | Pavement Markings, Type B, Broken Yellow | 93,500 | LNFT | \$0.02 | \$1,870.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 93,500 | \$1,870.00 |
| 35 | 63502-0400 | Temporary Traffic Control, Barricade Type 1 | 20 | EA | \$35.00 | \$700.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 20 | \$700.00 |
| 36 | 63502-0600 | Temporary Traffic Control, Barricade Type 3 | 12 | EA | \$75.00 | \$900.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 12 | \$900.00 |
| 37 | 63502-100 | Temporary Traffic Control, Cone, Type 36 Inch | 600 | EA | \$7.00 | \$4,200.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 600 | \$4,200.00 |
| 38 | 63502-1300 | Temporary Traffic Control, Drum | 120 | EA | \$18.00 | \$2,160.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 120 | \$2,160.00 |
| 39 | 63504-1000 | Temporary Traffic Control, Construction Sign | 2,050 | SQFT | \$4.25 | \$8,712.50 | 216 | \$918.00 | 72 | \$306.00 | 288 | \$1,224.00 | 1,762 | \$7,488.50 |
| 40 | 63506-0600 | Temporary Traffic Control, Pilot Car | 250 | HOUR | \$59.00 | \$14,750.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 250 | \$14,750.00 |
| 41 | 63507-0700 | Temporary Traffic Control, Traffic and Safety Supervisor | 11(| DAY | \$450.00 | \$49,500.00 | 4 | \$1,800.00 | 16 | \$7,200.00 | 20 | \$9,000.00 | 90 | \$40,500.00 |
| 42 | 63509-1000 | Temporary Traffic Control, Flagger | 2,900 | HOUR | \$47.00 | \$136,300.00 | 36 | \$1,692.00 | 249 | \$11,703.00 | 285 | \$13,395.00 | 2,615 | \$122,905.00 |
| 43 | MOH-40101-100 | 0 Material on Hand for Superpave Aggregate | | L LS | \$171,250.00 | \$171,250.00 | 0 | \$0.00 | 1 | \$171,250.00 | 1 | \$171,250.00 | 0 | \$0.00 |
| Pe | cent Retainage | Totals | | | | \$4,895,746.91 | | \$62,823.19 | | \$326,286.11 | | \$389,109.30 | | \$4,506,637.61 |
| | 0.0% | Retainage | | | | \$0.00 | | \$0.00 | | \$0.00 | | \$0.00 | | \$0.00 |
| | | Totals Minus Retainage | | | 0 | 4,895,746.91 | | \$62,823.19 | | \$326,286.11 | | \$389,109.30 | | \$4,506,637.61 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

Page 164

P.O. Box 5

Grangemont Road, ID PFH 67(2)

| Page 165 QL PAY EXAMPLE | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| U.S DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
Central Federal Lands Highway Division
12300 W. Dakota Ave. Lakewood, Colorado 80228 Date: | y Note Sheet | | | |
| Project Number: SD PFH 17-1(6) Project Name: Hill City to Lead | | | | |
| Pav Note Information: | | | | |
| Pay Item #: 30101-0000 Item Description: Agg. Base Lot 1 Material Incentive | Pay Unit: TON | | | |
| | | | | |
| Item Line #: N/A (for EEBACS only) Item Type: QM | | | | |
| Pay Note #: 142 Pay Period: 5 | | | | |
| Pay Note Entry: | | | | |
| Work Start Date: 9/02/10 Work End Date: 10/02/10 | | | | |
| Location/Description: | | | | |
| Remarks/Calculations:
From Location/Description:
Total quantity (TONS) = 250.84 + 240.03 + 230.64 + 250.68 + 250.92 + 210.99 + 250.08 = 1,720.18
1,720.18 TONS WERE PAID ON ESTIMATE 4, 10/02/10. PER ATTACHED QL-PAY REPORT DATE
CONTRACTOR IS SUBMITTING FOR ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION FOR THIS LOT DUE TO A C
FACTOR.
(1.03 X \$22.45) = \$23.12 (new unit bid price for Lot 1)
1720.18 TONS x (\$23.12 new unit bid price - \$22.45 previously paid) = 1720.18 TONS x (\$0.67) = \$1
Support Documentation/References: | 5 TONS = Lot 1
D 10/10/10, THE
ALCULATED 1.03 PAY
152.52 | | | |
| QL-PAY calculation sheet for Lot 1, 30101-0000 unit price | | | | |
| Measured By: Joe the Inspector & Bob the Contractor Interim Measurement Final Measurement | 1720.18 ton@\$0.67 | | | |
| By signature below, I hereby certify that the measurements and calculations shown above are correct to the best of my knowledge and that the quantity being measured is subject to direct payment for the identified item under contract. | | | | |
| Contractor Representative (Print): Bob the Contractor | Date: 10/10/10 | | | |
| Contractor Representative (Signature): | | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Print): Joe the Inspector | Date: 10/11/10 | | | |
| Approved by FHWA Representative (Signature): | | | | |
| Checked by FHWA Representative (Signature): Jane the Project Engineer | Date: 10/13/10 | | | |

QL-PAY 5.30 Nov 10, 2010

Central Federal Lands Highway Division

QUALITY LEVEL ANALYSIS & PAY FACTOR COMPUTATIONS

Quality Levels and Pay Factors

| Project Name: Hill City to Lead | Item Number: 30101-0000 |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------|
| Project Number: SD PFH 17-1(6) | Lot Number: 1 |
| Project ID: DTFH68-10-C-00010 | Lab: Contractor Lab |

Quality Actual Target Value Charac-Standard Pay teristic Deviation PWL Mean Factor 1" info 100.00 0.000 ------3/4" 94.91 +,- 6.0 94.91 1.446 100 1.00 1/2" info 78.82 2.857 ---___ 3/8" 70.73 70.73 +,- 6.0 3.379 94 1.03 #4 54.18 +,- 6.0 54.18 3.430 94 1.03 #40 14.55 +,- 4.0 14.55 1.128 100 1.00 #200 7.00 +,- 3.0 9.02 0.665 94 1.03

TESTING COMPLETED FINAL PAY FACTOR: 1.03 Page 2

| Pay
Item No | Estimated | Unit Bid Price | Amount Bid |
|----------------|----------------------|---|---------------------------------------|
| 30101-0000 | AGGREGATE BASE | | |
| | 5.810 | | |
| | TON | 22.45 | 130 434 50 |
| 40301-0000 | HOT ASPHALT CONCR | ETE PAVEMENT | 100,10100 |
| | 2.445 | | |
| | TON | 88.78 | 217.067.10 |
| 40920-1000 | FOG SEAL, EMULSIFIE | D ASPHALT GRADE CSS-1 | OR CSS-1H, SS-1 OR SS-1H |
| | 3 | | |
| | TON | 969.40 | 2,908,20 |
| 41101-0000 | PRIME COAT | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | _,, |
| | 10 | | |
| | TON | 918.38 | 9,183,80 |
| 41105-0000 | BLOTTER | , | |
| | 50 | | |
| | TON | 102.04 | 5,102,00 |
| 41201-1000 | TACK COAT GRADE C | SS-1. CSS-1H. SS-1. OR SS-1 | Н |
| | 3 | , | |
| | TON | 1.122.46 | 3.367.38 |
| 60103-0000 | CONCRETE, HEADWAI | LL AND WINGWALLS | |
| | 2 | | |
| | EACH | 24,490.08 | 48,980.16 |
| 60103-0000 | CONCRETE, HEADWAI | LL (PRECAST) | · · · · · · |
| | 2 | | |
| | EACH | 1,020.42 | 2,040.84 |
| 60201-0600 | 18-INCH PIPE CULVER | Γ | |
| | 165 | | |
| | LNFT | 27.04 | 4,461.60 |
| 60201-0800 | 24-INCH PIPE CULVER | T (CONCRETE) | ,, |
| | 90 | | |
| | LNFT | 45.92 | 4,132.80 |
| 60201-0900 | 30-INCH PIPE CULVER | Г | · · · · · |
| | 65 | | |
| | LNFT | 45.92 | 2,984.80 |
| 60210-0600 | END SECTION FOR 18-1 | INCH PIPE CULVERT | ,, |
| | 4 | | |
| | EACH | 255.11 | 1,020.44 |
| 60210-0800 | END SECTION FOR 24- | INCH PIPE CULVERT (CON | CRETE) |
| | 2 | × | |
| | EACH | 1,045.93 | 2,091.86 |
| | | <i>,</i> | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |

Bid Schedule A

Project: PFH 17-1(6) HILL CITY TO LEAD ABC Construction Company P. O. Box 357 Red River, CA 94781

August 18, 1997

Federal Highway Administration P. O. Box 78 Sutterville, CA 94832

Gentlemen:

Re:

CA FH 93-1(3), Gold Rush Highway Quality Control Plan

The following items comprise our Quality Control Plan (QCP) required by Subsection 153.02 of the Contract. 1. All work will be performed in accordance with the contract requirements. ABC will maintain an inspection system which assures compliance with the contract requirements. Any indication of system deficiencies whether discovered as a result of the Government's or ABC's checks and tests, will result in modifications to the system to correct these deficiencies.

2. This QCP does not endeavor to repeat or summarize contract requirements. It describes the process which ABC will use to assure compliance with those requirements. The QCP documents broad categories of contract work in accordance with Subsection 153.02. Necessary details dealing with minor items that may be overlooked in this plan will be addressed informally between the Quality Control Technician (QCT) and the Project Engineer (PE), as the work progresses; and will be documented in writing if so requested by the PE. It is understood that the level of QC accountability and control exercised by ABC on these items will be consistent with the details of this plan.

3. The Project Superintendent, Mr. Ralph Altway has overall responsibility for the successful completion of the project work. Mr. Altway has had similar responsibilities on other Federal (Corps of Engineers) and State (CALTRANS) projects.

4. Mr. Leon Williams will be the QCT for the project. He will report directly to Mr. Altway. Mr. Williams is also a NICET Level IV Technician and Certified by CALTRANS and Nevada DOT as a QC Technician. He has been employed in this role by ABC for nearly three years. He will be responsible for overseeing day-to-day construction operations from a QC standpoint. He will assure that all required tests and documentation are completed, and that the results are furnished to the Government in the time frame required. Mr. Williams is empowered to suspend any operations which he deems to be in noncompliance with the contract, and/or order corrective measures to assure compliance. Mr. Williams will complete the Inspector's Daily Record required by Subsection 153.04.

5. As the number of operations or their dispersion on the project starts to overextend Mr. Williams, QC responsibilities will specifically be assigned to ABC's supervisory personnel specifically responsible for given operations; or an assistant to him will be provided. In either case, standards of application of the QCP will be the same. The names, experience and qualifications of any personnel assuming QCP responsibilities will be provided to the Government in advance.

6. ABC has an experienced and highly professional staff that is used to the responsibility entailed by the QC requirements. We therefore do not anticipate any personnel or training problems in complying with them. If any such problems occur, ABC will take whatever actions are necessary to correct them including retraining, providing more supervision or removal of poorly functioning personnel.

7. Grading

Preparatory Phase -

QCT will go over erosion control requirements with Project Engineer and order silt fence and other authorized materials at least two weeks before work starts.

QCT will go over clearing limits and slope limits with PE and Grading Foreman.

Startup Phase -

ABC will Install silt fences and temporary culverts as necessary along pioneer road.

QCT will obtain materials samples for T-99 or T 180 proctor tests as soon as cuts are started. Provide PE with splits of samples. Provide completed proctor worksheets within 48 hours.

Grading Foreman's name will be provided to Government as soon as known.

QCT will go over lift thickness and other contract requirements with Grading Foreman.

Production Phase -

After startup, Grading Foreman will be responsible for continuous monitoring of QC.

QCT will monitor the work and density with a nuclear gauge. These tests will be at the minimum levels as required by the contract for non-rock material. The QCT will require additional proctors to be performed when test results indicate the proctor being used may not be correct, or when the material changes. One-point proctors will be performed as needed to verify the use of the proper proctor. If appropriate to the material being tested, the proctor will contain a rock correction and/or a moisture correction. Only moisture corrections supported by laboratory testing will be used when testing the compacted material with a density gauge. QCT will advise the Grading Foreman of test results.

Failing tests will be followed by appropriate corrective [reworking/recompaction] efforts, and retesting. If the rate of initial failing tests exceeds one out of five, the QCT and Grading Foreman will meet and formally document the corrective actions to the embankment construction process which will be taken to resolve the problem.

Grading Foreman will order drying operations or more water when compaction tests or appearance of fills material indicate that moisture is a problem.

Density tests will be documented in tabular form showing date, time, location, offset, depth below grade and test result. Results will be provided to PE by the next working day.

Each day QCT will plot test results on control charts in the ABC project lab.

8. <u>Drainage</u>

Preparatory Phase -

QCT will obtain survey crews' stakeout notes and review culvert design prior to submittal to PE for approval. QCT will obtain approved designs and order culvert and end section materials.

Precast inlets and similar items will be obtained from Williams Precast Co. of Susanville. Copies of their materials data, mix designs and QC plan will be obtained and furnished to PE 30 days prior to start of work.

Cast-in-place concrete will be furnished under Section 601 and obtained from Sutterville Quality Concrete (SQC). QCT will obtain documentation from SQC. QCT will go over their procedures with them before production.

QCT will identify a source of backfill material to be used if natural material is too rocky or otherwise unsuitable. QCT will test the material (proctor) and provide results to PE.

QCT will inspect culvert materials upon arrival and obtain valid materials certifications and submit to PE.

QCT will go over stakeout notes and contract requirements with pipe crew foreman prior to start of work. Pipe foreman will be identified to PE prior to start of work.

Startup Phase -

QCT will work nearly continuously with the pipe crew on the first day to verify layout procedures, bedding preparation and assembly.

QCT will go over proctor data and operation of nuclear gauge with pipe foreman. They will agree on what passing density readings are for the borrow backfill and other possible backfill materials.

QCT will go over backfill, lift thickness and density monitoring procedures.

For cast-in-place concrete, QCT will be at plant to verify QC procedures at the start of production. QCT will perform required QC at the site.

Production Phase -

Pipe foreman will be responsible for QC during construction.

The pipe foreman is trained and certified to operate a nuclear density gauge. The pipe foreman will monitor work and density with a nuclear gauge during backfill operations, and will perform density testing at the minimum rate required by the contract. QCT will visit each installation on a random basis to take density tests to verify the pipe foreman's results. A new proctor will be performed when test results indicate the proctor being used may not be correct, or when the material changes. One-point proctors will be performed as needed to verify the use of the proper proctor. Moisture corrections will not be used unless supported by laboratory data. Record of density tests will be furnished to the PE by the following working day.

Failing tests will be followed by appropriate corrective efforts and retesting. If the rate of initial failing tests exceeds one out of five, the QCT and pipe foreman will meet and formally document the corrective actions to the embankment construction process which will be taken to resolve the problem.

For cast-in-place concrete QCT will obtain all required documentation and furnish to PE. QCT will be at placement site enough to perform required QC tests. QCT will go over QC procedures with foreman, who will be responsible for QC when the QCT is absent.

9. Subgrade

Preparatory Phase -

QCT will coordinate with grading foreman and survey crew as to how subgrade will be staked, controlled and finished.

QCT will go over with grading foreman, any problems with subgrade materials quality - rocky material, clay or other unsuitable. Such materials will be used in other than subgrade locations.

Startup Phase -

QCT will coordinate with grading foreman and PE, the acceptable standards and tolerances for subgrade finishing.

Production Phase -

Grading foreman will be responsible for day to day QC.

Grading foreman will advise PE when each segment of subgrade is ready for acceptance.

QCT will take subgrade density tests at required frequency using nuclear gauge. One point proctors will be run whenever materials change or when there are questions as to the suitability of the proctor being used.

Test results will be plotted on control charts by QCT and also furnished to the PE by the next working day.

10. Base Course

Preparatory Phase -

Base course will be obtained from Whippel Mountain Aggregates, Inc. (WMA)

QCT will obtain suppliers quality tests and samples of material for the PE at least 30 days prior to base work beginning.

QCT will perform proctor tests on base course. QCT will also perform initial gradation tests on stockpile just prior to startup.

QCT will review supplier's QC procedures including stockpiling, moisture control, process control testing, and weighing.

QCT will develop dumping spread sheets for base course foreman.

Startup Phase -

QCT will go over delivery and dumping procedures with base course foreman.

QCT will go over spreading and compaction procedures with base course foreman.

Base course will be pugmill mixed and delivered at optimum moisture and in nonsegregated condition so that processing on the grade will be minimal.

Production Phase -

WMA will be responsible for plant QC. WMA will perform at least one gradation test per day as long as at least 80% of tests pass. Frequency will be increased if there are more failing tests.

Grading foreman will be responsible for receiving, dumping, tabulating tonnages and delivering receiving reports to PE at the end of each day.

Grading foreman will perform occasional (at least one per day) depth checks to verify spread rates.

QCT will obtain gradation samples at the required frequency. Samples will be split, with the splits delivered to the PE.

11. Asphalt Items

Preparatory Phase -

All asphalt items will be furnished by Allied Paving (AP) of Sutterville. Materials will be hauled to the site by ABC's hauling sub, and paving or installation of materials will be by ABC.

AP has a lab certified by Caltrans at the plant. Lab supervisor is William Brown, Certified Asphalt Technician in California.

QCT will obtain required mix design submittals and samples from AP and deliver to PE at least 30 days before work is scheduled to start. AP's QC/Mix Design technician is Allen Rockford who has 15 years in this position and is a certified asphalt technician in California and Nevada. Mr. Rockford will be the contact for any technical discussions during the mix approval process.

With the mix designs, AP will furnish a separate QC plan dealing with their plant operations, personnel, etc.

Startup Phase -

QCT will review all specification requirements with paving foreman prior to start of work.

QCT will be in charge of production start up procedures. Documentation and tests will be at his directions and submitted to the PE. Full production will start when approved by PE.

Production Phase -

Paving foreman will be responsible for QC on a daily basis. QCT will conduct periodic inspections.

QCT or designee will obtain mix sample and cores. Splits will be provided to PE for acceptance. Contractor samples will be delivered to AP's plant lab for testing. Results will be provided through the QCT by the following day. We will attempt to set up a system to provide results by FAX.

AP will obtain AC samples at the plant and deliver (through QCT) to PE for testing.

Test results will be plotted on control charts in ABC's onsite lab. QCT will run QL Pay at the end of each day, or the beginning of the next. Quality problems evident either from inspections or test results will be dealt with under the direction of the QCT. Work will be suspended if problems cannot be resolved expeditiously.

12. Structural Concrete

Preparatory Phase -

Wahoo Readymix in Martin, CA will provide PC concrete under Section 552 for the box culverts. Wahoo's plant is certified by CalTrans as is their Quality Supervisor, Mr. Larry Ryland. Mr. Ryland will provide documentation [through ABC's QCT]of proposed mix design (previously approved by CalTrans) and all materials 30 days or more prior to first delivery. Wahoo will also be responsible for all plant QC and inspection of trucks.

QCT will be responsible for onsite QC operations other than the concrete mix itself, e.g. resteel, forming, concrete placement, finishing, etc. Resteel will be inspected upon delivery for proper certification, dimensions, storage, etc. QCT will be responsible for stakeout and foundation preparation prior to forming.

Startup Phase -

QCT will coordinate with Wahoo to schedule delivery operations. Wahoo will send one or more certified concrete technicians to each concreting operations. Technicians will be responsible for any final mix adjustments, delivery ticket validation, screening (air, slump, temperature) and acceptance testing as required by FHWA inspector. Cylinders will be cured onsite at ABC's lab, and taken to Wahoo's lab for breaking. QCT will advise FHWA of scheduled breaks and provide opportunity for witnessing.

QCT will inspect forming and resteel operations from their inception and work with crews to assure acceptable tolerances and other compliance. QCT will inspect placement operations including vibrating and finishing. QCT will inspect curing operations and work with ABC crews to resolve any

problems. All required documentation will be completed by QCT and delivered to FHWA by the day following each placement operation.

Production Phase -

Wahoo will continue to provide onsite QC for each concrete delivery.

Once resteel and forming crews are lined out, QCT will make spot checks of their operations, plus a final inspections two hours or so prior to each placement. QCT will inspect curing QCT will inspect all surfaces upon stripping and go over any necessary repairs and finishing operations.

13. Miscellaneous Items

This covers items, mostly involving installation of manufactured items such as guardrail, delineators, fencing, etc.

Preparatory Phase -

QCT will verify all certification requirements, inspect material upon delivery and submit certifications and other documentation to PE.

QCT will work with survey crew and PE to verify exact stakeout requirements and resolve any potential stakeout problems.

Startup Phase -

QCT will go over the specification requirement and stakeout data with the foreman in charge of installation.

QCT will normally be present when any operation begins to resolve problems and verify specification compliance.

Production Phase -

Foreman will normally be responsible for QC during production. QCT will make spot checks approximately once a day or more frequently if there are problems.

QCT will perform tests required by the contract and furnish results to PE. QCT will advise PE when segments of the work are ready for acceptance.

The overall goal of ABC Construction Company's quality control program is to conduct consistent and effective processes such that work performed naturally conforms to the contract requirements. Testing and inspection will be performed and documented for the purpose of evaluating the effectiveness of our work processes, identifying and correcting non-conforming work, and ensuring the quality of the work is not compromised.

Please advise me if there are any additions or supplements you would like us to make to this QCP. If there are changes to any items (personnel, suppliers, etc.) we will attempt to provide the PE notice in advance of their impact on the work.

We need concurrence to proceed with at least the clearing and grading portion of the work by June 1 in order to stay on our schedule.

Sincerely yours,

Ralph Altway

Ralph Altway Superintendent